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City of Methuen, Massachusetts  

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
The Searles Building, 41 Pleasant Street, Room 303 

Methuen, Massachusetts 01844 

Telephone: 978-983-8505 

 
 
 
 
 

David P. Beauregard, Jr. 

Mayor 

 

May 23, 2025 

 

Methuen City Council 

Searles Building 

41 Pleasant Street, Room 308 

Methuen, MA 01844 

 

RE: The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 

 

Dear Mr. Chair, Madam Vice-Chair, and Esteemed Councilors: 

 

I am submitting for your consideration the Fiscal Year 2026 municipal budget for the City of Methuen.  This is 

not just another budget – it marks the beginning of a reset.  The days of pandemic-era stimulus are behind us.  

The sugar high is over.  So is the illusion that we can continue to operate with a business-as-usual mindset.  

Rising costs and uncertain federal support are creating pressures we must now confront head-on. 

 

This is a survival budget.  It is balanced, but it does not move us forward.  At best, we are maintaining our 

position.  As mounting expenses outpace flat revenues, I cannot say I’m proud of this budget.  It will not satisfy 

every priority or fulfill every request we hear from constituents, but it reflects the most responsible course 

available.  It is lean, sober, and grounded in fiscal reality.  Aside from contractual and statutory obligations, we 

are holding the line by level funding across the board with very few exceptions.  We cannot keep repeating old 

habits and expect new outcomes. 

 

Among our biggest cost drivers are employee benefits, regional school assessments, utilities, and contractual 

obligations – many of which are rising far faster than the 2.5% property tax levy limit under state law.  Over 

90% of city and school employees are in unionized roles.  These are not easy levers to pull, and they account for 

the bulk of our financial strain. 

 

Methuen is not alone – cities and towns across the Commonwealth are facing similar challenges.  However, our 

fiscal standing sets us apart.  S&P Global Ratings recently upgraded Methuen’s bond rating from AA- to AA.  

While the federal government was downgraded, Methuen was recognized for sound fiscal management, long-

term planning, and growing reserves.  That upgrade reflects the discipline we’ve brought to our operations.  But 

this is no time to pat ourselves on the back and put our feet up.  That rating gives us room to maneuver – not 

room to coast. 

 

On the city side, we’ve made reductions.  I eliminated nearly all requested positions and level-funded 

departmental expenses unless a truly compelling case was made.  The Economic Development Coordinator and 

Grant Writer – and new funding for early cancer detection screenings for our firefighters – are among the few 

exceptions.  We are reorganizing the Department of Public Works by consolidating engineering services, 

funding two patrol officers and two firefighters using opioid settlement funds, and implementing a hiring and 

overtime freeze with narrow exceptions.  Efficiency is no longer a goal – it must be the operating standard. 
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Meanwhile, we are doing all we can to protect public education.  Contrary to some of the misinformation 

circulating on social media, this budget does not decimate school funding.  My proposal increases the Methuen 

Public Schools allocation from $104,724,180 in FY25 to $110,536,689 in FY26.  To help close the non-net 

school spending gap, I am recommending a one-time infusion of free cash.  It’s not a long-term fix, but it will 

stabilize our schools as we pursue deeper structural reform. 

In this budget, we are laying the groundwork for some of those long-term solutions by investing in economic 

development and expanding our capacity to secure grants.  After all, growing the commercial tax base and 

leveraging external funding are the most sustainable ways to ease the burden on residents. 

Councilors, we may not agree on every line item.  However, we must stay united around a shared goal: a 

sustainable future for Methuen. 

And the hard work doesn’t end here – it begins now.  FY27 will be even more difficult.  That’s why we’re 

beginning the next budget process as soon as this one concludes.  It will be the earliest start to budget 

development in recent city history.  We will explore new economic opportunities, cost-saving reforms, and 

alternatives in areas like employee health insurance.  We will also launch a citywide strategic planning effort 

and move toward performance-based budgeting.  We are done reacting.  We must plan, adapt, and lead. 

This budget reflects the core priorities of my administration: economic development, strong finances, public 

safety, and education.  But above all, it reflects the urgency of this moment.  Structural change is no longer 

aspirational – it is essential.  The hard work can’t be deferred any longer. 

Thank you for your scrutiny, your seriousness, and your continued partnership in the work ahead. 

Sincerely, 

David P. Beauregard, Jr. 

Mayor 

City of Methuen 
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FY2026

PROPOSED

General Fund

Revenues

Property Tax Levy 116,738,858      

State Aid Cherry Sheet 79,048,657        

Estimated Local & Offset Receipts 19,905,090        

Available Funds/Other Financing Sources 2,470,637          

Total Revenues 218,163,242      

Year-to-year percentage change 4.81%

Expenditures

Legislative and Executive 1,874,243          

Administration & Finance 4,732,564          

Economic & Community Development 840,804             

Health, Human Services & Inspection 1,346,983          

Public Safety 29,387,718        

Education 116,775,409      

Public Works 14,553,981        

Human Services 911,633             

Culture & Recreation 1,899,340          

Debt Service 6,857,651          

Risk Management 1,068,750          

Employee Benefits 36,221,379        

State Assessments 4,340,221          

Other Amounts Raised 401,783             

Total Expenditures 221,212,459      

Indirect Costs- Enterprise ($3,049,217)

General Fund Surplus/(Shortfall) (0)

Total Surplus/(Shortfall) (0)

Enterprise Funds

Enterprise Funds: Revenues 18,887,582        

Enterprise Funds: Expenditures 18,887,582

Enterprise Surplus/(Shortfall) 0

GROSS VARIANCE (0)

City of Methuen

Summary of Projected Revenues and Expenditures
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City of Methuen

REVENUE SUMMARY

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Budget Budget Budget Projected

PROPERTY TAX LEVY

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEVY 104,950,524 108,991,277 113,062,300 116,738,858

TOTAL Tax Levy 104,124,659 108,331,374 113,062,218 116,738,858

Excess Tax Levy Capacity 825,865 659,903.00             82 0

STATE AID CHERRY SHEET

Education: Distributions and Reimbursements 57,095,109 65,409,022 69,196,915 71,421,040

Education: Offset Items - - 0 0

General Govt: Distributions and Reimbursements 6,782,282 6,951,993 7,141,084 7,475,114

General Govt: Offset Item 93,270 132,600 153,708 152,503

TOTAL Cherry Sheet 63,970,661 72,493,615 76,491,707 79,048,657

ESTIMATED LOCAL RECEIPTS

Local Receipts Not Allocated 14,118,278 15,421,713 18,168,952 19,905,090

Offset Receipts - - 0 0

TOTAL Estimated Receipts 14,118,278 15,421,713 18,168,952 19,905,090

AVAILABLE FUNDS/OTHER FINANCING

Free Cash 2,710,000 - 0 1,840,637

Other Available Funds 675,000 675,000 425,000 630,000

TOTAL Available Funds 3,385,000 675,000 425,000 2,470,637

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES 185,598,598 196,921,702 208,147,877 218,163,242

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

Water & Sewer Fund Revenues 14,317,617            14,533,000              16,111,300              16,425,002      

Water & Sewer Retained Earnings 1,527,402               2,744,990                1,822,428                2,462,580         

TOTAL Enterprise Funds 15,845,019            17,277,990              17,933,728              18,887,582      

GRAND TOTAL REVENUES 201,443,617          214,199,692            226,081,605            237,050,824    

Total FY26 General Fund Revenue- Projected 218,163,242          

% by Revenue Type
Tax Levy 53.5%

State Aid Cherry Sheet 36.2%

Estimated Local & Offset Receipt 9.1%

Available Funds/Other Financing Sources 1.1%
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· Conservative new growth estimates.

· Levy to the maximum allowable amount

State Aid · FY26 state aid is based on the Governor's proposed budget

Local Receipts
· Assuming the approval to change the percentage of Meal tax deferred to the Stabilization Fund from 25% annually to 5%

annually

· Using $1,840,637 of the City's "Free Cash" Reserve to balance the budget. This is not an annual revenue source and

therefore the city must spend the next year determining ways to bring in additional revenue to offset this usuage, otherwise

we will have a compounded revenue pronlem moving forward to FY27 and beyond.

· Investment income is a conservative reflection on prior three years of actuals

Enterprise Receipts

· Water and Sewer Rates were increased during FY25. This budget assumes the reflection of a full year of the impact of the

rate increase, while still using considerable retained earnings to balance the budget. The city must consider a long term plan

for a further increase in rates.

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

Levy

7



City of Methuen

REVENUE- TAX LEVY LIMIT/ NEW GROWTH 

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Budget Buget Budget Projected

LEVY LIMIT

II A. Prior Year Tax Levy Limit 100,813,580 104,950,524     108,991,277     113,062,300     

II A1. Amended Prior Growth (LA-13A)

II B. 2.5% Increase 2,520,340 2,623,763          2,724,782          2,826,558          

II C. Certified New Growth 1,616,604 1,416,990          1,346,241          850,000             

II C1. Adjusted New Growth

II D. Override

II E. Levy Limit 104,950,524 108,991,277     113,062,300     116,738,858     
Year-to-year percentage change 4.1% 3.9% 3.7% 3.3%

III B. Debt Exclusion(s) - - - - 

III C. Capital Exclusion(s) - - - - 

III D. Stabilization Fund Override

III E. Other Adjustment

III F. Water/Sewer

III G. Maximum Allowable Tax Levy 104,950,524 108,991,277     113,062,300     116,738,858     

Ic. Tax Levy (Approved by DLS) 104,124,659 108,331,374     113,062,218     

8



City of Methuen

REVENUE- STATE AID (CHERRY SHEET) 

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Final Budget Final Budget Final Budget Projected

Chapter 70 56,601,025           64,681,414 68,616,821 71,034,365

Charter Tuition Reimbursement 494,084                 727,608 580,094 386,675

Education: Distributions and Reimbursements 57,095,109           65,409,022 69,196,915 71,421,040
School Choice Receiving Tuition - 0 0 0

Education Aid 57,095,109           65,409,022 69,196,915 71,421,040

Unrestricted General Government Aid 6,298,368              6,499,916 6,694,913 6,842,201

Veterans' Benefits 254,081                 225,695 229,561 281,726

Exemptions: VBS and Elderly 229,833                 226,382 216,610 351,187
State Owned Land - 0 0 0

General Govt: Distributions and Reimbursements 6,782,282              6,951,993 7,141,084 7,475,114

Public Libraries 93,270 132,600 153,708 152,503

General Govt: Offset Item 93,270 132,600 153,708 152,503

General Govt Aid 6,875,552              7,084,593 7,294,792 7,627,617

TOTAL State Aid 63,970,661           72,493,615 76,491,707 79,048,657
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City of Methuen

REVENUE- LOCAL RECEIPTS

 FY2023  FY2024  FY2025  FY2026 

Budget Budget Budget Projected

Local Receipts Not Allocated-Budget

1. Motor Vehicle Excise 7,000,000 7,210,000 7,400,000 7,872,000

2a. Meals Excise (25% deposited directly to SF) 0 0 825,000 1,250,000

2b. Room Excise 90,000 125,000 150,000 120,000

2c. Other Excise 0 0 0 0

2d. Cannabis Excise 0 0 0 0

3. Penalties/Interest on Taxes and Excises 0 0 0 0

4. Payment In Lieu of Taxes 89,000 110,000 110,000 110,000

5. Charges for Services-Water 0 0 0 0

6. Charges for Services-Sewer 0 0 0 0

7. Charges for Services-Hospital 0 0 0 0

8. Charges for Services-Solid Waste Fees 0 0 0 0

9. Other Charges for Services 2,508,348 2,527,305 2,736,853 2,873,696

10. Fees 0 0 0 0

11. Rentals 0 0 0 0

12. Dept. Revenue-Schools 0 0 0 0

13. Dept. Revenue-Libraries 0 0 0 0

14. Dept. Revenue-Cemeteries 160,000 175,000 200,000 185,650

15. Dept. Revenue-Recreation 0 0 0 0

16. Other Departmental Revenue 775,000 850,000 875,500 1,000,000

17. Licenses/Permits 1,630,275 1,953,753 2,075,100 2,095,095

18. Special Assessments 10,000 15,000 0 0

19. Fines and Forfeits 290,655 290,655 275,000 275,000

20. Investment Income 800,000 1,350,000 2,571,499 3,128,649

21. Medicaid Reimbursement 750,000 800,000 950,000 975,000

22. Misc. Recurring (erate- Schools) 15,000 15,000 0 20,000

23. Misc. Non-Recurring 0 0 0 0

TOTAL Local Receipts-Budget 14,118,278 15,421,713 18,168,952 19,905,090
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City of Methuen

REVENUE- AVAILABLE FUNDS

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Budget Budget Budget Projected

Other Available Funds

Public Safety SF

Comcast/Verizon Revolving Fund 0 0 0 300,000

School Lunch Revolving Fund 110,000 110,000 150,000 150,000

Solid Waste 50,000

Before & After School Program 15,000 15,000 30,000 30,000

Health Insurance Trust Fund 500,000 500,000 0 0

Cemetery Funds- Perpetual care and Sale of lots 50,000 50,000 100,000 100,000

Other- Free Cash 1,840,637

Other  - Misc 145,000

Total Other Available Funds 675,000 675,000 425,000 2,470,637

TOTAL Available Funds 3,385,000 675,000 425,000 2,470,637

11



Appropriation Order 
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ORDERED:

*Uniform Massachusetts Accounting System Code for Departments

FY26

MAYOR PROPOSED

111* City Council

5100 Total Personal Services 254,344$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 2,500$  

TOTAL CITY COUNCIL 256,844$  

121 Mayor

5100 Total Personal Services 398,299$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 18,000$  

TOTAL MAYOR 416,299$  

151 Legal Services

5100 Total Personal Services 505,168$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 144,000$  

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES 649,168$  

161 City Clerk

5100 Total Personal Services 416,202$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 135,730$  

TOTAL CITY CLERK 551,932$  

132 Reserve Fund

5700 Total Other Expenses -$  

TOTAL RESERVE FUND -$  

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE SUBTOTAL 1,874,243$  

CITY OF METHUEN

FISCAL YEAR 2026

APPROPRIATION ORDER- EXPENDITURES

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

AN ORDER CONCERNING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2025:

That the following sums, designated as personal services, other expense, 

equipment outlay, intergovernmental, fuel, snow, reserve, other financing 

sources/uses and debt service are hereby appropriated seperately for each 

department in the General Fund and Water/Sewer Enterprise Fund of the City of 

Methuen.

GENERAL FUND 01

13



133 Chief Administrative and Financial Officer

5100 Total Personal Services 199,263$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 14,000$  

TOTAL CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL OFFICER 213,263$  

134 Accounting

5100 Total Personal Services 694,034$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 156,500$  

TOTAL ACCOUNTING 850,534$  

141 Assessing

5100 Total Personal Services 345,442$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 116,580$  

TOTAL ASSESSING 462,022$  

145 Treasurer/Tax Collector

5100 Total Personal Services 520,030$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 183,000$  

TOTAL TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR 703,030$  

152 Human Resources

5100 Total Personal Services 536,496$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 100,000$  

TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES 636,496$  

155 Information Technology

5100 Total Personal Services 634,032$  

5700 Total Other Expenses 1,153,187$  

5805 Total Equipment Outlay 80,000$  

TOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,867,219$  

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE DEPARTMENT SUBTOTAL 4,732,564$  

180 Economic and Community Development

Total Personal Services 715,957$  

Total Other Expenses 124,847$  

TOTAL ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SUBTOTAL 840,804$  

510 Health, Human Services and Inspection 

Total Personal Services 1,332,608$  

Total Other Expenses 14,375$  

TOTAL HEALTH, HUMAN SERVICES AND INSPECTION SUBTOTAL 1,346,983$  
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210 Police

5100 Total Personal Services 14,149,365$                     

5700 Total Other Expenses 945,836$                           

5805 Total Equipment Outlay 15,000$                             

TOTAL POLICE  15,110,201$                     

220 Fire

5100 Total Personal Services 13,712,017$                     

5700 Total Other Expenses 565,500$                           

TOTAL FIRE  14,277,517$                     

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUBTOTAL 29,387,718$                     

300 Methuen Schools 110,536,689$                   

TOTAL METHUEN SCHOOLS 110,536,689$                   

Greater Lawrence Technical School 5,853,720$                       

TOTAL GREATER LAWRENCE TECHNICAL SCHOOL 5,853,720$                       

Essex North Shore Agricultural & Technical School 385,000$                           

ESSEX NORTH SHORE AGRICULTURAL & TECHNICAL SCHOOL 385,000$                           

TOTAL EDUCATION  SUBTOTAL 116,775,409$                   

400 Public Works

5100 Total Personal Services 6,325,251$                       

5700 Total Other Expenses 1,285,470$                       

5805 Total Equipment Outlay

5820 Total Fuel Expenses 790,760$                           

5850 Total Snow & Ice 200,000$                           

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS  8,601,481$                       

430 Solid Waste Disposal

5700 Total Other Expenses 5,952,500$                       

TOTAL SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL COSTS  5,952,500$                       

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS  SUBTOTAL 14,553,981$                     
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541 Elder Services

5100 Total Personal Services 381,977$                           

5700 Total Other Expenses 72,050$                             

TOTAL ELDER SERVICES  454,027$                           

543 Veterans Benefits

5100 Total Personal Services 151,606$                           

5700 Total Other Expenses 306,000$                           

TOTAL VETERANS BENEFITS  457,606$                           

TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES SUBTOTAL 911,633$                           

610 Nevins Memorial Library

5700 Library Support Other Expense  1,899,340$                       

TOTAL NEVINS MEMORIAL LIBRARY   1,899,340$                       

TOTAL CULTURE AND RECREATION  SUBTOTAL 1,899,340$                       

700 Bonds & Interest

Principal 4,750,000$                       

Interest 2,107,651$                       

TOTAL  DEBT SERVICE  SUBTOTAL 6,857,651$                       

940 Risk Management  

Insurance Premiums, Property 1,065,750$                       

Transfer to Unemployment 1,000$                               

Transfer to 111F 1,000$                               

Transfer to Workers Compensation 1,000$                               

TOTAL RISK MANAGEMENT SUBTOTAL 1,068,750$                       

910 Employee Benefits

Group Health Insurance 17,457,712$                     

Life Insurance 80,000$                             

Medicare Tax 2,250,000$                       

Transfer to Comp Absences Fund 1,000$                               

Other Expenses -$                                   

 TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 19,788,712$                     

911 Contributory Pensions

5700 Pension Fund  16,432,667$                     

TOTAL CONTRIBUTORY PENSIONS 16,432,667$                     

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SUBTOTAL 36,221,379$                     
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820 State Assessments

Total State Assessments 4,340,221$                       

TOTAL STATE ASSESSMENTS SUBTOTAL 4,340,221$                       

 Other Amounts to be Raised

 Overlay 399,709$                           

Offsets  2,074$                               

TOTAL OTHER AMOUNTS TO BE RAISED SUBTOTAL 401,783$                           

GRAND TOTAL GENERAL FUND 221,212,459$    

FY26

PROPOSED

440-450 Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund

5100 Total Personal Services 3,855,395$                       

5700 Total Other Expenses  3,067,000$                       

5600 Greater Lawrence Sanitary District 4,300,000$                       

5900 Debt 3,627,175$                       

5700 Employee Benefits 988,795$                           

5999 Transfers Out - Indirect costs 3,049,217$                       

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 18,887,582$                     

 

GRAND TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 18,887,582$      

WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 61
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Mayor 

FY2026

Department- General Fund Budget % of Total

CITY COUNCIL 256,844                    0.1%

MAYOR 416,299                    0.2%

LEGAL SERVICES 649,168                    0.3%

CITY CLERK 551,932                    0.2%

RESERVE FUND -                            0.0%

CAFO 213,263                    0.1%

ACCOUNTING 850,534                    0.4%

ASSESSING 462,022                    0.2%

TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR 703,030                    0.3%

HUMAN RESOURCES 636,496                    0.3%

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,867,219                0.8%

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 840,804                    0.4%

HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICES 1,346,983                0.6%

POLICE 15,110,201              6.8%

FIRE 14,277,517              6.5%

METHUEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 110,536,689            50.0%

GREATER LAWRENCE VOCATIONAL SCHOOL 5,853,720                2.6%

ESSEX NORTH SHORT AGRICULTURAL SCHOOL 385,000                    0.2%

PUBLIC WORKS 8,601,481                3.9%

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL COSTS 5,952,500                2.7%

ELDER SERVICES 454,027                    0.2%

VETERANS BENEFITS 457,606                    0.2%

NEVINS MEMORIAL LIBRARY 1,899,340                0.9%

DEBT SERVICE 6,857,651                3.1%

RISK MANAGEMENT 1,068,750                0.5%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 19,788,712              8.9%

RETIREMENT 16,432,667              7.4%

STATE ASSESSMENTS 4,340,221                2.0%

OTHER 401,783                    0.2%

 TOTAL GENERAL FUND 221,212,459            100.0%

Department Percentages of Total FY26 General Fund Budget
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GENERAL FUND

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY25 FTE FY26 FTE  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- 

DEPARTMENT 

 MAYOR CHANGES  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- MAYOR 

 FY25 ORIGINAL    

BUDGET 

 FY25 REVISED 

BUDGET 5/8/25 

 FY24 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY24 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 FY23 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY23 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 FY22 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY22 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

001-1-0111-000-000-51-0-511402- COUNCIL CLERK 1 1 91,026                                91,026                                82,604                              89,004                              82,974                            82,109                                     81,366                           81,034                                     82,350                           81,098                                   

001-1-0111-000-000-51-0-511403- FISCAL ANALYST 0 0 -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  1                                     -                                           1                                     -                                         

001-1-0111-000-000-51-0-511760- ASSISTANT COUNCIL CLERK 1 1 56,623                                56,623                                53,448                              55,198.00 33,728                            7,257                                       26,300                           700                                          6,388                             5,908                                     

001-1-0111-000-000-51-0-513473- OVERTIME 2,500                                  2,500                                  1,500                                2,000.00 7,500                              5,918                                       7,500                             6,187                                       10,000                           6,589                                     

001-1-0111-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 12,695                                12,695                                11,476                              11,476.00 11,148                            11,148                                     10,610                           10,608                                     10,089                           10,085                                   

001-1-0111-000-000-51-0-519401- COUNCILORS 9 9 91,500                                91,500                                91,500                              89,250.00 73,500                            66,650                                     38,100                           37,800                                     42,600                           39,400                                   

Total Personal Services 11                11                    254,344                              -                                     254,344                              240,529                            246,928                            208,850                          173,082                                  163,877                         136,329                                  151,428                         143,081                                

001-1-0111-000-000-57-0-524003- EQUIPMENT REPAIR 100                                     100                                     100                                   100.00 -                                  100                                -                                           100                                -                                         

001-1-0111-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -                                      -                                      -                                    8,000.00 -                                  10,000                           1,387                                       1,000                             -                                         

001-1-0111-000-000-57-0-530010- LEGAL ADVERTISING 900                                     900                                     900                                   900.00 815                                 812                                          900                                561                                          2,200                             1,587                                     

001-1-0111-000-000-57-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,500                                  1,500                                  1,500                                1,500.00 1,685                              1,393                                       1,500                             944                                          1,800                             942                                        

001-1-0111-000-000-57-0-549001- FOOD & RELATED ITEMS, ETC. -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           500                                -                                         

001-1-0111-000-000-57-0-558018- PRIZES & AWARDS -                                      -                                    -                                  200                                -                                           500                                165                                        

Total Other Expenses -               2,500                                  -                                     2,500                                  2,500                                10,500                              2,500                              2,205                                       12,700                           2,892                                       6,100                             2,693                                     

001-1-0111-000-000-90-0-542001-     CF OFFICE SUPPLIES            -                                    127                                   

-                                      -                                     -                                      -                                    127                                   

TOTAL CITY COUNCIL 11             11                 256,844                        -                                256,844                        243,029                      257,555                      211,350                    175,287                            176,577                    139,221                            157,528                    145,774                          
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GENERAL FUND

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY25 FTE FY26 FTE  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- 
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001-1-0121-000-000-51-0-511410- MAYOR 1 1 120,462                              (5,000)                                115,462                              109,923                            110,923.00 71,000                            70,308                                     70,808                           70,598                                     77,019                           76,979                                   

001-1-0121-000-000-51-0-511497- ADMIN. ASST. TO THE MAYOR 1 1 76,078                                76,078                                71,245                              71,895.00 66,245                            66,245                                     65,196                           65,191                                     64,834                           64,354                                   

001-1-0121-000-000-51-0-511797- CHIEF OF STAFF 1 1 114,822                              114,822                              114,884                            119,864.00 106,322                          104,827                                  97,111                           96,722                                     96,379                           96,379                                   

001-1-0121-000-000-51-0-511798- EXECUTIVE ASST TO MAYOR 1 0 -                                      -                                      84,556                              87,266.00 82,911                            81,686                                     78,235                           77,935                                     50,276                           49,839                                   

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS AND 

CONSTITUENT SERVICES

0 1 91,937                                91,937                                

001-1-0121-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           561                                -                                         

Total Personal Services 4                  4                      403,299                              (5,000)                                398,299                              380,608                            389,948                            326,478                          323,066                                  311,350                         310,445                                  289,070                         287,551                                

001-1-0121-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 329,500                            25,000                            25,000                                     -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0121-000-000-57-0-530013- ADVERTISING/COMMUNICATION 15,000                                (5,000)                                10,000                                15,000                              15,000.00 20,000                            16,893                                     35,500                           24,588                                     45,000                           43,661                                   

001-1-0121-000-000-57-0-534001- PRINTING /COMMUNICATION -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0121-000-000-57-0-549001- FOOD & RELATED ITEMS, ETC. 5,000                                  5,000                                  5,000                                5,000.00 5,000                              2,328                                       8,500                             7,359                                       6,000                             1,569                                     

001-1-0121-000-000-57-0-571002- TRAVEL, MEETINGS IN STATE 2,000                                  (2,000)                                -                                      2,000                                2,000.00 2,000                              535                                          2,000                             1,881                                       1,500                             154                                        

001-1-0121-000-000-57-0-573002- DUES,MEMBERSHIP,SUB, ETC. 3,000                                  3,000                                  3,000                                3,000.00 5,000                              1,088                                       9,500                             712                                          12,000                           8,461                                     

Total Other Expenses -               -                   25,000                                (7,000)                                18,000                                25,000                              354,500                            57,000                            45,844                                    55,500                           34,541                                    64,500                           53,845                                  

001-1-0121-000-000-90-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-1-0121-000-000-90-0-549001- FOOD & RELATED ITEMS, ETC. 1,292.79 -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          22                                  22                                         
001-1-0121-000-000-90-0-571002- TRAVEL, MEETINGS IN STATE -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

Total Carryforwards -              -                  -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   1,293                               -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          22                                  22                                         

TOTAL MAYOR 4               4                   428,299                        (12,000)                        416,299                        405,608                      745,741                      383,478                    368,910                            366,850                    344,986                            353,591                    341,417                          
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GENERAL FUND

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY25 FTE FY26 FTE  FY26 PROPOSED 
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001-1-0133-000-000-51-0-511761- BUDGET ANALYST 0 0 -                                    -                                  86,928                           71,934                                     83,484                           83,311                                   

001-1-0133-000-000-51-0-511767- CHIEF ADM & FIN OFFICER (CAFO) 1 1 199,263                              199,263                              193,955                            193,955.00 188,700                          188,700                                  185,712                         185,667                                  174,354                         174,106                                

Total Personal Services 1                  1                      199,263                              -                                     199,263                              193,955                            193,955                            188,700                          188,700                                  272,640                         257,601                                  257,838                         257,417                                

001-1-0133-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,000                                  (1,000)                                4,000                                  5,000                                5,000.00 3,115                              2,200                                       5,000                             2,607                                       9,000                             8,928                                     

001-1-0133-000-000-57-0-530002- EDUCATION PROGRAMS 2,000                                  (1,000)                                1,000                                  2,000                                2,000.00 1,500                              401                                          2,000                             1,784                                       2,000                             1,440                                     

001-1-0133-000-000-57-0-573004- DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 9,000                                  9,000                                  9,000                                9,000.00 8,500                              8,460                                       7,000                             7,936                                       6,000                             1,024                                     

Total Other Expenses -               -                   16,000                                (2,000)                                14,000                                16,000                              16,000                              13,115                            11,061                                    14,000                           12,327                                    17,000                           11,393                                  

TOTAL CAFO 1               1                   215,263                        (2,000)                          213,263                        209,955                      209,955                      201,815                    199,761                            286,640                    269,927                            274,838                    268,809                          
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GENERAL FUND
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DEPARTMENT 

 MAYOR CHANGES  FY26 PROPOSED 
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001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-511411- JUNIOR ACCOUNTANT 0 0 -                                    29,268                            24,016                                     71,268                           70,345                                     68,814                           68,374                                   

001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-511431- ADMIN ASSISTANT-ACCOUNTING 2 2 160,135                              160,135                              145,943                            157,140.00 148,975                          148,975                                  141,183                         140,484                                  144,056                         143,841                                

001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-511457- PURCHASING DIRECTOR 1 1 121,223                              121,223                              112,026                            117,689.00 111,171                          111,171                                  109,411                         109,399                                  104,642                         103,580                                

001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-511458- PURCHASING ASSISTANT 1 1 83,910                                83,910                                75,867                              79,617.00 72,659                            72,280                                     51,500                           44,109                                     -                                 -                                         

001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-511459- GRANT WRITER 0 1 85,000                                (42,500)                              42,500                                -                                    32,816                            -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-511499- CLERK III 1 1 64,506                                64,506                                55,667                              59,567.00 53,187                            52,461                                     51,831                           51,026                                     41,390                           40,173                                   

001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-511761- BUDGET ANALYST 1 1 93,120                                93,120                                86,781                              88,381.00 40,000                            38,370                                     -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-511787- FINANCE DIRECTOR 1 1 113,602                              113,602                              106,495                            108,195.00 132,374                          127,481                                  25,000                           16,810                                     108,792                         108,789                                

001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 15,038                                15,038                                13,018                              14,198.73 12,232                            12,108                                     25,500                           25,486                                     24,514                           23,784                                   

001-1-0134-000-000-51-0-519423- OUTSIDE DETAIL ADMINISTRATION -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

Total Personal Services 7                  8                      736,534                              (42,500)                              694,034                              595,797                            624,788                            632,682                          586,862                                  475,693                         457,659                                  492,207                         488,541                                

001-1-0134-000-000-57-0-530001- ACTUARIAL GASB 45 OPEB 11,000                                11,000                                11,000                              11,000.00 11,000                            10,500                                     1,750                             1,750                                       10,500                           10,500                                   

001-1-0134-000-000-57-0-530002- EDUCATION PROGRAMS 2,000                                  2,000                                  2,000                                2,000.00 1,500                              1,376                                       -                                 -                                           500                                306                                        

001-1-0134-000-000-57-0-530003- GASB 34 COMPLIANCE AUDIT 4,500                                  4,500                                  4,500                                4,500.00 3,500                              3,300                                       3,200                             3,200                                       3,000                             3,000                                     

001-1-0134-000-000-57-0-530007- PAYROLL SERVICES 95,000                                (40,000)                              55,000                                40,000                              90,000.00 91,000                            90,615                                     88,550                           87,782                                     88,000                           84,369                                   

001-1-0134-000-000-57-0-530019- MUNICIPAL AUDIT 61,000                                61,000                                58,000                              58,000.00 58,000                            56,000                                     55,000                           55,000                                     58,000                           57,000                                   

001-1-0134-000-000-57-0-542003- PHOTO COPY SUPPLIES 500                                     500                                     500                                   500.00 500                                 -                                           246                                246                                          350                                317                                        

001-1-0134-000-000-57-0-542005- STATIONARY & SUPPLIES 15,000                                15,000                                15,000                              15,000.00 12,500                            9,705                                       14,573                           12,663                                     16,000                           13,639                                   

001-1-0134-000-000-57-0-542006- PHOTO COPY PAPER 7,500                                  7,500                                  7,500                                7,500.00 5,000                              3,880                                       8,182                             8,182                                       5,000                             4,354                                     

001-1-0134-000-000-57-0-542007- OFFICE EQUIPMENT -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

Total Other Expenses -               196,500                              (40,000)                              156,500                              138,500                            188,500                            183,000                          175,376                                  171,500                         168,822                                  181,350                         173,485                                

001-1-0134-000-000-90-0-542005- STATIONARY & SUPPLIES 448                                   17                                  17                                           -                                -                                          21                                  21                                         
Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   448                                   17                                  17                                           -                                -                                          21                                  21                                         

TOTAL ACCOUNTING 7               8                   933,034                        (82,500)                        850,534                        734,297                      813,736                      815,699                    762,255                            647,193                    626,481                            673,579                    662,047                          
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001-1-0141-000-000-51-0-511421- APPRAISER 1 1 124,718                              124,718                              115,884                            120,884.00 114,007                          114,007                                  99,614                           99,598                                     93,345                           93,345                                   

001-1-0141-000-000-51-0-511423- ASSISTANT APPRAISER 1 1 84,710                                (11,840)                              72,870                                66,227                              68,383.00 65,721                            44,865                                     61,505                           61,502                                     43,248                           37,839                                   

001-1-0141-000-000-51-0-511426-     CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY 1 1 72,161                                72,161                                60,000                              60,000.00

001-1-0141-000-000-51-0-511499- CLERK III 1 1 56,641                                56,641                                57,733                              62,866.26 114,583                          114,583                                  112,756                         112,756                                  112,478                         111,564                                

001-1-0141-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 8,052                                  8,052                                  6,623                                6,623.00 6,167                              6,167                                       5,119                             5,119                                       4,517                             4,498                                     

001-1-0141-000-000-51-0-519422- BOARD OF ASSESSORS 10,500                                10,500                                10,500                              10,500.00 10,500                            9,917                                       10,791                           10,792                                     10,479                           9,042                                     

001-1-0141-000-000-51-0-519648- CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 500                                     500                                     400                                   600.00 400                                 400                                          400                                400                                          400                                400                                        

001-1-0141-000-000-51-0-519707- ASSESSOR STIPEND -                                      -                                      -                                    1,000                              1,000                                       -                                 -                                           1,000                             1,000                                     

001-1-0141-000-000-51-0-519758- CERTIFICATION OF ASSESSOR -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           1,000                             -                                         

Total Personal Services 4                  4                      357,282                              (11,840)                              345,442                              317,367                            329,856                            312,378                          290,938                                  290,185                         290,166                                  266,467                         257,687                                

001-1-0141-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,500                                  4,500                                  1,000                                1,100.00 1,000                              550                                          1,000                             895                                          1,000                             350                                        

001-1-0141-000-000-57-0-530002- EDUCATION PROGRAMS 4,000                                  4,000                                  4,000                                4,000.00 4,000                              2,249                                       1,500                             1,400                                       3,500                             3,169                                     

001-1-0141-000-000-57-0-530020- REVALUATION 107,880                              107,880                              107,880                            107,880.00 109,130                          109,130                                  107,880                         107,880                                  99,880                           99,880                                   

001-1-0141-000-000-57-0-534006- PRINTING & STATE FORMS 200                                     200                                     200                                   100.00 200                                 155                                          200                                -                                           400                                -                                         

Total Other Expenses -               116,580                              -                                     116,580                              113,080                            113,080                            114,330                          112,084                                  110,580                         110,175                                  104,780                         103,399                                

TOTAL ASSESSING 4               4                   473,862                        (11,840)                        462,022                        430,447                      442,936                      426,708                    403,022                            400,765                    400,341                            371,247                    361,086                          
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001-1-0145-000-000-51-0-511406- CLERK II 1 1 -                                      52,829                               52,829                                45,352                              50,752.79 47,844                            46,682                                     42,004                           26,712                                     41,256                           39,628                                   

001-1-0145-000-000-51-0-511424- TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR 1 1 124,220                              124,220                              114,884                            121,184.00 106,322                          106,322                                  101,857                         101,849                                  101,382                         101,382                                

001-1-0145-000-000-51-0-511425- ASSISTANT TREASURER 1 1 91,238                                91,238                                82,604                              89,104.00 81,973                            81,973                                     80,675                           80,669                                     80,847                           80,846                                   

001-1-0145-000-000-51-0-511430- ASSISTANT COLLECTOR 1 1 91,238                                91,238                                82,604                              89,104.00 81,973                            81,973                                     80,675                           80,669                                     80,617                           80,615                                   

001-1-0145-000-000-51-0-511499- CLERK III 2 2 192,516                              (64,005)                              128,511                              115,465                            124,862.00 112,533                          112,072                                  108,728                         108,168                                  104,214                         103,973                                

001-1-0145-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 27,994                                27,994                                24,592                              26,492.00 23,936                            23,936                                     22,825                           22,824                                     22,364                           21,511                                   

001-1-0145-000-000-51-0-519702- PARKING CLERK STIPEND 3,000                                  3,000                                  3,000                                3,000.00 3,000                              3,000                                       -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0145-000-000-51-0-519705- TREASURER/COLLECTOR STIPEND 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 1,000                              1,000                                       2,000                             1,000                                       2,000                             2,000                                     

Total Personal Services 6                  6                      531,206                              (11,176)                              520,030                              469,501                            505,499                            458,582                          456,959                                  438,764                         421,891                                  432,680                         429,954                                

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-524003- EQUIPMENT REPAIR 300                                     300                                     -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-527001- METER RENTAL & CONTRACTS 1,300                                  1,300                                  1,300                                1,300.00 1,300                              -                                           1,300                             963                                          1,300                             -                                         

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-530002- EDUCATION PROGRAMS 1,200                                  1,200                                  1,200                                1,200.00 1,100                              1,077                                       1,000                             492                                          750                                -                                         

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-530010- LEGAL ADVERTISING 6,000                                  6,000                                  6,000                                6,000.00 5,000                              3,499                                       5,000                             4,832                                       5,000                             3,686                                     

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-530028- FORECLOSURE RTS & REDEMP. 15,000                                15,000                                15,000                              15,000.00 15,000                            14,916                                     30,000                           26,699                                     10,000                           9,723                                     

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-530034- REGISTRY OF DEEDS 12,000                                12,000                                12,000                              12,000.00 12,000                            6,300                                       12,000                           8,925                                       12,000                           4,550                                     

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-534001- PRINTING /COMMUNICATION 16,100                                (1,900)                                14,200                                14,200                              14,200.00 14,200                            11,534                                     14,200                           10,843                                     14,200                           11,522                                   

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-534005- POSTAGE 128,700                              128,700                              126,000                            126,000.00 104,000                          87,796                                     91,330                           80,392                                     82,000                           71,486                                   

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-558020- BANK SERVICE CHARGES 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 1,000                              -                                           1,000                             -                                           1,000                             5                                            

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-573008- DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,100                                  (100)                                   1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 750                                 510                                          750                                660                                          750                                625                                        

001-1-0145-000-000-57-0-574001- INSURANCE & BONDS 2,300                                  2,300                                  2,300                                2,300.00 2,300                              1,750                                       2,300                             1,750                                       2,300                             2,070                                     

Total Other Expenses -               185,000                              (2,000)                                183,000                              180,000                            180,000                            156,650                          127,381                                  158,880                         135,556                                  129,300                         103,665                                

001-1-0145-000-000-90-0-534001- PRINTING /COMMUNICATION 5,759                             -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-1-0145-000-000-90-0-534005-     CF POSTAGE                    10,000                             

Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   10,000                             5,759                             -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

TOTAL TREASURER/COLLECTOR 6               6                   716,206                        (13,176)                        703,030                        649,501                      695,499                      620,991                    584,340                            597,644                    557,447                            561,980                    533,620                          
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001-1-0151-000-000-51-0-511414- CITY SOLICITOR 1 1 171,202                              (10,540)                              160,662                              151,646                            131,396.00 141,600                          141,056                                  130,626                         130,477                                  117,958                         117,906                                

Move to legal IN-HOUSE LEGAL COUNSEL PT (PD) 60,000                                60,000                                

001-1-0151-000-000-51-0-511415- LEGAL SECRETARY 1 1 90,515                                90,515                                86,604                              91,768.00 88,973                            85,973                                     85,175                           84,669                                     74,631                           74,510                                   

001-1-0151-000-000-51-0-511552- ASSISTANT CITY SOLICITOR 2 2 192,722                              (7,205)                                185,517                              207,965                            227,965.00 176,020                          113,408                                  112,456                         112,406                                  101,432                         101,385                                

001-1-0151-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 8,474                                  8,474                                  3,935                                4,185.00 3,771                              3,771                                       3,536                             3,536                                       2,866                             2,738                                     

Total Personal Services 4                  4                      522,913                              (17,745)                              505,168                              450,149                            455,314                            410,364                          344,208                                  331,793                         331,088                                  296,886                         296,539                                

001-1-0151-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 85,000                                (25,000)                              60,000                                60,000                              60,000.00 95,000                            92,746                                     116,500                         66,362                                     165,000                         158,816                                

001-1-0151-000-000-57-0-530022- BRIEFS, RECORDING, FEES, ETC 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 1,000                              465                                          1,000                             835                                          1,000                             -                                         

001-1-0151-000-000-57-0-530024- DAMAGES & INCIDENTALS 85,000                                (10,000)                              75,000                                75,000                              75,000.00 38,800                            33,373                                     135,000                         63,440                                     179,000                         176,647                                

001-1-0151-000-000-57-0-530027- EXPENSES 33,000                                (25,000)                              8,000                                  8,000                                8,000.00 8,700                              5,036                                       10,000                           5,359                                       10,000                           3,929                                     

001-1-0151-000-000-57-0-530054- CITY SOLICITOR CONTRACT -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

Total Other Expenses -               204,000                              (60,000)                              144,000                              144,000                            144,000                            143,500                          131,620                                  262,500                         135,996                                  355,000                         339,393                                

001-1-0151-000-000-90-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 13,069                           10,071                                     -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-1-0151-000-000-90-0-530024- DAMAGES & INCIDENTALS 5,400.00 25,000                           6,884                                       -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-1-0151-000-000-90-0-530027- EXPENSES 3,520.12 2,951                             -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   8,920                               41,020                           16,955                                    -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES 4               4                   726,913                        (77,745)                        649,168                        594,149                      608,234                      594,884                    492,784                            594,293                    467,084                            651,886                    635,932                          
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001-1-0152-000-000-51-0-511400- HR CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY 0 0 -                                    0.00 61,670                            56,371                                     -                                 -                                           66,943                           66,564                                   

001-1-0152-000-000-51-0-511750-     HR GENERALIST 1 1 81,000                                81,000                                75,000                              75,000.00

001-1-0152-000-000-51-0-511756- HR ADMINISTRATOR/DIVERSITY/ADA 1 1 96,804                                96,804                                86,781                              94,431.00 86,118                            84,179                                     80,460                           79,793                                     11,832                           10,269                                   

001-1-0152-000-000-51-0-511757- PERSONNEL COORDINATOR 1 1 95,168                                95,168                                85,080                              92,600.00 82,265                            81,423                                     78,426                           78,199                                     -                                 -                                         

001-1-0152-000-000-51-0-511777- HR DIRECTOR 1 1 156,501                              156,501                              141,535                            148,560.00 135,000                          132,075                                  101,007                         87,906                                     99,951                           99,882                                   

001-1-0152-000-000-51-0-511796- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS MANAGER 1 1 98,108                                98,108                                91,185                              95,485.00 87,774                            86,992                                     83,792                           83,043                                     92,560                           92,489                                   

001-1-0152-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 8,915                                  8,915                                  4,053                                4,553.00 3,784                              3,685                                       3,505                             3,455                                       23,959                           17,774                                   

001-1-0152-000-000-51-0-514411- WORKERS COMP SALARY -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           10,067                           10,000                                   

Total Personal Services 5                  5                      536,496                              -                                     536,496                              483,633                            510,629                            456,611                          444,724                                  347,190                         332,396                                  305,311                         296,978                                

001-1-0152-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 30,000                                (10,000)                              20,000                                30,000                              30,000.00 37,500                            26,266                                     37,500                           24,410                                     25,000                           21,079                                   

001-1-0152-000-000-57-0-530004- INTERN SERVICES -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0152-000-000-57-0-530013- ADVERTISING/COMMUNICATION 5,000                                  5,000                                  5,000                                5,000.00 7,500                              900                                          10,000                           580                                          10,186                           8,897                                     

001-1-0152-000-000-57-0-530016- MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS 40,000                                40,000                                40,000                              40,000.00 30,000                            10,583                                     45,000                           34,097                                     62,314                           58,411                                   

001-1-0152-000-000-57-0-530031- IN-SERVICE TRAINING 40,000                                (5,000)                                35,000                                40,000                              40,000.00 50,000                            28,904                                     50,000                           30,682                                     27,500                           17,180                                   

Total Other Expenses -               115,000                              (15,000)                              100,000                              115,000                            115,000                            125,000                          66,653                                    142,500                         89,769                                    125,000                         105,568                                

001-1-0152-000-000-90-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,388                             436                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-1-0152-000-000-90-0-530013- ADVERTISING/COMMUNICATION 1,000                             225                                          130                                130                                         2,074                            824                                       
001-1-0152-000-000-90-0-530016- MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS 13,748                             2,500                             2,121                                       2,785                            2,711                                      10,364                          -                                        
001-1-0152-000-000-90-0-530031- IN-SERVICE TRAINING 1,000                             -                                           -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-1-0152-000-000-90-0-573002- DUES,MEMBERSHIP,SUB, ETC. -                                 -                                          85                                  85                                           -                                -                                        

Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   13,748                             5,888                             2,782                                      3,000                            2,926                                      12,438                          824                                       

TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES 5               5                   651,496                        (15,000)                        636,496                        598,633                      639,377                      587,499                    514,159                            492,690                    425,091                            442,749                    403,369                          
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001-1-0155-000-000-51-0-511755- CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 1 1 157,505                              157,505                              146,777                            153,277.00 140,454                          137,786                                  133,110                         130,487                                  62,500                           61,487                                   

001-1-0155-000-000-51-0-511900- INFORMATION SYSTEM TECH II 2 2 142,511                              142,511                              131,500                            131,316.14 63,733                            62,973                                     51,484                           47,572                                     484                                -                                         

001-1-0155-000-000-51-0-511901- SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR 1 1 97,841                                97,841                                91,185                              93,785.00 90,488                            90,488                                     74,261                           64,830                                     -                                 -                                         

001-1-0155-000-000-51-0-511902- NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR 1 1 96,837                                96,837                                91,185                              95,185.00 90,488                            87,827                                     89,055                           57,175                                     88,290                           87,360                                   

001-1-0155-000-000-51-0-511903- CYBER SECURITY SPECIALIST 1 1 121,638                              121,638                              111,833                            113,033.00 94,856                            58,938                                     -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

PUBLIC SAFETY IT SPECIALIST 0 0 -                                      -                                    

001-1-0155-000-000-51-0-513703- ON CALL OVERTIME 23,700                                (6,000)                                17,700                                11,700                              11,700.00 11,700                            11,475                                     -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

Total Personal Services 6                  6                      640,032                              (6,000)                                634,032                              584,180                            598,296                            491,720                          449,488                                  347,910                         300,063                                  151,274                         148,847                                

001-1-0155-000-000-57-0-524002- PREV. MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 815,294                              25,000                               840,294                              815,294                            815,294.00 794,670                          784,956                                  450,163                         440,423                                  229,000                         228,724                                

001-1-0155-000-000-57-0-530009- PROF SERVICES-CORPORATE IT 90,000                                90,000                                102,000                            102,000.00 112,000                          108,168                                  243,000                         221,122                                  577,000                         576,870                                

001-1-0155-000-000-57-0-530464- TRAINING 10,000                                10,000                                10,000                              10,000.00 10,000                            4,757                                       10,000                           1,580                                       -                                 -                                         

001-1-0155-000-000-57-0-534003- COMMUNICATIONS 163,995                              163,995                              149,607                            149,607.00 156,404                          153,666                                  61,070                           27,873                                     90,000                           89,728                                   

001-1-0155-000-000-57-0-542002- COPIERS 48,898                                48,898                                48,898                              48,898.00 48,898                            48,005                                     53,000                           49,690                                     40,000                           39,991                                   

Total Other Expenses 1,128,187                           25,000                               1,153,187                           1,125,799                         1,125,799                         

001-1-0155-000-000-58-0-580001- COMPUTER HARDWARE (EQUIPMENT OUTLAY) 80,000                                80,000                                80,000                              80,000.00 80,000                            75,591                                     100,000                         86,563                                     80,000                           73,667                                   

Total Equipment Outlay -               80,000                                -                                     80,000                                80,000                              80,000                              1,201,972                      1,175,143                               917,233                         827,250                                  1,016,000                      1,008,981                             

001-1-0155-000-000-90-0-530009- PROF SERVICES-CORPORATE IT 10,500                           9,814                                      -                                -                                          21                                  21                                         
001-1-0155-000-000-90-0-524002-     CF PREV. MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 8,209                               
001-1-0155-000-000-90-0-530053- COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINT. -                                 -                                          11,500                          11,500                                    -                                -                                        
001-1-0155-000-000-90-0-534003- COMMUNICATIONS -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-1-0155-000-000-90-0-580001- COMPUTER HARDWARE 495                                   -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   8,704                               10,500                           9,814                                      11,500                          11,500                                    21                                  21                                         

TOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 6               6                   1,848,219                     19,000                         1,867,219                     1,789,979                   1,812,799                   1,704,192                 1,634,445                         1,276,643                1,138,813                         1,167,295                1,157,849                       
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001-1-0161-000-000-51-0-511404- CITY CLERK 1 1 112,998                              112,998                              104,292                            110,202.00 98,898                            97,138                                     93,370                           91,358                                     91,084                           87,089                                   

001-1-0161-000-000-51-0-511405- ASSISTANT CITY CLERK 1 1 84,526                                84,526                                77,363                              79,799.00 73,059                            72,366                                     70,918                           70,015                                     78,180                           70,874                                   

001-1-0161-000-000-51-0-511406- CLERK II 2.5 2.5 33,026                                107,183                             140,209                              119,618                            131,443.89 116,372                          110,144                                  112,953                         104,997                                  92,962                           90,027                                   

001-1-0161-000-000-51-0-511499- CLERK III 1 1 176,069                              (115,188)                            60,881                                57,733                              59,133.00 57,292                            57,292                                     56,884                           56,422                                     55,690                           55,434                                   

001-1-0161-000-000-51-0-513472- EARLY BALLOT OVERTIME 4,000                                  4,000                                  8,000                                10,300.00 4,500                              3,140                                       3,000                             -                                           3,000                             1,011                                     

001-1-0161-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 12,288                                12,288                                14,180                              14,180.00 13,504                            13,504                                     12,514                           12,145                                     10,242                           10,242                                   

001-1-0161-000-000-51-0-519408- REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 1,300                                  1,300                                  1,300                                1,300.00 1,300                              1,300                                       1,300                             1,300                                       1,300                             975                                        

Total Personal Services 5.5               5.5                   424,207                              (8,005)                                416,202                              382,486                            406,358                            364,925                          354,884                                  350,939                         336,236                                  332,459                         315,651                                

001-1-0161-000-000-57-0-530004- INTERN SERVICES -                                      -                                  -                                           5,000                             5,000                                       -                                 -                                         

001-1-0161-000-000-57-0-530006- CENSUS SERVICE 18,000                                18,000                                14,000                              14,200.00 13,500                            13,058                                     8,060                             8,059                                       11,000                           10,259                                   

001-1-0161-000-000-57-0-530014- BD.OF REGISTRARS OF VOTERS 900                                     900                                     900                                   900.00 900                                 900                                          900                                900                                          900                                -                                         

001-1-0161-000-000-57-0-530026- ELECTION SERVICES 75,725                                75,725                                94,960                              93,990.00 72,215                            66,401                                     53,383                           23,917                                     68,375                           64,438                                   

001-1-0161-000-000-57-0-534001- PRINTING /COMMUNICATION 35,000                                35,000                                5,500                                15,525.00 24,063                            20,681                                     12,122                           12,121                                     15,000                           7,485                                     

001-1-0161-000-000-57-0-534004- BINDING 1,755                                  1,755                                  1,755                                0.00 1,755                              412                                          900                                566                                          900                                590                                        

001-1-0161-000-000-57-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0161-000-000-57-0-542008- CUSTOMER SVC OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,000                                  4,000                                  4,000                                4,000.00 3,000                              2,781                                       3,000                             2,094                                       3,000                             1,189                                     

001-1-0161-000-000-57-0-573001- BONDS & DUES 350                                     350                                     350                                   350.00 350                                 300                                          350                                140                                          350                                250                                        

Total Other Expenses -               135,730                              -                                     135,730                              121,465                            128,965                            115,783                          104,533                                  83,715                           52,796                                    99,525                           84,212                                  

001-1-0161-000-000-90-0-542008- CUSTOMER SVC OFFICE SUPPLIES 60                                  -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   -                                   60                                  -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

TOTAL CITY CLERK 5.5            5.5               559,937                        (8,005)                          551,932                        503,951                      535,323                      480,768                    459,417                            434,654                    389,032                            431,984                    399,863                          
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001-1-0171-000-000-51-0-511439- CONSERVATION AGENT 1 1 100,350                              (7,500)                                92,850                                91,191                              97,866.00 91,488                            90,787                                     -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0171-000-000-51-0-519648- CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 500                                     500                                     400                                   725.00 400                                 400                                          -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511401- CD CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY 1 1 77,122                                77,122                                69,050                              75,550.00 69,522                            68,672                                     67,437                           67,432                                     67,634                           67,629                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511434- DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVL. 1 1 134,048                              134,048                              124,635                            130,735.00 123,684                          123,684                                  121,725                         116,937                                  115,529                         115,475                                

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511436- ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 1 1 106,178                              106,178                              98,091                              103,301.60 97,342                            97,342                                     96,300                           95,924                                     81,415                           81,082                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511437- ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ECD 1 1 48,036                                48,036                                86,059                              86,059.00 71,579                            52,766                                     72,204                           48,540                                     77,209                           77,208                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511439- CONSERVATION AGENT 0 0 -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  89,555                           89,170                                     89,022                           89,020                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511499- CLERK III 2 1 122,883                              (59,882)                              63,001                                103,068                            103,068.00 53,187                            51,785                                     56,384                           53,237                                     78,453                           78,394                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511542- SENIOR PLANNER 1 0 78,637                                (78,637)                              -                                      82,660                              24,147.65 72,415                            23,954                                     68,767                           28,939                                     71,390                           71,386                                   

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR 0 1 80,000                                80,000                                

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511763- ENERGY MANAGER 0 0 -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           26,196                           26,155                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511765- GRANT OFFSETS (30,000)                               (30,000)                               (50,000)                             -50,000.00 (50,000)                           (28,616)                                   (60,000)                          (23,636)                                   (21,700)                          (21,705)                                 

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511766- ENVIRONMENTAL/ENERGY PLANNER 1 1 90,007                                90,007                                83,074                              89,975.00 82,440                            80,389                                     81,038                           79,112                                     -                                 -                                         

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-511774- ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER 0 0 -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           55,097                           54,866                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-513473- OVERTIME 13,500                                13,500                                13,500                              13,500.00 13,500                            3,914                                       9,000                             7,692                                       -                                 -                                         

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 20,715                                20,715                                18,072                              30,072.00 17,378                            17,378                                     27,857                           27,417                                     47,255                           47,215                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-519555- MILEAGE IN TOWN -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-519601- SAFE HAVEN COORDINATOR 20,000                                20,000                                20,000                              20,000.00 20,000                            14,967                                     20,000                           15,730                                     18,500                           17,137                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-51-0-519648- CLOTHING ALLOWANCE -                                      -                                    -                                  400                                400                                          400                                400                                        

Total Personal Services 9                  8                      861,976                              (146,019)                           715,957                              739,800                            724,999                            662,934                          597,421                                  650,667                         606,894                                  706,401                         704,261                                

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 50,000                                50,000                                50,000                              50,000.00 48,941                            48,684                                     61,621                           8,757                                       64,000                           61,243                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-530004- INTERN SERVICES -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-530010- LEGAL ADVERTISING 3,000                                  3,000                                  3,000                                3,000.00 2,600                              1,852                                       5,469                             4,612                                       2,099                             1,765                                     

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-530021- BOARD TRAINING 500                                     500                                     500                                   500.00 285                                 285                                          -                                 -                                           500                                500                                        

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-530030- HISTORICAL PLANNER 24,500                                24,500                                24,500                              24,500.00 24,500                            24,475                                     10,000                           9,990                                       7,000                             5,153                                     

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-530033- REGIONAL PLANNING 20,747                                20,747                                20,747                              20,747.00 20,243                            20,243                                     19,496                           19,495                                     19,022                           19,022                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-530045- MATCHING GRANTS 40,000                                (20,000)                              20,000                                40,000                              40,000.00 38,347                            37,754                                     38,297                           586                                          40,000                           36,178                                   

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-534001- PRINTING /COMMUNICATION 600                                     600                                     600                                   600.00 -                                  -                                           1,000                             -                                           1,000                             415                                        

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-542005- STATIONARY & SUPPLIES -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-558012- HISTORICAL COMMISSION SUPPLIES 2,500                                  2,500                                  2,500                                2,500.00 2,500                              2,280                                       3,623                             2,664                                       2,500                             1,300                                     

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-571001- MILEAGE IN TOWN 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 800                                 694                                          400                                359                                          412                                290                                        

001-1-0180-000-000-57-0-573004- DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 2,000                                  2,000                                  2,000                                2,000.00 4,426                              4,426                                       2,000                             1,605                                       -                                 -                                         

Total Other Expenses -               144,847                              (20,000)                              124,847                              144,847                            144,847                            142,643                          140,693                                  141,906                         48,067                                    136,533                         125,865                                

001-1-0180-000-000-90-0-512446- REPLACEMENT SERVICES -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-1-0180-000-000-90-0-530010-     CF LEGAL ADVERTISING          960                                   
001-1-0180-000-000-90-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   960                                   -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

TOTAL ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 9               8                   1,006,823                     (166,019)                      840,804                        884,647                      870,807                      805,577                    738,113                            792,573                    654,961                            842,934                    830,126                          

30



GENERAL FUND

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY25 FTE FY26 FTE  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- 

DEPARTMENT 

 MAYOR CHANGES  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- MAYOR 

 FY25 ORIGINAL    

BUDGET 

 FY25 REVISED 

BUDGET 5/8/25 

 FY24 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY24 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 FY23 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY23 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 FY22 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY22 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511406- CLERK II 0 0 -                                      -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           3,372                             3,372                                     

CLERK III 0 0 56,641                                (56,641)                              -                                      -                                    -                                    

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511426- CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY 2 2 152,488                              152,488                              138,100                            148,500.00 137,044                          137,044                                  134,139                         134,139                                  129,806                         129,806                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511432- ADMIN ASSISTANT-UNAFFILIATED 2 2 157,492                              157,492                              142,502                            154,502.00 141,413                          141,413                                  139,162                         139,162                                  139,475                         139,475                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511460- PARKING CONTROL OFFICER 1 1 55,379                                55,379                                50,304                              51,204.00 39,348                            39,200                                     52,150                           52,150                                     50,137                           50,137                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511480- JUNIOR CUSTODIAN -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511483- CHIEF OF POLICE 1 1 267,646                              267,646                              249,319                            261,319.00 245,752                          245,054                                  234,461                         234,461                                  177,868                         177,868                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511484- CAPTAINS 2 2 316,118                              316,118                              272,847                            314,075.83 270,891                          270,762                                  261,896                         261,896                                  327,922                         327,922                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511485- LIEUTENANTS 6 6 932,315                              (127,816)                            804,499                              723,875                            803,714.40 745,850                          745,850                                  714,639                         714,639                                  538,986                         538,986                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511486- SERGEANTS 15 15 1,676,744                           1,676,744                           1,524,008                         1,564,749.89 1,462,763                       1,462,763                               1,385,345                      1,385,345                               922,635                         922,635                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511487- PATROLMEN 77 77 5,833,952                           (249,164)                            5,584,788                           5,093,820                         5,338,859.72 4,829,769                       4,829,769                               4,890,161                      4,890,161                               4,263,699                      4,263,699                             

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511488- DEPUTY POLICE CHIEF 1 1 169,573                              169,573                              156,750                            165,750.00 155,550                          155,550                                  73,646                           73,646                                     -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511489- DIR CRIME & DISORDER ANALYSIS 1 1 110,116                              110,116                              99,828                              103,828.00 93,000                            90,483                                     86,922                           86,922                                     19,265                           19,265                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511490- MATRON/MONITOR 33,151                                33,151                                -                                    32,107.84 28,922                            29,905                                     27,257                           27,257                                     36,205                           36,205                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511491- POLICE CADETS 2 0 85,078                                (85,078)                              -                                      41,200                              20,000.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511492- DISPATCHERS 9 9 542,499                              542,499                              490,988                            536,988.00 488,166                          486,088                                  479,819                         479,819                                  504,089                         504,089                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511700- COMM ENGAGEMENT SPECIALIST 0 0 -                                      -                                    49,831                            48,915                                     58,831                           58,831                                     94,421                           94,421                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511754- TECHNICAL SERVICES COORDINATOR 0 0 -                                      -                                    12,292                            11,899                                     56,796                           56,796                                     24,461                           24,461                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-511786- ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 1 1 71,838                                71,838                                64,843                              70,043.00 64,348                            64,348                                     63,324                           63,324                                     62,191                           62,191                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-512446- REPLACEMENT SERVICES -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-513480- SCHOOL OFFICERS OVERTIME 15,488                                (488)                                   15,000                                15,000                              15,000.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-513494- GENERAL OVERTIME 375,000                              (72,650)                              302,350                              252,350                            314,750.00 245,000                          243,720                                  225,825                         225,825                                  267,892                         267,892                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-513495- COURT APPEARANCES 137,921                              (9,171)                                128,750                              128,750                            133,579.47 125,000                          123,648                                  115,757                         115,757                                  75,506                           75,506                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-513548- IN HOUSE TRAINING 355,285                              (98,350)                              256,935                              256,935                            256,935.00 209,936                          209,720                                  203,032                         203,032                                  118,929                         118,929                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-513695- ELECTION & POLLS 27,267                                (858)                                   26,409                                26,409                              34,328.41 23,040                            23,040                                     19,212                           19,212                                     8,176                             8,176                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-513696- SPECIAL EVENTS 61,174                                (9,674)                                51,500                                51,500                              51,500.00 43,108                            43,108                                     35,513                           35,513                                     36,599                           36,599                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-513697- SUPERVISORY COVERAGE 235,321                              235,321                              205,794                            227,914.15 199,800                          199,794                                  194,948                         194,948                                  76,973                           76,973                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-513699- DISPATCHER COVERAGE 31,904                                31,904                                30,900                              30,900.00 22,398                            22,398                                     40,319                           40,319                                     53,015                           53,015                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-513702- RRT/SWAT 41,300                                (1,300)                                40,000                                40,000                              40,000.00 46,659                            46,659                                     39,566                           39,566                                     41,469                           41,469                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 475,699                              475,699                              462,361                            462,361.00 459,640                          458,619                                  360,646                         360,646                                  296,274                         296,274                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-514410- TECHNOLOGY COMPENSATION 14,400                                14,400                                -                                    30,000                              -                                  5,000                             5,000                                       -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-514489- NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 668,000                              (18,000)                              650,000                              560,000                            580,000.00 535,315                          535,315                                  567,522                         567,522                                  545,928                         545,928                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-514491- COLLEGE INCENTIVE 1,327,000                           (27,000)                              1,300,000                           1,200,000                         1,344,000.00 1,332,778                       1,332,778                               1,237,036                      1,237,036                               823,148                         823,148                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-514493- HOLIDAY PAY 480,465                              (13,590)                              466,875                              407,000                            457,000.00 458,000                          457,945                                  452,839                         452,839                                  370,209                         370,209                                

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519432- FITNESS 123,600                              (33,600)                              90,000                                90,000                              82,800.00 86,400                            86,400                                     68,400                           68,400                                     72,000                           72,000                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519488- KEEPER OF LOCK 2,040                                  2,040                                  2,040                                2,040.00 3,000                              3,000                                       2,040                             2,040                                       1,250                             1,250                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519603- CLEANING ALLOWANCE 99,850                                99,850                                96,800                              96,800.00 96,800                            84,925                                     86,825                           86,825                                     76,725                           76,725                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519647- DETECTIVES CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 10,000                                10,000                                9,200                                9,200.00 9,200                              6,708                                       6,624                             6,624                                       9,165                             9,165                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519655- DISPATCHER CLEANING ALLOWANCE 10,000                                10,000                                8,000                                10,000.00 8,000                              7,704                                       8,000                             8,000                                       7,552                             7,552                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519660- COMM OUTREACH-DRUG UNIT -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519661- SPEC.DETAIL-CRIMINAL INVSTGTNS -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519662- SPECIAL OFFICERS-PT CID -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         
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001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519670- INSERVICE TRAINING-CONTRACT -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519671- COMMUNITY OUTREACH -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519791- ACCREDITATION STIPEND -                                      116,000                            92,000.00 95,000                            95,000                                     -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-51-0-519899- FY2022 CONTRACT RETRO -                                      -                                    60,715                            60,714                                     -                                 562,261                                  511,732                         511,732                                

Total Personal Services 120              118                  14,952,744                         (803,379)                           14,149,365                         13,007,423                       13,836,750                       12,824,728                    12,800,240                             12,327,651                    12,889,912                             10,687,074                    10,687,074                           

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 69,460                                (24,500)                              44,960                                44,960                              44,960.00 61,650                            44,457                                     62,000                           48,868                                     67,000                           65,983                                   

SUPPLEMENTAL CLEANING SERVICES 100,000                              (100,000)                            -                                      

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-530044- TUITION 178,194                              (49,000)                              129,194                              129,002                            129,002.00 125,245                          85,308                                     111,400                         90,947                                     124,000                         111,760                                

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-534001- PRINTING /COMMUNICATION 23,225                                (731)                                   22,494                                22,494                              22,494.00 21,839                            12,803                                     15,000                           9,884                                       9,498                             9,351                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES 24,459                                (769)                                   23,690                                23,690                              23,690.00 23,000                            18,816                                     23,000                           21,176                                     23,000                           20,612                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-542003- PHOTO COPY SUPPLIES 10,657                                (5,335)                                5,322                                  10,322                              10,322.00 10,021                            2,104                                       -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-548001- VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 106,347                              (3,347)                                103,000                              103,000                            103,000.00 100,000                          78,554                                     100,000                         81,415                                     105,989                         85,973                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-548002- FUEL OIL & GAS 159,521                              (5,021)                                154,500                              154,500                            154,500.00 150,000                          138,681                                  183,600                         183,585                                  174,651                         174,651                                

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-550002- MEDICAL SUPPLIES -                                      -                                      -                                    21,030                            21,028                                     16,000                           9,512                                       5,862                             5,862                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558003- FIREARM SUPPLIES -                                      -                                      -                                    115,000                          76,062                                     80,000                           56,329                                     70,000                           69,831                                   

TACTICAL & MEDICAL MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 234,663                              (94,553)                              140,110                              140,110                            140,110                            

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558006- IDENTIFICATION CARDS 2,455                                  (77)                                     2,378                                  2,378                                2,378.00 2,309                              440                                          1,500                             780                                          1,500                             590                                        

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558007- NEW PERSONNEL UNIFORMS 25,812                                (812)                                   25,000                                25,000                              25,000.00 10,222                            9,989                                       20,000                           18,992                                     10,000                           9,994                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558008- POLICE UNIFORM REPLACEMENT 138,251                              (7,341)                                130,910                              133,900                            133,900.00 130,000                          123,555                                  130,000                         91,257                                     115,000                         111,349                                

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558009- BULLET RESISTANT VESTS 26,903                                (844)                                   26,059                                26,059                              26,059.00 25,300                            10,983                                     29,600                           22,410                                     31,900                           31,827                                   

VOLUNTARY CARDIOMETABOLIC SCREENING 105,000                              (105,000)                            -                                      -                                    

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558013- K-9 SUPPLIES AND CARE 18,079                                (569)                                   17,510                                17,510                              17,510.00 17,000                            6,983                                       11,500                           7,220                                       4,000                             3,229                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558015- RADIO RADAR -                                      -                                      -                                    20,075                            19,723                                     19,000                           13,012                                     24,000                           23,006                                   

COMMUNICATION MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 21,349                                (672)                                   20,677                                20,677                              20,677                              

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558016- ANIMAL CARE 25,812                                (812)                                   25,000                                25,000                              25,000.00 10,000                            6,463                                       10,000                           2,715                                       10,000                           7,972                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558017- MATERIALS & SUPPLIES -                                      -                                      -                                    25,000                            19,475                                     22,000                           14,615                                     22,000                           21,592                                   

OPERATIONAL MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 26,585                                (835)                                   25,750                                25,750                              25,750                              

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558021- HONOR GUARD EQUIPMENT 5,163                                  (163)                                   5,000                                  5,000                                5,000                                2,000                              282                                          2,000                             1,697                                       2,000                             1,058                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558022- CADET PROGRAM EXPENSES 20,650                                (20,650)                              -                                      10,300                              10,300                              3,100                              -                                           20,000                           -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558024- PRISONERS CARE 15,952                                (502)                                   15,450                                15,450                              15,450                              15,000                            1,586                                       8,000                             6,818                                       8,000                             3,044                                     

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-558026- INTOXILIZER -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  250                                250                                          -                                 -                                         

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-573003- EXPLORER POSTS 2,659                                  (84)                                     2,575                                  2,575                                2,575                                2,500                              1,900                                       1,000                             -                                           1,000                             726                                        

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-573007- LICENSE & MEMBERSHIPS 18,850                                (593)                                   18,257                                18,257                              18,257                              6,900                              6,900                                       17,275                           16,208                                     21,500                           17,822                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-57-0-573009- LAW LIBRARY -                                      -                                      -                                    5,000                              4,424                                       5,000                             4,849                                       5,000                             4,403                                     

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 8,260                                  (260)                                   8,000                                  8,000                                8,000                                

Total Other Expenses -               1,368,306                           (422,470)                           945,836                              963,934                            963,934                            902,191                          690,517                                  888,125                         702,537                                  835,900                         780,635                                

001-2-0210-000-000-58-0-580002- TAZER GUNS (5 YEAR) -                                    -                                  72,500                           67,272                                     70,022                           67,272                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-58-0-580003- CRUISER EQUIPMENT 10,000                                (10,000)                              -                                      -                                    20,000                            1,032                                       17,000                           14,768                                     20,000                           13,547                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-58-0-580004- EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 20,650                                (5,650)                                15,000                                20,000                              20,000                              20,000                            6,591                                       17,000                           16,764                                     17,000                           12,689                                   

001-2-0210-000-000-58-0-580011- SEMI-AUTOMATIC DEFIBS -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

Total Equipment Outlay -               30,650                                (15,650)                              15,000                                20,000                              20,000                              40,000                            7,623                                       106,500                         98,803                                    107,022                         93,508                                  

001-2-0210-000-000-90-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8,335                             8,335                                      -                                -                                          10,476                          10,476                                  
001-2-0210-000-000-90-0-530044- TUITION -                                 -                                          10,115                          8,620                                      -                                -                                        
001-2-0210-000-000-90-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          238                                -                                        
001-2-0210-000-000-90-0-534001-     CF PRINTING /COMMUNICATION    825                                   
001-2-0210-000-000-90-0-548001- VEHICLE MAINTENANCE -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-2-0210-000-000-90-0-558017- MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 500                                   -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          14,445                          14,445                                  
001-2-0210-000-000-90-0-580003- CRUISER EQUIPMENT -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-2-0210-000-000-90-0-580004- EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          10,165                          10,165                                  

Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   1,325                               8,335                             8,335                                      10,115                          8,620                                      35,324                          35,086                                  

TOTAL POLICE 120           118              16,351,700                   (1,241,499)                  15,110,201                   13,991,357                 14,822,009                 13,775,254               13,506,714                      13,332,391              13,699,872                      11,665,321              11,596,303                     
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001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511427- DEPUTIES 4 4 420,900                              420,900                              374,930                            404,546.00 372,066                          372,066                                  345,497                         345,469                                  338,847                         338,798                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511428- FIREFIGHTERS 81 81 5,473,551                           (125,000)                            5,348,551                           4,963,906                         5,254,980.00 4,888,526                       4,866,771                               4,725,315                      4,718,236                               4,594,955                      4,572,650                             

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511433- ADMIN AIDE/GRANT ADMINISTRATOR 1 1 100,350                              100,350                              91,185                              97,718.00 90,488                            90,488                                     94,055                           87,794                                     88,832                           88,829                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511484- CAPTAINS 3 3 289,144                              289,144                              255,633                            282,202.00 253,681                          253,681                                  248,847                         247,540                                  198,608                         198,555                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511485- LIEUTENANTS 21 21 1,719,928                           1,719,928                           1,555,878                         1,695,165.00 1,544,869                       1,544,869                               1,499,533                      1,496,460                               1,502,073                      1,493,091                             

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511496- ASSISTANT CHIEF OF FIRE 1 1 239,808                              239,808                              223,050                            234,050.00 222,000                          221,340                                  20,000                           17,572                                     -                                 -                                         

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511498- CHIEF OF FIRE 1 1 267,646                              267,646                              249,320                            261,320.00 245,054                          245,054                                  234,478                         234,461                                  248,930                         248,504                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511669- EMERGENCY MED. TECHNICIANS 939,145                              939,145                              825,015                            980,173.52 753,515                          753,515                                  699,744                         696,800                                  674,535                         674,496                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511769- PS/MUNICIPAL COMMUNICATIONS 1 1 80,107                                80,107                                71,959                              78,146.00 71,409                            71,409                                     70,278                           70,273                                     70,420                           70,415                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-511770- ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE CHIEF FIRE 1 1 79,180                                79,180                                71,250                              77,093.00 70,706                            70,706                                     69,586                           69,581                                     69,742                           69,737                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-513473- OVERTIME 1,630,000                           (20,000)                              1,610,000                           1,460,000                         1,635,000.00 1,412,413                       1,412,413                               1,325,000                      1,276,154                               1,250,796                      1,232,802                             

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 383,989                              383,989                              315,265                            340,265.00 335,000                          325,094                                  317,478                         315,099                                  265,102                         262,740                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-514489- NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 592,301                              592,301                              495,009                            562,659.00 450,988                          448,342                                  439,883                         438,987                                  422,527                         422,527                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-514491- COLLEGE INCENTIVE 392,000                              392,000                              345,000                            362,000.00 338,632                          318,897                                  329,289                         329,273                                  312,336                         312,336                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-514493- HOLIDAY PAY 609,834                              609,834                              579,000                            579,000.00 605,929                          605,929                                  588,813                         579,557                                  551,581                         551,581                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-514516- OUT OF CLASSIFICATION 12,000                                12,000                                12,000                              12,000.00 12,000                            -                                           11,883                           10,161                                     11,650                           9,488                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-519668- HAZ-MAT STIPENDS 426,884                              426,884                              412,508                            389,368.00 375,824                          367,614                                  358,184                         357,945                                  333,532                         333,515                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-519790- CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 104,000                              104,000                              104,000                            104,700.00 104,000                          103,700                                  104,000                         104,000                                  104,000                         101,000                                

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-519806- STATION TO STATION DUTY 1,250                                  1,250                                  1,250                                1,250.00 1,250                              1,250                                       1,250                             1,250                                       1,250                             1,250                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-51-0-519807-     STIPEND- FITNESS TEST-FIRE    95,000                                95,000                                94,800.00

Total Personal Services 114              114                  13,857,017                         (145,000)                           13,712,017                         12,406,158                       13,446,436                       12,148,351                    12,073,138                             11,483,113                    11,396,611                             11,039,715                    10,982,313                           

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-521002- FUEL, OIL, HEAT 4,500                                  4,500                                  4,500                                4,500.00 4,500                              2,920                                       2,800                             2,782                                       4,000                             3,120                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-521004- ELECTRICITY & GAS 45,000                                45,000                                45,000                              45,000.00 39,347                            30,846                                     41,300                           31,904                                     45,000                           42,866                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-524010- EQUIPMENT & MAINT- AMBULANCE 8,000                                  8,000                                  8,000                                10,700.00 -                                  -                                           16,400                           3,058                                       5,000                             3,811                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 30,000                                30,000                                30,000                              30,000.00 30,000                            24,606                                     25,000                           24,706                                     30,000                           29,861                                   

VOLUNTARY CANCER SCREENING TESTS 64,000                                64,000                                

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-530012- TRAUMA INTERVENTION PROGRAM 5,000                                  5,000                                  5,000                                5,000.00 5,000                              5,000                                       5,000                             5,000                                       5,000                             5,000                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-530037- TRAINING FEES 20,000                                20,000                                20,000                              20,000.00 20,000                            8,851                                       10,000                           9,948                                       10,000                           9,042                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-530041- LADDER & AIR TANK TESTING 3,000                                  3,000                                  5,000                                3,000.00 1,952                              1,916                                       4,100                             4,100                                       2,000                             1,581                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-530042- FIRE INVESTIGATION -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 1,100                              -                                           -                                 -                                           100                                -                                         

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-530043- INSPECTIONS -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 400                                 -                                           -                                 -                                           400                                -                                         

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-530055- MAJOR FIRES- MUTUAL AID -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-530058- AMBULANCE COLLECTION SERVICE -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,000                                  3,000                                  3,000                                4,000.00 3,000                              2,976                                       3,378                             3,378                                       3,000                             2,685                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-542003- PHOTO COPY SUPPLIES -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-542007- OFFICE EQUIPMENT -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 (81)                                         

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-543004- FIREFIGHTING EQUIP.& MAINT. 55,000                                55,000                                55,000                              222,690.40 30,000                            29,772                                     46,170                           45,277                                     68,500                           68,180                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-543008- STATION REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENT 60,000                                60,000                                60,000                              56,500.00 85,000                            81,597                                     45,775                           44,002                                     39,000                           38,273                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-545001- CLEANING SUPPLIES 12,000                                (3,000)                                9,000                                  9,000                                11,000.00 9,000                              8,994                                       9,135                             9,029                                       7,000                             6,707                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-548001- VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 110,000                              (20,000)                              90,000                                90,000                              90,000.00 101,349                          98,900                                     89,337                           87,906                                     85,500                           84,761                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-548002- FUEL OIL & GAS 65,000                                65,000                                65,000                              65,000.00 65,000                            62,217                                     86,777                           86,714                                     76,000                           75,154                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-550001- DRUGS & MEDICAL SUPPLIES 10,000                                10,000                                10,000                              10,000.00 7,000                              6,875                                       6,000                             5,939                                       7,000                             6,441                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-550003- SCBA MAINTENANCE 8,000                                  8,000                                  8,000                                8,000.00 3,000                              927                                          1,000                             981                                          2,000                             1,235                                     

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-558002- FIRE PROTECTION CLOTHING 18,000                                18,000                                18,000                              16,000.00 5,352                              5,352                                       28                                  -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-558004- HAT PIECES, BADGES & HELMETS 3,000                                  3,000                                  3,000                                3,000.00 2,000                              1,745                                       4,000                             3,772                                       1,000                             236                                        

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-558005- HOSE REPLACEMENT 7,000                                  7,000                                  7,000                                2,000.00 3,000                              2,186                                       4,100                             4,100                                       -                                 -                                         

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-558010- TUN-OUT GEAR REPLACEMENT 40,000                                40,000                                40,000                              40,000.00 40,000                            32,820                                     29,700                           27,564                                     33,000                           21,550                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-558025- AMBULANCE SUPPLIES 16,000                                16,000                                16,000                              13,300.00 13,245                            13,157                                     14,245                           13,976                                     12,000                           11,974                                   

001-2-0220-000-000-57-0-558036- FIRE PREVENTION WEEK 5,000                                  (3,000)                                2,000                                  2,000                                5,500.00 1,255                              354                                          1,255                             1,255                                       500                                409                                        

Total Other Expenses -               591,500                              (26,000)                              565,500                              503,500                            665,190                            470,500                          422,012                                  445,500                         415,391                                  436,000                         412,804                                

001-2-0220-000-000-90-0-521004- ELECTRICITY & GAS 298                                   -                                 -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-2-0220-000-000-90-0-530000-     CF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES      26                                     
001-2-0220-000-000-90-0-530037- TRAINING FEES -                                 -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-2-0220-000-000-90-0-543008- STATION REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENT 1,471                               50                                  14                                           -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-2-0220-000-000-90-0-558025-     CF AMBULANCE SUPPLIES         83                                     
001-2-0220-000-000-90-0-580006- AMBULANCE -                                 -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   1,878                               50                                  14                                           -                                -                                          -                                -                                        

TOTAL FIRE 114           114              14,448,517                   (171,000)                      14,277,517                   12,909,658                 14,113,504                 12,618,901               12,495,164                      11,928,613              11,812,001                      11,475,715              11,395,117                     
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001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511407- SENIOR CLERK 0 0 -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           33,856                           32,398                                   

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES 0 0 30,628                                (30,628)                              -                                      

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511416- CLERK II 1 1 47,893                                47,893                                43,008                              46,208.00 40,014                            27,035                                     43,122                           39,351                                     -                                 -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511426- CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY 1 1 78,126                                78,126                                69,050                              71,750.00 66,151                            65,151                                     62,384                           61,783                                     35,411                           34,964                                   

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511441- LOCAL INSPECTOR 2 2 178,722                              178,722                              163,912                            189,390.36 191,603                          188,088                                  84,111                           84,066                                     72,090                           72,090                                   

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511442- PLUMBING & GAS INSPECTOR 1 1 82,640                                82,640                                73,938                              84,838.00 74,430                            74,430                                     73,211                           72,806                                     71,190                           71,168                                   

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511444- WIRE INSPECTOR 1 1 81,637                                81,637                                73,938                              79,638.00 73,374                            73,374                                     73,211                           72,806                                     71,340                           71,320                                   

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511450- PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE 1 1 104,411                              104,411                              98,091                              101,791.00 97,342                            97,342                                     19,781                           18,353                                     50,809                           49,679                                   

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511453- HEALTH INSPECTOR 2 2 236,255                              (77,309)                              158,946                              139,530                            148,930.00 136,391                          135,853                                  138,352                         137,048                                  137,936                         137,894                                

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511456- ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 0 0 -                                      -                                    -                                  74,331                           74,329                                     69,672                           69,468                                   

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511499- CLERK III 2 2 121,231                              121,231                              107,201                            115,401.00 102,225                          101,876                                  50,330                           49,458                                     41,233                           41,231                                   

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511526- BACKUP P&G INSPECTOR 15,000                                15,000                                15,000                              15,000.00 12,500                            6,578                                       11,500                           11,294                                     -                                 -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511527- BACKUP WIRE INSPECTOR 15,000                                15,000                                15,000                              15,000.00 12,500                            8,418                                       10,000                           9,589                                       -                                 -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511751- BUILDING DIV DIRECTOR 1 1 52,086                                52,086                                86,721                              65,521.00 197                                 -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511758- HUMAN SVCS DIV DIRECTOR 1 1 92,096                                92,096                                86,721                              86,721.00 4,165                              -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511765- GRANT OFFSETS (40,000)                               (40,000)                               (40,000)                             (40,000.00)                        (60,000)                           -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511768- DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 1 1 101,477                              101,477                              95,603                              98,803.00 5,124                              1,824                                       -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511773- INSPECTIONAL SERVICE DIRECTOR 0 0 -                                      -                                    65,000                            54,780                                     91,911                           67,440                                     105,798                         100,876                                

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511776- CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 1 1 77,490                                77,490                                69,781                              73,181.00 67,194                            65,546                                     70,176                           59,560                                     70,960                           70,955                                   

COMM RESOURCE SPECIALIST 0 0 -                                      -                                    

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-511700-     COMM ENGAGEMENT SPECIALIST    1 1 137,010                              (68,505)                              68,505                                49,292                              65,792.00

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-512446- REPLACEMENT SERVICES -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           10,000                           7,709                                     

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-513473- OVERTIME 2,000                                  2,000                                  2,000                                2,000.00 7,000                              3,940                                       7,000                             3,081                                       -                                 -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 33,248                                33,248                                34,932                              34,932.00 27,095                            27,095                                     22,457                           17,617                                     5,755                             -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-519555- MILEAGE IN TOWN 50,400                                50,400                                46,800                              56,800.00 50,400                            50,400                                     47,000                           46,200                                     51,400                           51,397                                   

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-519648- CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 4,800                                  4,800                                  5,600                                5,600.00 5,600                              5,600                                       5,600                             4,900                                       4,900                             4,900                                     

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-519706- VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 6,900                                  6,900                                  6,000                                9,000.00 6,000                              6,000                                       6,000                             5,850                                       5,250                             5,250                                     

001-2-0240-000-000-51-0-519766- ADA COORDINATOR -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           12,000                           12,000                                   

Total Personal Services 16                16                    1,509,050                           (176,442)                           1,332,608                           1,242,118                         1,326,296                         984,304                          993,329                                  890,477                         835,530                                  849,600                         833,300                                

001-2-0240-000-000-57-0-519555- MILEAGE IN TOWN 2,000                                  2,000                                  -                                  -                                 -                                           88                                  -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,500                                  2,500                                  3,940                                28,940.00 2,500                              1,931                                       38,000                           1,500                                       11,000                           7,853                                     

001-2-0240-000-000-57-0-530010- LEGAL ADVERTISING 2,000                                  2,000                                  10,000                              10,000.00 20,000                            12,211                                     30,000                           16,795                                     401                                (510)                                      

001-2-0240-000-000-57-0-534001- PRINTING /COMMUNICATION 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 1,000                              475                                          1,000                             945                                          1,000                             -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-57-0-558038- SEALER OF W&M SUPPLIES 500                                     500                                     500                                   500.00 500                                 425                                          500                                234                                          500                                229                                        

001-2-0240-000-000-57-0-558017-     MATERIALS & SUPPLIES          -                                      25,000.00

001-2-0240-000-000-57-0-573002- MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 1,375                                  1,375                                  1,375                                1,375.00 1,200                              440                                          1,375                             345                                          -                                 -                                         

001-2-0240-000-000-57-0-573005- LICENSING & CERTIFICATIONS 5,000                                  5,000                                  5,000                                5,000.00 5,000                              1,209                                       5,000                             2,978                                       2,500                             1,609                                     

Total Other Expenses -               14,375                                -                                     14,375                                21,815                              71,815                              30,200                            16,691                                    75,875                           22,797                                    15,489                           9,180                                     

001-2-0240-000-000-90-0-530000-     CF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES      100.00
001-2-0240-000-000-90-0-530010-     CF LEGAL ADVERTISING          583.10

Total Carryforwards -                                      -                                     -                                      -                                    683                                   

TOTAL HEALTH, HUMAN SERVICES AND INSPECTIONS 16             16                 1,523,425                     (176,442)                      1,346,983                     1,263,933                   1,398,794                   1,014,504                 1,010,020                         966,352                    858,327                            865,089                    842,480                          
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001-3-0300-000-000-00-0-532098- ESSEX NORTH SHORE AGGIE & TECH 385,000                              385,000                              474,366                            365,163                            475,000                          452,276                                  444,000                         443,982                                  502,399                         502,398                                

001-3-0300-000-000-00-0-532099- GR. LAW. VOC. TECH H.S. 5,853,720                           5,853,720                           5,148,116                         5,148,116                         4,899,186                       4,899,186                               3,930,067                      3,930,067                               3,305,643                      3,305,643                             

Various METHUEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 113,701,049                       (3,164,360)                        110,536,689                       104,724,180                     104,724,180                     99,836,916                     98,957,649                             91,805,996                    90,539,547                             84,511,957                    82,615,759                           

TOTAL EDUCATION -            -               119,939,769                (3,164,360)                  116,775,409                110,346,662              110,237,459              105,211,102            104,309,111                    96,180,063              94,913,596                      88,319,999              86,423,800                     
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001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511417- CLERK II CEMETERIES 0 0 -                                  31,367                           31,367                                     -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511464- DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS/CHIEF ENGINEER 1 1 148,784                              31,216                               180,000                              139,019                            145,019.00 137,957                          137,957                                  135,772                         135,762                                  134,640                         134,640                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511465- ENGINEERING ADMINISTRATOR 1 0 125,000                              (124,999)                            1                                          112,027                            12,027.00 111,321                          111,263                                  110,411                         109,582                                  108,792                         108,789                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511466- SENIOR ENGINEERING AIDES 1 1 31,319                                31,319                                57,378                              63,068.00 56,939                            56,939                                     56,038                           56,034                                     56,455                           56,452                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511468- CONSTRUCTION INSPECTORS 1 1 78,996                                78,996                                71,854                              77,034.00 71,305                            71,305                                     70,176                           70,170                                     70,320                           70,315                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511469- GROUNDSKEEPER 2 2 103,254                              103,254                              97,464                              100,664.00 75,958                            75,716                                     92,573                           81,593                                     91,100                           90,793                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511470- SUPERINTENDENT ENVIRONMENTAL 1 1 117,188                              117,188                              100,438                            108,738.00 95,715                            95,715                                     77,985                           73,915                                     -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511476- SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAY 1 1 117,188                              117,188                              105,447                            114,447.00 105,642                          105,525                                  103,985                         103,638                                  103,526                         98,561                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511477- FOREMAN OF HWY AND SWR SYSTEM 1 1 175,352                              (87,676)                              87,676                                76,354                              85,654.00 75,770                            75,770                                     69,634                           62,157                                     2,413                             -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511478- WORKING FOREMAN 7 8 666,159                              666,159                              492,657                            553,707.00 458,896                          446,927                                  395,268                         390,889                                  461,420                         459,876                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511480- JUNIOR CUSTODIAN 4 4 235,290                              235,290                              208,393                            237,393.00 201,510                          199,006                                  191,027                         187,458                                  150,489                         147,521                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511482- MOTOR EQUIPMENT REPAIRMAN 4 4 276,712                              276,712                              261,196                            300,196.00 261,639                          261,639                                  144,252                         141,332                                  139,267                         134,639                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511499- CLERK III 4 3 194,273                              194,273                              230,932                            246,942.00 225,166                          219,620                                  182,352                         173,445                                  171,615                         170,537                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511500- TREE SURGEON 1 1 78,955                                (6,067)                                72,888                                65,299                              68,959.00 65,100                            64,987                                     61,063                           61,048                                     57,162                           57,123                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511501- LABORERS 9 9 518,883                              (51,627)                              467,256                              438,588                            545,988.00 421,180                          414,522                                  325,844                         323,719                                  253,104                         251,781                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511502- TREE CLIMBERS 2 2 131,038                              131,038                              118,372                            125,892.00 112,668                          112,668                                  71,761                           71,276                                     57,353                           53,974                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511503- MOTOR EQUIP. OPERATOR GR I 8 8 455,488                              455,488                              419,816                            372,116.00 219,546                          210,845                                  220,740                         210,485                                  272,467                         267,590                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511504- DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF DPW 1 1 132,499                              132,499                              115,416                            126,416.00 110,022                          107,073                                  58,650                           54,739                                     -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511506- LABORERS, HIGHWAY & PARKS 1 1 52,419                                52,419                                48,732                              51,732.00 51,860                            50,930                                     46,286                           36,921                                     -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511509- MOTOR EQUIPMENT OPER. GR III 6 6 458,138                              (63,814)                              394,324                              355,116                            305,116.00 313,404                          306,217                                  233,926                         233,288                                  318,423                         316,717                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511510- ELECTRICIAN/LABORER 2 2 195,360                              195,360                              152,708                            177,708.00 152,540                          151,939                                  147,483                         147,465                                  142,926                         142,897                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511511- GIS SPECIALIST 0.5 0.5 45,208                                45,208                                40,500                              20,500.00 10,000                            -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511512- MASON/LABORER 3 3 195,502                              195,502                              177,558                            177,558.00 176,202                          176,202                                  167,484                         161,689                                  149,804                         149,118                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511522- TIME & CONSTRUCTION CLERK 0.5 0.5 38,564                                38,564                                32,650                              37,150.00 33,050                            33,026                                     31,448                           31,448                                     31,440                           31,440                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511523- ASSISTANT T & C COORD 0.5 0.5 33,157                                33,157                                29,593                              31,893.00 29,417                            29,388                                     27,654                           27,654                                     -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511525- FIRE APP REPAIR/WKNG.FRMN 1 1 78,955                                78,955                                65,299                              65,299.00 150                                 -                                           1,929                             -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511533- CARPENTER 2 2 174,858                              174,858                              152,708                            152,708.00 139,540                          134,746                                  141,769                         141,461                                  87,294                           86,605                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511535- ASSISTANT CIVIL ENGINEER 1 1 87,500                                87,500                                87,500                              26,000.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511604- SUPT OF VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1 1 118,984                              118,984                              100,438                            112,088.00 99,671                            98,076                                     92,985                           89,074                                     102,493                         92,442                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511605- SUPT OF BUILDING MAINTENANCE 1 1 118,984                              118,984                              105,447                            114,217.00 105,642                          105,442                                  102,985                         102,977                                  102,958                         102,674                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511753- CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR 0 0 -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511759- SAFETY & TRAIN COORDINATOR 1 1 86,816                                86,816                                77,363                              78,514.00 35,000                            34,011                                     -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511762- LANDFILL/DUMP CARETAKER 1 1 66,314                                66,314                                59,186                              63,736.00 58,734                            58,734                                     55,828                           55,816                                     51,923                           51,792                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511778- IRRIGATION CRAFTSMAN 1 1 65,062                                65,062                                59,186                              59,186.00 12,482                            -                                           55,828                           -                                           7,976                             5,858                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511792- SP. MOTOR EQUIP. OPERATOR 1 1 69,554                                69,554                                59,186                              66,886.00 58,734                            58,734                                     56,888                           56,880                                     54,907                           54,839                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-511799- CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY 1 2 158,648                              158,648                              69,050                              75,990.00 68,522                            68,522                                     67,437                           67,432                                     67,668                           67,629                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-512514- TEMPORARY HELP 75,000                                75,000                                75,000                              126,500.00 243,681                          243,681                                  61,250                           57,676                                     43,147                           34,274                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-513473- OVERTIME 450,000                              (25,000)                              425,000                              425,000                            586,493.00 603,571                          606,143                                  489,750                         489,665                                  466,853                         466,853                                

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 48,405                                48,405                                66,560                              66,560.00 65,000                            64,914                                     61,000                           60,313                                     69,693                           69,237                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-514489- NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 15,000                                15,000                                15,000                              15,000.00 27,000                            26,492                                     10,000                           5,862                                       7,000                             5,642                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-514516- OUT OF CLASSIFICATION 15,000                                15,000                                15,000                              15,000.00 15,000                            7,725                                       25,000                           22,246                                     24,600                           22,957                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-519513- DEPUTY TREE WARDEN 1,500                                  (300)                                   1,200                                  1,200                                1,350.00 1,200                              1,200                                       1,200                             1,200                                       1,200                             1,200                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-51-0-519648- CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 67,500                                67,500                                45,000                              61,500.00 60,000                            31,139                                     40,000                           27,500                                     30,000                           24,230                                   

001-6-0400-000-000-51-0-511406- CLERK II 0 0 -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           45,325                           45,320                                   

001-6-0400-000-000-51-0-511454- SUPT. OF PARKS & RECREATION 1 1 118,984                              118,984                              105,447                            114,247.00 105,642                          105,442                                  102,985                         102,146                                  93,476                           93,235                                   

REC PROGRAM AND EVENTS COORD 0 0 65,000                                (65,000)                              -                                      -                                    

001-6-0400-000-000-51-0-511752- FOREMAN OF PARKS & RECREATION 1 1 84,779                                84,779                                76,354                              76,354.00 75,770                            60,538                                     634                                -                                           3,670                             -                                         

001-6-0400-000-000-51-0-511771- CLERK III-RECREATION 1 1 56,450                                56,450                                53,596                              53,596.00 55,242                            41,255                                     55,067                           52,362                                     -                                 -                                         

001-6-0400-000-000-51-0-511772- RECREATIONAL SUPERVISORS 7,500                                  7,500                                  6,500                                6,500.00 6,500                              5,985                                       5,484                             -                                           6,500                             -                                         

001-6-0400-000-000-51-0-512461- LIFEGUARDS 28,000                                28,000                                26,000                              26,000.00 25,000                            13,610                                     22,000                           20,132                                     28,000                           23,363                                   

001-6-0400-000-000-51-0-512506- RECREATIONAL  LEADERS 55,000                                55,000                                45,000                              45,000.00 45,000                            24,457                                     43,166                           43,166                                     35,000                           31,577                                   

001-6-0400-000-000-51-0-512526- TENNIS INSTRUCTORS -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           1,150                             -                                         

001-6-0400-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY-PARKS/REC -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

Total Personal Services 76.5             76.5                 6,718,518                           (393,267)                           6,325,251                           5,738,527                         6,094,641                         5,479,889                      5,306,026                               4,546,364                      4,372,981                               4,103,548                      4,022,490                             
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001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-521005- SCHOOL ZONE SIGNALS 60,000                                (50,000)                              10,000                                10,000                              10,000.00 18,000                            16,529                                     6,000                             207                                          6,000                             1,729                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-524002- PREV. MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 2,500                                  2,500                                  2,500                                2,500.00 2,500                              2,500                                       -                                 -                                           2,500                             -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-524003- EQUIPMENT REPAIR 50,000                                50,000                                50,000                              37,000.00 30,000                            28,218                                     8,000                             7,723                                       7,000                             3,552                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-524004- EQUIPMENT TESTING 1,170                                  1,170                                  1,170                                1,170.00 1,170                              1,170                                       1,170                             220                                          1,170                             600                                        

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-524006- MISC. CONTRACT COSTS 5,000                                  5,000                                  5,000                                5,000.00 -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           5,000                             -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-524007- ELEVATOR INSPECTION 25,000                                25,000                                25,000                              25,000.00 11,058                            11,058                                     20,000                           11,365                                     15,000                           9,703                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-524008- EQUIPMENT HIRE 20,000                                20,000                                20,000                              20,000.00 18,000                            18,000                                     30,000                           29,550                                     15,000                           11,500                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-524009- SEPTIC TANK CLEAN 2,500                                  2,500                                  2,500                                2,500.00 2,500                              2,500                                       2,500                             2,175                                       2,500                             -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-527002- EQUIPMENT RENTAL 20,000                                20,000                                20,000                              33,000.00 20,000                            19,724                                     20,000                           16,158                                     5,000                             636                                        

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 200,000                              (30,000)                              170,000                              170,000                            240,704.00 130,955                          120,881                                  195,387                         188,254                                  270,992                         254,860                                

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-530018- TELEPHONE- ALARM 3,500                                  3,500                                  3,500                                3,500.00 3,500                              1,347                                       3,500                             635                                          2,500                             2,193                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-530025- DOCUMENT RECORDINGS 225                                     225                                     225                                   225.00 225                                 -                                           225                                -                                           225                                -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-530029- HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION -                                      -                                      5,000                                0.00 5,000                              3,350                                       -                                 -                                           5,000                             -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-530038- TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE 60,000                                60,000                                60,000                              50,000.00 51,623                            51,623                                     31,545                           30,459                                     27,008                           26,993                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-530039- STREET/CROSSWALK LINE PAINTING 70,000                                (20,000)                              50,000                                50,000                              50,000.00 4,000                              3,025                                       12,568                           4,769                                       45,000                           32,165                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-530046- REMEDIATION SERVICES 20,000                                20,000                                20,000                              10,000.00 -                                  -                                           10,000                           2,825                                       20,000                           -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-534008- PRINTING & ADVERTISING 2,500                                  2,500                                  2,500                                2,500.00 2,500                              2,468                                       2,500                             2,446                                       2,500                             2,443                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,300                                  2,300                                  2,300                                2,300.00 2,300                              2,289                                       2,300                             2,300                                       2,300                             2,164                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-543001- BUILDING MAINTENANCE 125,000                              125,000                              125,000                            125,000.00 117,000                          107,912                                  100,000                         98,088                                     95,000                           71,672                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-543003- EQUIPMENT PARTS 275,000                              275,000                              275,000                            275,000.00 294,919                          279,150                                  225,000                         165,622                                  330,000                         213,703                                

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-543006- MISC. SMALL EQUIPMENT 15,000                                15,000                                15,000                              5,000.00 15,000                            14,281                                     15,000                           9,295                                       15,000                           10,933                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-543007- NICHOLSON/FOREST LK/RIVERWALK 75,000                                (25,000)                              50,000                                50,000                              50,000.00 50,000                            49,643                                     50,000                           48,903                                     45,000                           28,937                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-545003- CUSTODIAL -RECREATION -                                      -                                      1,500                                1,500.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-546001- FERTILIZER/SEED, PARKS 50,000                                (20,000)                              30,000                                50,000                              50,000.00 30,000                            28,271                                     22,000                           15,272                                     16,000                           12,311                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553001- COLD PATCH 2,500                                  2,500                                  2,500                                2,500.00 1,343                              582                                          -                                 -                                           2,500                             365                                        

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553002- DRAFTING SUPPLIES 2,500                                  2,500                                  2,500                                2,500.00 590                                 495                                          1,500                             1,493                                       1,000                             333                                        

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553004- HARDWARE & SUPPLIES 30,000                                30,000                                30,000                              30,000.00 35,000                            28,989                                     30,000                           27,590                                     23,762                           20,717                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553006- MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 75,000                                75,000                                -                                    50,000.00 90,000                            86,776                                     120,000                         98,537                                     85,000                           79,334                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553007- ROAD SIGNS 20,000                                20,000                                20,000                              10,000.00 26,967                            26,967                                     20,000                           18,780                                     8,000                             7,102                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553009- SAND, STONE & GRAVEL 20,000                                20,000                                20,000                              20,000.00 12,000                            11,526                                     8,000                             7,083                                       5,238                             5,069                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553011- SURVEY SUPPLIES 500                                     500                                     500                                   500.00 500                                 218                                          500                                -                                           500                                -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553012- TOOL ALLOWANCE 6,500                                  (500)                                   6,000                                  6,000                                6,000.00 3,864                              3,864                                       3,000                             1,984                                       5,000                             2,621                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553016- BITUMINOUS CONCRETE- HOT PATCH 100,000                              (5,000)                                95,000                                95,000                              95,000.00 55,556                            51,906                                     60,000                           40,950                                     50,000                           14,624                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-553021- PIPE- SEWER & DRAIN 2,500                                  2,500                                  2,500                                2,500.00 2,500                              1,905                                       2,500                             185                                          -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-558018- PRIZES & AWARDS -                                      1,000                                1,000.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-558035- FUNCTIONS & EVENTS -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-558039- FIELD DAY -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-573004- DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 850                                     850                                     850                                   850.00 850                                 591                                          850                                736                                          500                                350                                        

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-573006- HOISTING LICENSE 4,500                                  4,500                                  4,500                                4,500.00 2,356                              2,356                                       4,500                             2,900                                       4,500                             3,957                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-57-0-578001- TRANSFER OF SERVICE POLICE 50,000                                50,000                                50,000                              50,000.00 47,269                            46,355                                     50,000                           43,393                                     48,000                           47,488                                   

001-6-0400-000-000-57-0-530008- TRANSPORTATION-RECREATION 325                                     325                                     325                                   325.00 -                                  325                                325                                          1,500                             -                                         

001-6-0400-000-000-57-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-6-0400-000-000-57-0-545003- CUSTODIAL -RECREATION 3,000                                  (2,500)                                500                                     500                                   500.00 410                                 410                                          500                                436                                          300                                297                                        

001-6-0400-000-000-57-0-558018- PRIZES & AWARDS 1,600                                  (1,000)                                600                                     600                                   600.00 600                                 428                                          600                                600                                          500                                95                                          

001-6-0400-000-000-57-0-558035- FUNCTIONS & EVENTS 50,000                                (15,000)                              35,000                                35,000                              35,000.00 35,415                            35,415                                     31,175                           31,013                                     29,750                           28,560                                   

001-6-0400-000-000-57-0-558039- FIELD DAY -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           1,500                             1,215                                     

001-6-0400-000-000-57-0-558040- REC & ATHLETIC SUPPLIES -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

Total Other Expenses -               -                   1,454,470                           (169,000)                           1,285,470                           1,237,970                         1,313,674                         1,125,470                      1,062,719                               1,091,145                      912,271                                  1,203,245                      898,221                                
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001-4-0400-000-000-58-0-580005- 10' PLOWS -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

Total Equipment Outlay -               -                                      -                                     -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-70-0-521000- FUEL 137,500                              (6,250)                                131,250                              125,000                            125,000.00 122,000                          112,086                                  121,500                         86,592                                     100,000                         71,623                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-70-0-521001- ELECTRICITY 121,000                              (5,500)                                115,500                              110,000                            110,000.00 160,000                          107,027                                  200,000                         139,306                                  210,000                         199,968                                

001-4-0400-000-000-70-0-521003- ELECTRICITY (FIELD USE) -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           40,000                           36,766                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-70-0-521006- STREET LIGHTING 154,000                              (7,000)                                147,000                              140,000                            140,000.00 187,000                          123,614                                  185,000                         157,889                                  145,000                         123,920                                

001-4-0400-000-000-70-0-523001- WATER & SEWER 49,610                                (2,500)                                47,110                                45,100                              45,100.00 45,100                            45,100                                     45,100                           45,100                                     45,100                           45,100                                   

001-4-0400-000-000-70-0-523002- WATER & SEWER (FIELD USE) 10,890                                (990)                                   9,900                                  9,900                                9,900.00 9,900                              9,900                                       9,900                             9,900                                       9,900                             9,900                                     

001-4-0400-000-000-70-0-548002- FUEL OIL & GAS 302,500                              (12,500)                              290,000                              275,000                            275,000.00 285,000                          254,190                                  304,000                         229,866                                  342,375                         271,205                                

001-4-0400-000-000-70-0-553014- GREASE & SOLVENTS 50,000                                50,000                                50,000                              50,000.00 50,000                            48,672                                     43,500                           41,630                                     45,000                           28,154                                   

Total Fuel Expenses -               825,500                              (34,740)                              790,760                              755,000                            755,000                            859,000                          700,589                                  909,000                         710,283                                  937,375                         786,637                                

001-4-0400-000-000-71-0-513515- SNOW & ICE OVERTIME 200,000                              (100,000)                            100,000                              200,000                            431,009.00 304,525                          304,500                                  310,229                         310,229                                  358,516                         358,515                                

001-4-0400-000-000-71-0-529006- EQUIPMENT HIRE SNOW 100,000                              (50,000)                              50,000                                100,000                            495,100.00 347,325                          347,311                                  342,090                         342,090                                  343,577                         343,576                                

001-4-0400-000-000-71-0-553008- SAND & SALT- SNOW & ICE 100,000                              (50,000)                              50,000                                100,000                            452,791.00 433,150                          422,428                                  485,830                         471,879                                  508,492                         500,397                                

Total Snow and Ice -               400,000                              (200,000)                           200,000                              400,000                            1,378,900                         1,085,000                      1,074,240                               1,138,149                      1,124,197                               1,210,585                      1,202,489                             

001-4-0400-000-000-80-0-580010- DRAINAGE SPECIAL PROJECTS 17 -                                      -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

Total Capital Improvements -               -                                      -                                     -                                      -                                    -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-521000- FUEL 7,986.95 -                                 9,440                            632                                         18,000                          1,200                                    
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-521001- ELECTRICITY 49,988.99 53,661                           18,397                                    -                                3,488                                      23,762                          13,122                                  
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-521003- ELECTRICITY (FIELD USE) 0.00 -                                 3,234                            2,982                                      6,104                            4,077                                    
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-521005- SCHOOL ZONE SIGNALS 1,471.29 -                                 4,271                            1,301                                      764                                133                                       
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-521006- STREET LIGHTING 63,129.28 25,000                           -                                          20,318                          17,989                                    8,000                            1,959                                    
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-524003-     CF EQUIPMENT REPAIR           1,782.41

001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-524007- ELEVATOR INSPECTION -                                 -                                -                                          631                                -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 11,384.72 15,279                           9,285                                      3,798                            3,343                                      13,150                          7,745                                    
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-530005- LANDFILL CLOSURE -                                 -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-530038- TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE 480                                480                                         -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-530046- REMEDIATION SERVICES -                                 -                                -                                          38,300                          -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-530052- MAI-NICHOLSON/FOREST -                                 -                                -                                          386                                -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-543001- BUILDING MAINTENANCE 8,697.63 1,729                             1,550                                      8,984                            390                                         14,711                          12,278                                  
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-543007-     CF NICHOLSON/FOREST LK/RIVERWK 113.30

001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-543003- EQUIPMENT PARTS -                                 -                                -                                          5,683                            5,300                                    
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-543006- MISC. SMALL EQUIPMENT -                                 -                                -                                          4,191                            -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-546001- FERTILIZER/SEED, PARKS 1,051.31 4,025                             -                                          -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-548002- FUEL OIL & GAS 29,610.39 72,693                           71,923                                    -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-553004- HARDWARE & SUPPLIES 2,620.05 1,514                             1,187                                      -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-553006- MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 2,377.32 3,071                             2,453                                      -                                -                                          11,747                          11,731                                  
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-553007- ROAD SIGNS 1,188                             -                                          -                                -                                          348                                348                                       
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-553008- SAND & SALT- SNOW & ICE -                                 907                                907                                         -                                -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-553016- BITUMINOUS CONCRETE- HOT PATCH 2,002.19 -                                 2,821                            729                                         -                                -                                        
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-573006- HOISTING LICENSE -                                 -                                -                                          238                                238                                       
001-4-0400-000-000-90-0-578001- TRANSFER OF SERVICE POLICE 914                                   980                                980                                         -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-6-0400-000-000-90-0-558018- PRIZES & AWARDS -                                 -                                -                                          280                                280                                       

Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   183,130                           179,620                         106,255                                  53,773                          31,761                                    146,294                        58,410                                  

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 76.5          76.5             9,398,488                     (797,007)                      8,601,481                     8,131,497                   9,725,345                   8,728,979                 8,249,828                         7,738,431                7,151,494                         7,601,047                6,968,246                       
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001-4-0430-000-000-73-0-529001- BRUSH GRINDING/COMPOST 40,000                                40,000                                50,000                              50,000.00 40,000                            39,000                                     35,000                           29,700                                     28,542                           28,500                                   

001-4-0430-000-000-73-0-529002- CATCH BASIN/STREET SWEEPING 35,000                                35,000                                50,000                              50,000.00 40,000                            20,678                                     40,000                           23,477                                     -                                 -                                         

001-4-0430-000-000-73-0-529003- RECYCLING CONTRACT -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           654,525                         650,335                                

001-4-0430-000-000-73-0-529004- TIPPING FEES 6,250,000                           (500,000)                            5,750,000                           5,267,500                         5,917,500.00 5,600,000                       4,954,234                               4,987,500                      4,619,289                               3,541,000                      3,522,137                             

001-4-0430-000-000-73-0-529005- TIRE/SCRAP/PEST CONTROL 17,500                                17,500                                17,500                              15,500.00 17,500                            5,914                                       17,500                           2,131                                       7,975                             3,895                                     

001-4-0430-000-000-73-0-530005- LANDFILL CLOSURE 75,000                                75,000                                75,000                              75,000.00 75,000                            63,485                                     75,000                           57,800                                     75,000                           40,945                                   

001-4-0430-000-000-73-0-530029- HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION 25,000                                25,000                                30,000                              30,000.00 30,000                            -                                           30,000                           13,564                                     25,000                           -                                         

001-4-0430-000-000-73-0-530051- LEAF PICK UP -                                      -                                      -                                    -                                  62,500                           -                                           20,000                           9,650                                     

001-4-0430-000-000-73-0-543005- MAINTENANCE 10,000                                10,000                                10,000                              12,000                              10,000                            9,291                                       10,000                           9,661                                       10,458                           10,253                                   

Total Other Expenses -               6,452,500                           (500,000)                           5,952,500                           5,500,000                         6,150,000                         5,812,500                      5,092,602                               5,257,500                      4,755,623                               4,362,500                      4,265,715                             

001-4-0430-000-000-90-0-529002- CATCH BASIN/STREET SWEEPING 6,267                               -                                 -                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-4-0430-000-000-90-0-529003- RECYCLING CONTRACT -                                 -                                -                                          60,260                          54,140                                  
001-4-0430-000-000-90-0-529004- TIPPING FEES 477,571                           368,210                          359,278                                  4,607                            2,715                                      286,201                        284,783                                
001-4-0430-000-000-90-0-529005- TIRE/SCRAP/PEST CONTROL 4,114                             -                                          168                                -                                          -                                -                                        
001-4-0430-000-000-90-0-530005- LANDFILL CLOSURE -                                 13,405                          13,405                                    12,780                          12,780                                  
001-4-0430-000-000-90-0-530029- HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION 20,000                             -                                 17,285                          12,482                                    18,000                          14,152                                  
001-4-0430-000-000-90-0-530051- LEAF PICK UP 62,500                           62,500                                    10,350                          7,700                                      59,900                          59,900                                  

Total Carryforwards -              -                                     -                                    -                                     -                                   503,837                           434,824                         421,778                                  45,815                          36,302                                    437,142                        425,755                                

TOTAL SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL -            -               6,452,500                     (500,000)                      5,952,500                     5,500,000                   6,653,837                   6,247,324                 5,514,379                         5,303,315                4,791,925                         4,799,642                4,691,470                       
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001-5-0541-000-000-51-0-511426- CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY 1 1 71,613                                71,613                                66,661                              70,331.00 66,151                            63,099                                     61,369                           59,770                                     54,534                           52,181                                   

001-5-0541-000-000-51-0-511446- ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 1 1 74,989                                (5,500)                                69,489                                62,598                              72,845.28 62,120                            62,120                                     62,075                           59,406                                     31,370                           29,094                                   

001-5-0541-000-000-51-0-511447- EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 1 1 112,998                              112,998                              99,946                              109,946.00 94,872                            75,098                                     90,490                           87,620                                     94,585                           86,601                                   

001-5-0541-000-000-51-0-511536- ACTIVITIES COORDINATOR 1 1 60,517                                60,517                                53,235                              56,035.00 50,786                            50,500                                     47,242                           41,139                                     46,510                           46,218                                   

001-5-0541-000-000-51-0-511658- BUILDING MAINTENANCE WORKER 1 1 59,883                                59,883                                7,500.00

001-5-0541-000-000-51-0-511537-     SOCIAL WORKER 1 0 25,000                                (25,000)                              -                                      50,000                              31,900.00

INTERPRETOR 0 0 25,000                                (25,000)                              -                                      

CLERK II 0 0 -                                      -                                    

001-5-0541-000-000-51-0-511764- SALARIES OF GRANT EMPLOYEES 2 2 55,000                                55,000                                55,000                              55,000.00 50,000                            41,940                                     49,304                           45,391                                     44,631                           44,631                                   

001-5-0541-000-000-51-0-511765- GRANT OFFSETS (55,000)                               (55,000)                               (55,000)                             -55,000.00 (50,000)                           (41,940)                                   (49,304)                          (45,391)                                   (44,631)                          (44,631)                                 

001-5-0541-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 7,477                                  7,477                                  6,461                                7,061.00 18,732                            17,441                                     12,333                           12,333                                     31,680                           19,992                                   

Total Personal Services 8                  7                      437,477                              (55,500)                              381,977                              338,901                            355,618                            292,661                          268,258                                  273,509                         260,268                                  258,680                         234,084                                

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-521007- BUILDING UTILITIES 50,000                                (10,000)                              40,000                                40,000                              40,000.00 27,187                            20,192                                     25,000                           25,000                                     24,271                           23,588                                   

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-524005- ELEVATOR SERVICE 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 885                                 885                                          879                                879                                          729                                729                                        

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 12,500                                (3,500)                                9,000                                  9,000                                9,000.00 9,000                              8,080                                       9,410                             9,335                                       9,000                             8,930                                     

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-534001- PRINTING /COMMUNICATION 2,000                                  (500)                                   1,500                                  1,500                                1,500.00 1,200                              1,195                                       1,450                             1,295                                       900                                827                                        

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-534002- TELEPHONE 600                                     (300)                                   300                                     300                                   300.00 300                                 300                                          300                                300                                          300                                150                                        

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000                                  (250)                                   750                                     750                                   750.00 544                                 543                                          661                                641                                          1,344                             927                                        

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-542004- PAPER SUPPLIES 1,200                                  (200)                                   1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 1,000                              959                                          467                                467                                          356                                315                                        

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-543001- BUILDING MAINTENANCE 10,000                                10,000                                50,000                              50,000.00 32,000                            31,898                                     29,877                           29,421                                     30,000                           29,820                                   

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-549001- FOOD & RELATED ITEMS, ETC. 5,000                                  (1,000)                                4,000                                  4,000                                4,000.00 3,000                              2,961                                       3,000                             2,889                                       1,000                             369                                        

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-558019- ELDER SERVICES 6,000                                  (2,000)                                4,000                                  4,000                                4,000.00 5,928                              5,928                                       -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-5-0541-000-000-57-0-571001- MILEAGE IN TOWN 500                                     500                                     500                                   500.00 300                                 181                                          300                                258                                          300                                123                                        

Total Other Expenses -               89,800                                (17,750)                              72,050                                112,050                            112,050                            81,344                            73,123                                    71,344                           70,485                                    68,200                           65,779                                  

001-5-0541-000-000-90-0-521007-     CF BUILDING UTILITIES         3,304                                

Total Carryforwards -                                      -                                     -                                      -                                    3,304                                

TOTAL ELDER SERVICES 8               7                   527,277                        (73,250)                        454,027                        450,951                      470,973                      374,005                    341,382                            344,853                    330,753                            326,880                    299,863                          
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001-5-0543-000-000-51-0-511463- DIRECTOR OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 1 1 78,935                                78,935                                73,854                              75,036.00 73,290                            70,078                                     72,129                           71,660                                     71,801                           67,177                                   

001-5-0543-000-000-51-0-511499- CLERK III 1 1 66,012                               66,012                                57,733                              64,872.78 57,292                            55,088                                     56,384                           52,059                                     56,849                           56,320                                   

CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY 0 0 71,613                                (71,613)                              -                                      

001-5-0543-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 6,659                                  6,659                                  5,586                                6,286.00 5,371                              5,371                                       2,697                             2,696                                       2,638                             2,533                                     

Total Personal Services 2                  2                      157,207                              (5,601)                                151,606                              137,173                            146,195                            135,952                          130,538                                  131,210                         126,415                                  131,288                         126,030                                

001-5-0543-000-000-57-0-530037- TRAINING FEES 2,000                                  (1,000)                                1,000                                  1,000                                2,000.00 1,000                              210                                          132                                -                                           1,500                             746                                        

001-5-0543-000-000-57-0-558011- FLAGS & MARKERS 7,500                                  7,500                                  7,500                                7,500.00 6,500                              6,500                                       5,618                             5,617                                       500                                186                                        

001-5-0543-000-000-57-0-558014- MEMORIAL DAY WREATHS 1,750                                  (250)                                   1,500                                  1,500                                1,500.00 1,500                              -                                           1,250                             1,250                                       1,500                             1,050                                     

001-5-0543-000-000-57-0-558023- VETERANS EVENTS 20,000                                (10,000)                              10,000                                10,000                              10,000.00 15,900                            7,200                                       10,000                           9,416                                       12,500                           12,324                                   

001-5-0543-000-000-57-0-573004- DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,500                                  (500)                                   1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 100                                 50                                            100                                50                                            250                                100                                        

001-5-0543-000-000-57-0-577001- VETERANS BENEFITS WARRANT 10,000                                10,000                                50,000                              49,000.00 50,000                            6,051                                       50,000                           32,418                                     60,000                           40,098                                   

001-5-0543-000-000-57-0-577002- VETERANS BENEFITS PAYROLL 275,000                              275,000                              275,000                            275,000.00 300,000                          250,320                                  350,000                         260,774                                  275,000                         257,102                                

Total Other Expenses -               317,750                              (11,750)                              306,000                              346,000                            346,000                            375,000                          270,330                                  417,100                         309,526                                  351,250                         311,605                                

001-5-0543-000-000-90-0-558023- VETERANS EVENTS 2,708                               -                                 -                                          -                                -                                          1,349                            1,349                                    
001-5-0543-000-000-90-0-530037-     CF TRAINING FEES              232                                   
001-5-0543-000-000-90-0-577001- VETERANS BENEFITS WARRANT 3,769                               2,500                             92                                           500                                -                                          2,500                            1,024                                    

Total Carryforwards -               -                                      -                                     -                                      -                                    6,710                                2,500                              92                                            500                                -                                           3,849                             2,373                                     

TOTAL VETERAN BENEFITS 2               2                   474,957                        (17,351)                        457,606                        483,173                      498,904                      513,452                    400,960                            548,810                    435,940                            486,388                    440,008                          
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001-6-0610-000-000-74-0-530032- LIBRARY SUPPORT 1,899,340                           1,899,340                           1,774,083                         1,774,083                         1,606,628                       1,605,858                               1,541,187                      1,541,187                               1,400,000                      1,399,998                             

TOTAL LIBRARY -            -               1,899,340                     -                                1,899,340                     1,774,083                   1,774,083                   1,606,628                 1,605,858                         1,541,187                1,541,187                         1,400,000                1,399,998                       
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001-7-0700-000-000-59-0-595000- DEFICIT BANS -                                  -                                           2,944,660                      2,944,480                               360,171                         360,000                                

001-7-0700-010-000-59-0-591001- GENERAL BONDS 4,750,000                           4,750,000                           3,966,000                         3,966,000.00 3,470,000                       3,470,000                               2,981,558                      2,980,700                               2,540,000                      2,540,000                             

001-7-0700-051-000-59-0-591501- GENERAL INTEREST 2,107,651                           2,107,651                           2,056,732                         2,056,732.00 1,776,729                       1,776,729                               1,599,027                      1,599,027                               1,448,650                      1,448,650                             

001-7-0700-052-000-59-0-592501- INTEREST, BANS, FANS & SANS -                                    -                                  -                                 -                                           65,750                           65,722                                   

TOTAL BONDS AND INTEREST -            -               6,857,651                     -                                6,857,651                     6,022,732                   6,022,732                   5,246,729                 5,246,729                         7,525,245                7,524,207                         4,414,571                4,414,373                       
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001-8-0820-000-000-56-0-563100- SPECIAL EDUCATION 2,074                                  2,074                                  18,549                              18,549.00 2,869                              17,358                                     12,836                           2,759                                       341                                12,387                                   

001-8-0820-000-000-56-0-563900- MOSQUITO CONTROL PROJECTS 114,017                              114,017                              109,329                            109,329.00 105,355                          105,344                                  103,050                         103,050                                  100,022                         100,022                                

001-8-0820-000-000-56-0-564000- AIR POLLUTION DISTRICTS 17,126                                17,126                                16,373                              16,373.00 15,973                            15,973                                     15,409                           15,409                                     14,797                           14,797                                   

001-8-0820-000-000-56-0-564600- RMV NON-RENEWAL SURCHARGE 81,620                                81,620                                72,160                              72,160.00 64,520                            64,520                                     73,600                           64,520                                     83,360                           73,600                                   

001-8-0820-000-000-56-0-566100- MBTA -                                      -                                      -                                    0.00 -                                  -                                 -                                           -                                 -                                         

001-8-0820-000-000-56-0-566300- REGIONAL TRANSIT 956,307                              956,307                              929,998                            929,998.00 907,315                          907,315                                  885,185                         885,185                                  863,595                         863,595                                

001-8-0820-000-000-56-0-569002- SCHOOL CHOICE SENDING TUITION 594,607                              594,607                              480,966                            480,966.00 620,521                          561,380                                  499,183                         606,054                                  428,437                         469,177                                

001-8-0820-000-000-56-0-569003- CHARTER SCHOOL SENDING TUITION 2,574,470                           2,574,470                           2,642,896                         2,642,896.00 3,064,581                       3,040,968                               2,789,024                      3,025,966                               2,593,633                      2,030,485                             

TOTAL STATE ASSESSMENTS -            -               4,340,221                     -                                4,340,221                     4,270,271                   4,270,271                   4,781,134                 4,712,858                         4,378,287                4,702,943                         4,084,185                3,564,063                       
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 MAYOR CHANGES  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- MAYOR 

 FY25 ORIGINAL    

BUDGET 

 FY25 REVISED 

BUDGET 5/8/25 

 FY24 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY24 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 FY23 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY23 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 FY22 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY22 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

001-9-0132-000-000-78-0-578003- RESERVE FUND 25,000                                (25,000)                              -                                      25,000                              25,000                              50,000                            -                                           50,000                           -                                           45,000                           -                                         

TOTAL RESERVE -            -               25,000                           (25,000)                        -                                 25,000                         25,000                         50,000                       -                                     50,000                      -                                     45,000                      -                                   
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GENERAL FUND

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY25 FTE FY26 FTE  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- 

DEPARTMENT 

 MAYOR CHANGES  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- MAYOR 

 FY25 ORIGINAL    

BUDGET 

 FY25 REVISED 

BUDGET 5/8/25 

 FY24 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY24 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 FY23 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY23 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 FY22 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY22 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

001-9-0900-000-000-75-0-517909- TRANSFER TO 111F 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 40,000                            40,000                                     50,000                           50,000                                     50,000                           50,000                                   

001-9-0900-000-000-75-0-517939- WORKERS COMPENSATION EXPENSES 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 300,000                          300,000                                  325,000                         325,000                                  400,000                         400,000                                

001-9-0900-000-000-75-0-517942- UNEMPLOYMENT- GENERAL GOVT. 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 10,000                            10,000                                     10,000                           10,000                                     40,000                           40,000                                   

001-9-0900-000-000-75-0-574002- INSURANCE PREMIUMS 1,065,750                           1,065,750                           975,000                            1,015,000.00 950,000                          947,732                                  809,375                         808,198                                  729,446                         729,446                                

TOTAL RISK MANAGEMENT -            -               1,068,750                     -                                1,068,750                     978,000                      1,018,000                   1,300,000                 1,297,732                         1,194,375                1,193,198                         1,219,446                1,219,446                       

46



GENERAL FUND

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY25 FTE FY26 FTE  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- 

DEPARTMENT 

 MAYOR CHANGES  FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET- MAYOR 

 FY25 ORIGINAL    
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 FY24 FINAL 
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 FY24 ACTUAL 
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 FY23 FINAL 
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 FY23 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 FY22 FINAL 

BUDGET 

 FY22 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

001-9-0910-000-000-76-0-517867- GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE 17,457,712                         17,457,712                         16,067,843                       16,067,843.00 15,561,853                     15,561,853                             14,969,254                    14,969,254                             14,229,000                    14,229,000                           

001-9-0910-000-000-76-0-517905- TRFR TO COMP ABSENCES FUND 1,000                                  1,000                                  1,000                                1,000.00 200,000                          200,000                                  300,000                         300,000                                  500,000                         500,000                                

001-9-0910-000-000-76-0-517906- MEDICARE TAX 2,250,000                           2,250,000                           2,248,578                         2,208,578.00 1,981,548                       1,632,206                               1,663,284                      1,533,378                               1,433,324                      1,433,324                             

001-9-0910-000-000-76-0-517935- LIFE INSURANCE 80,000                                80,000                                72,000                              72,000.00 73,500                            73,348                                     39,168                           33,310                                     37,740                           34,977                                   

001-9-0910-000-000-76-0-578002- PERSONAL SERVICES & OTHER EXP. -                                      -                                      2,200,000                         0.00 -                                  -                                           -                                 -                                           667,010                         657,137                                

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS -            -               19,788,712                   19,788,712                   20,589,422                 18,349,421                 17,816,901               17,467,407                      16,971,706              16,835,942                      16,867,074              16,854,438                     
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 FY22 ACTUAL 
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001-9-0911-000-000-77-0-517841- PENSION FUND 16,432,667                         16,432,667                         15,702,371                       15,702,371.00 15,020,331                     15,020,331                             14,249,108                    14,249,108                             13,500,643                    13,500,643                           

TOTAL RETIREMENT -            -               16,432,667                   -                                16,432,667                   15,702,371                 15,702,371                 15,020,331               15,020,331                      14,249,108              14,249,108                      13,500,643              13,500,643                     

001-9-0940-000-000-79-0-596000- TRANSFERS OUT /MISC -                                    3,035,006                       3,035,006                               1,335,630                      1,335,630                               1,245,009                      1,245,009                             

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES -            -               -                                 -                                -                                 -                               -                               3,035,006                 3,035,006                         1,335,630                1,335,630                         1,245,009                1,245,009                       

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 399        396           227,345,869          (6,535,194)            220,810,675          209,483,303         212,714,664         204,173,210       200,545,974              189,654,889      186,789,508              174,245,620      170,595,150            
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY25 FTE FY26 FTE  FY26 BUDGET- 

DEPARTMENT 

 MAYOR 

CHANGES 

 FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET 

 FY25 BUDGET-           
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 FY25 BUDGET-           
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FY24 ORIGINAL 
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FY23 FINAL BUDGET FY23 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES
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FY22 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES

PERSONAL SERVICES

Administration- Sewer

610-4-0440-000-000-51-0-511606- SUPT OF SEWER SYSTEM 1 1 118,984 118,984 105,447 114,216 104,642 105,442 105,442 102,984 102,977 102,488 102,488 

610-4-0440-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 22,215 22,215 20,145 20,145 19,777 19,777 - 19,031 19,031 18,305 18,305 

Sub-total Admin Sewer 1 1 141,199 - 141,199 125,592 134,361 124,419 125,219 105,442 122,015 122,008 120,794 120,793 

Administration- Water

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511455- SUPT. OF WATER TREATMENT PLANT 1 1 118,984 118,984 105,445 114,215 104,642 106,121 106,120.87 102,985 102,977 102,488 102,488 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511470- SUPT OF WATER DISTRIBUTION 1 1 118,984 118,984 105,445 114,215 104,642 105,442 105,441.68 102,984 102,977 102,708 102,699 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511519- CHEMIST/ASST. SUPERVISOR 1 1 98,321 98,321 91,184 94,154 90,488 90,488 41,554.88 89,055 84,338 88,832 68,152 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511475- UTILITY BILLING SPECIALIST 1 1 92,126 92,126 82,604 88,314 81,973 81,973 79,623.94 71,815 71,600 70,494 70,494 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511511- GIS SPECIALIST 0.5 0.5 45,208 45,208 40,500 40,500 40,500 237 0.00 - - - - 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511499- CLERK III 2 2 183,272 (59,644) 123,628 105,130 111,755 102,280 102,280 99,504.44 81,768 71,947 113,201 111,880 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511418- CLERK II 1 1 - 59,644 59,644 47,042 51,722 46,858 46,858 46,682.48 20,943 18,913 35,454 16,411 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-514409- LONGEVITY 35,554 35,554 31,889 31,889 29,628 51,210 51,209.59 31,093 31,085 48,956 40,774 

Sub-total Admin Water 7.5 7.5 692,449 - 692,449 609,239 646,764 601,011 584,608 530,138 500,643 483,837 562,134 512,897 

TOTAL ADMIN 8.5 8.5 833,648 - 833,648 734,831 781,125 725,430 709,827 635,580 622,658 605,845 682,927 633,691 

Laborers- Sewer

610-4-0440-000-000-51-0-513473- OVERTIME 200,000 (30,000) 170,000 170,000 170,000 150,000 191,629 187,492 167,000 166,971 119,219 114,822 

610-4-0440-000-000-51-0-511477- FOREMAN OF HWY AND SWR SYSTEM 2 2 176,458 176,458 152,708 169,198 151,540 152,140 152,140.48 129,741 119,740 71,453 71,448 

610-4-0440-000-000-51-0-511503- MOTOR EQUIP. OPERATOR GR I 1 1 52,419 52,419 48,733 48,733 52,078 22,078 0.00 50,000 32,258 48,630 35,753 

610-4-0440-000-000-51-0-511507- MAINTENANCE CRAFTSMAN 2 2 129,978 129,978 118,372 124,872 117,468 118,668 118,668.00 97,945 95,331 110,217 110,217 

610-4-0440-000-000-51-0-511509- MOTOR EQUIPMENT OPER. GR III 1 1 63,814 63,814 59,186 61,116 58,734 59,334 59,334.00 56,157 55,295 53,251 51,701 

610-4-0440-000-000-51-0-514516- OUT OF CLASSIFICATION 15,000 (7,500) 7,500 15,000 15,000 15,000 171 171 20,000 11,418 11,756 11,093 

Sub-total Laborers Sewer 6 6 637,669 (37,500) 600,169 563,999 588,919 544,820 544,020 517,806 520,843 481,013 414,525 395,034 

Laborers- Water

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511474- FOREMAN 1 1 87,959 87,959 76,354 90,994 75,770 95,363 95,363.39 92,114 91,991 125,826 90,007 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511482- MOTOR EQUIPMENT REPAIRMAN 1 1 70,238 70,238 65,299 65,299 64,800 64,800 32,999.90 63,861 62,888 60,768 60,768 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511501- LABORERS 2 2 107,488 107,488 97,464 103,264 96,720 67,273 64,770.00 55,992 47,523 90,650 85,808 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511503- MOTOR EQUIP. OPERATOR GR I 2 2 112,898 112,898 104,958 110,958 104,156 116,830 116,830.48 60,194 51,444 59,215 36,611 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511505- SPECIAL MOTOR EQUIPMENT OPER. 1 1 72,553 72,553 59,800 63,750 58,734 59,434 59,434.00 57,338 56,566 49,983 48,634 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511507- MAINTENANCE CRAFTSMAN 3 3 197,352 197,352 177,558 190,833 176,202 176,202 148,266.54 160,834 157,776 157,195 99,414 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511508- MAINTENANCE MEN 1 1 63,664 63,664 52,479 52,479 52,078 52,078 27,640.50 53,270 51,062 49,448 49,448 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511520- WATER MACHINERY REPAIRMAN 1 1 85,299 85,299 76,354 81,454 75,770 76,370 76,370.32 71,717 70,918 65,597 65,282 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511521- WATER TREATMENT FILTER OPER. 4 4 318,716 318,716 281,520 303,970 279,369 283,786 283,785.50 275,696 273,672 266,423 266,423 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511522- TIME & CONSTRUCTION CLERK 0.5 0.5 38,564 38,564 32,650 37,150 32,400 33,050 33,026.23 31,448 31,440 29,328 29,328 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511523- ASSISTANT T & C CLERK 0.5 0.5 33,157 33,157 29,593 31,893 29,367 29,417 29,388.18 27,654 18,966 - - 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511524- WORKING FOREMAN 2 2 238,502 (79,414) 159,088 140,760 152,670 142,526 142,526 142,521.51 137,874 135,774 131,411 131,411 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511528- WATER MACHINERY MAINT. MEN 4 4 268,966 268,966 236,744 248,494 234,936 236,460 236,459.58 225,655 221,767 208,077 200,273 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511529- HEAD FILTER OPERATOR 1 1 99,800 99,800 86,376 95,996 85,716 86,316 86,315.84 84,863 83,572 81,148 81,148 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511532- LAB TECHNICIAN 0.5 0.5 28,224 28,224 26,240 27,115 30,000 30,000 22,033.05 20,730 18,771 32,881 26,234 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511567- WATER METER INSTALLER/READER 1 1 63,664 63,664 59,186 61,111 58,734 59,588 59,588.16 56,157 54,487 53,976 18,024 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511657- OPERATIONS & MAINT. TECHNICIAN 1 1 73,948 73,948 65,299 70,041 64,800 65,400 65,399.80 62,026 61,074 57,114 56,420 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-511753- CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR - - - 0 - - - 25,000 - 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-512525- SEASONAL 20,000 20,000 15,000 15,000 20,000 20,330 20,329.91 18,500 - 20,000 8,078 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-513473- OVERTIME 550,000 (75,000) 475,000 425,000 425,000 425,000 425,000 412,251.71 458,900 403,255 410,000 365,806 

610-4-0450-000-000-51-0-514492- HOLIDAY PAY/SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 45,000 45,000 43,000 43,000 43,000 46,258 46,258.05 45,700 44,610 40,900 40,824 

Sub-total Laborers Water 26.5 26.5 2,575,992 (154,414) 2,421,578 2,151,634 2,270,471 2,150,078 2,166,481 2,059,033 2,060,523 1,937,557 2,014,941 1,759,940 

TOTAL LABORERS 32.5 32.5 3,213,661 (191,914) 3,021,747 2,715,633 2,859,390 2,694,898 2,710,501 2,576,838 2,581,366 2,418,570 2,429,466 2,154,974 

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 41.00 41.00 4,047,309 (191,914)            3,855,395 3,450,464 3,640,515 3,420,328 3,420,328 3,212,418           3,204,024 3,024,415 3,112,393 2,788,665 
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OTHER EXPENSES:

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-521008- ELECTRICITY SEWER PUMPS 70,000 70,000 70,000 67,081 75,000 75,000 38,675.62 75,000 52,172 75,000 63,154 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-521009- SEWER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 80,000 80,000 75,000 71,873 65,000 65,000 54,773.57 65,000 36,762 65,000 61,495 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-524003- EQUIPMENT REPAIR 60,000 60,000 60,000 57,498 45,000 50,000 41,698.57 45,000 18,527 45,000 6,650 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-524008- EQUIPMENT HIRE 30,000 30,000 30,000 28,749 30,000 30,000 22,702.25 30,000 22,257 30,000 19,376 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 50,000 50,000 50,000 47,915 30,000 30,000 24,549.75 280,000 202,800 15,000 10,742 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-530035- ALARM SYSTEM 8,000 8,000 8,000 7,666 8,000 8,000 7,825.00 8,000 7,370 8,000 7,407 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-530036- SAFETY TRAINING 12,000 12,000 12,000 11,500 10,000 10,000 5,670.95 10,000 - 5,000 310 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-534002- TELEPHONE 10,000 10,000 10,000 9,583 10,000 10,000 125.00 10,000 - 10,000 - 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-553019- SEWER SYSTEM- MAT. & SUPPLIES 40,000 40,000 40,000 38,332 40,000 55,000 19,589.84 35,000 25,264 35,000 32,443 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-553020- CATCH BASIN 20,000 (5,000) 15,000 20,000 19,166 15,000 10,000 9,200.00 30,000 - 30,000 - 

610-4-0440-000-000-57-0-578001- TRANSFER OF SERVICE POLICE 25,000 25,000 25,000 23,958 25,000 10,000 7,360.00 - - - - 

Sub-total Sewer Other Expenses 405,000 (5,000) 400,000 400,000 383,320 353,000 353,000 232,171 588,000 365,151 318,000 201,578 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-530036- SAFETY TRAINING 12,000 (2,000) 10,000 10,000 9,583

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-521002- FUEL, OIL, HEAT 70,000 70,000 70,000 67,081 70,000 70,000 33,356.65 70,000 52,381 55,000 53,986 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-521010- ELECTRICITY 350,000 350,000 350,000 335,405 350,000 448,000 290,087.51 430,000 410,733 509,000 297,133 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-524001- REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,500 2,500 2,000 1,917 2,000 2,000 493.39 2,000 1,078 2,000 992 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-524002- PREV. MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 20,000 (4,000) 16,000 15,000 14,375 15,000 15,000 14,281.17 15,000 9,600 10,000 9,060 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-524003- EQUIPMENT REPAIR 20,000 20,000 18,000 17,249 18,000 18,000 9,454.81 5,000 3,694 18,000 6,168 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-524008- EQUIPMENT HIRE 125,000 (25,000) 100,000 100,000 95,830 100,000 100,000 36,491.71 139,000 101,439 59,000 54,002 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 200,000 (25,000) 175,000 175,000 148,739 200,000 102,000 84,947.19 182,780 175,180 100,000 85,240 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-530015- SLUDGE DISPOSAL 45,000 (10,000) 35,000 30,000 28,749 30,000 30,000 9,393.63 18,000 14,465 18,000 8,156 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-530017- LAB SERVICE CONTRACT 30,000 30,000 25,000 23,958 25,000 25,000 20,807.41 24,500 10,882 18,000 12,332 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-530023- CROSS CONNECTION PROGRAM 50,000 50,000 37,554 42,488 37,554 37,554 37,554.00 40,000 36,623 35,000 35,000 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-530037- TRAINING FEES 20,000 (5,000) 15,000 20,000 14,166 25,000 25,000 6,902.50 15,000 10,109 20,000 6,178 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-530048- DEP ASSESSMENT FEE 18,000 18,000 13,984 15,865 13,984 13,984 13,983.64 15,443 15,443 15,500 13,318 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-530049- GAC CONTRACT 260,000 260,000 242,400 232,292 242,400 242,400 242,400.00 215,000 213,600 190,000 170,100 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-534002- TELEPHONE 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,187 7,500 7,500 4,512.02 7,500 1,025 10,500 - 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-534007- WATER BILLING & POSTAGE 62,000 62,000 58,250 55,821 58,250 58,250 50,884.24 55,000 42,896 45,000 44,879 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-534008- PRINTING & ADVERTISING 12,000 (2,000) 10,000 12,000 6,500 12,000 12,000 1,968.55 12,000 5,972 10,000 6,872 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-541001- DIESEL FUEL/EMERG. GENERATOR 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,187 7,500 7,500 4,108.00 7,500 819 5,000 5,000 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-542001- OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,500 6,500 5,000 4,792 5,000 5,000 3,448.83 5,000 3,516 5,000 4,136 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-543002- BUILDING MAINTENANCE 200,000 (50,000) 150,000 134,062 153,472 149,062 149,062 109,981.57 183,600 125,345 130,000 120,340 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-543009- SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS 10,000 10,000 12,000 8,500 12,000 12,000 8,049.12 12,000 2,156 7,500 2,995 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-545002- CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 35,000 (25,000) 10,000 5,500 5,271 5,500 5,500 4,838.10 5,500 1,977 5,500 1,199 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-548001- VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 35,000 (5,000) 30,000 25,000 23,958 20,000 20,000 8,522.18 10,000 6,857 10,000 4,463 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-551001- EDUCATION MATERIALS & POSTAGE 10,000 10,000 10,000 7,583 10,000 10,000 1,340.89 7,000 2,999 3,500 392 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-553003- FITTINGS & PIPE 200,000 (25,000) 175,000 75,000 191,729 200,000 200,000 115,798.30 195,000 177,229 145,000 64,419 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-553004- HARDWARE & SUPPLIES 100,000 (10,000) 90,000 90,000 86,247 100,000 100,000 65,306.22 85,000 70,910 85,000 54,733 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-553005- LABORATORY SUPPLIES 55,000 55,000 50,000 47,915 52,000 52,000 50,267.19 39,557 36,879 31,000 25,011 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-553010- SMALL TOOLS, ETC. 1,000 1,000 1,000 958 1,000 1,000 257.87 1,000 976 1,000 412 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-553013- WATER METERS 200,000 (100,000) 100,000 100,000 95,830 100,000 100,000 72,163.57 100,000 82,765 100,000 86,342 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-553015- SAFETY EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 40,000 40,000 40,000 38,332 30,000 30,000 29,998.20 20,000 19,184 20,000 16,937 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-553017- CHEMICALS 600,000 600,000 600,000 574,980 600,000 600,000 546,826.47 564,000 445,592 393,000 256,307 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-553018- UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 28,500 28,500 25,000 23,958 25,000 25,000 13,827.95 20,000 18,467 20,000 16,632 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-558037- CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 33,000 33,000 18,000 26,725 18,000 18,000 3,157.91 18,000 18,000 22,000 16,200 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-571001- MILEAGE IN TOWN 1,000 1,000 1,000 958 1,000 1,000 131.71 1,000 337 1,000 - 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-573007- LICENSE & MEMBERSHIPS 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,146 8,500 8,500 2,854.19 7,500 3,942 7,500 7,310 

610-4-0450-000-000-57-0-578001- TRANSFER OF SERVICE POLICE 90,000 (10,000) 80,000 80,000 76,664 80,000 80,000 69,010.00 92,700 91,258 100,000 77,056 

Sub-total Water Other Expenses 2,965,000 (298,000) 2,667,000 2,474,250 2,500,405 2,631,250 2,631,250 1,967,407 2,620,580 2,214,326 2,207,000 1,563,297 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY25 FTE FY26 FTE  FY26 BUDGET- 

DEPARTMENT 

 MAYOR 

CHANGES 

 FY26 PROPOSED 

BUDGET 

 FY25 BUDGET-           

ORIGINAL 

 FY25 BUDGET-           

REVISED 

FY24 ORIGINAL 

BUDGET

FY24 FINAL BUDGET FY24 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES

FY23 FINAL BUDGET FY23 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES

  2022 FINAL 

BUDGET 

FY22 ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES

610-4-0440-000-000-90-0-521008- ELECTRICITY SEWER PUMPS 18,168 14,209 - - - 9,800 - 
610-4-0440-000-000-90-0-521009- SEWER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 6,685 5,813 2,030 - 385 - - 
610-4-0440-000-000-90-0-524003- EQUIPMENT REPAIR - - - - 9,997 - 
610-4-0440-000-000-90-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 50,955 50,955 - - 2,890 2,890 
610-4-0440-000-000-90-0-553019- SEWER SYSTEM- MAT. & SUPPLIES 1,291 78 - - 4,241 3,307 
610-4-0440-000-000-90-0-578001- TRANSFER OF SERVICE POLICE 520 520 - - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-519706- VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - - 4,223 1,585 - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-521002- FUEL, OIL, HEAT 29,824 7,303 - 1,000 - 5,368 - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-521008- ELECTRICITY SEWER PUMPS - - 7,870 - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-521009- SEWER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - - 3,500 - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-521010- ELECTRICITY 157,039 2,077 - 87,419 85,060 19,000 896 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-524001- REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - - 808 - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-524002- PREV. MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 1,200 - - - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-524003- EQUIPMENT REPAIR 6,964 - - - - 435 135 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-524008- EQUIPMENT HIRE 33,044 31,429 - - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-530000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 18,247 10,971 8,428 13,927 7,542 36,892 25,581 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-530015- SLUDGE DISPOSAL - - 1,781 1,740 4,500 4,500 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-530017- LAB SERVICE CONTRACT 238 1,611 1,560 500 - 486 - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-530036- SAFETY TRAINING 435 - - - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-534008- PRINTING & ADVERTISING - - - - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-543002- BUILDING MAINTENANCE 23,683 57,171 56,602 6,854 3,094 7,193 - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-543009- SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS 3,079 2,950 120 - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-548001- CF VEHICLE MAINTENANCE        9,561
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-551001- EDUCATION MATERIALS & POSTAGE - - - - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-553003- FITTINGS & PIPE 59,836 - - 70,493 70,049 28,402 28,082 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-553004- HARDWARE & SUPPLIES 4,734 10,243 829 9,340 3,572 6,476 5,682 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-553005- LABORATORY SUPPLIES 1,733 1,584 1,523 3,899 3,622 6,344 3,942 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-553013- WATER METERS 25,987 - - 1,975 - 120 - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-553017- CHEMICALS 45,437 77,618 21,926 19,656 19,656 - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-553018- UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM - - - - 195 195 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-553019- SEWER SYSTEM- MAT. & SUPPLIES - - - - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-553020- CATCH BASIN - - - - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-573007- LICENSE & MEMBERSHIPS - - - - - - 
610-4-0450-000-000-90-0-578001- TRANSFER OF SERVICE POLICE 4,460 1,240 - - - - - 
Sub-Total Carryforwards - - - - 412,596 - 280,364 178,828 233,365 196,304 142,339 75,211 

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 3,370,000 (303,000)            3,067,000 2,874,250 3,296,321 2,984,250 3,264,614 2,378,406           3,441,945 2,775,780 2,667,339 1,840,085 

CAPITAL OUTLAY

610-4-0440-000-000-58-0-530056- MS4 PERMITTING, OPS & ENG - - - - - - - - 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY - - - - - - - - - - - - 

BONDS & INTEREST

610-7-0700-010-000-59-0-591002- SEWER BONDS 308,618 308,618 307,732 307,732 267,798 267,798 267,798.12 116,563 116,563 115,545 115,545 

610-7-0700-010-000-59-0-591003- WATER BONDS 2,696,333 2,696,333 2,541,963 2,541,963 2,345,174 2,330,174 2,330,173.75 2,007,638 2,006,254 1,759,293 1,759,293 

610-7-0700-051-000-59-0-591502- SEWER INTEREST 93,323 93,323 126,920 126,920 76,380 76,380 76,380.47 15,099 15,099 17,352 17,352 

610-7-0700-051-000-59-0-591503- WATER INTEREST 528,901 528,901 498,230 498,230 446,818 461,818 464,056.68 380,372 380,372 357,717 357,717 

TOTAL BONDS & INTEREST 3,627,175 - 3,627,175 3,474,845 3,474,845 3,136,170 3,136,170 3,138,409           2,519,672 2,518,288 2,249,906 2,249,906 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

610-9-0910-000-000-76-0-578002- PERSONAL SERVICES & OTHER EXP. - - 140,000 15,473 - - - - - - - 

610-9-0911-000-000-77-0-517841- PENSION FUND 988,795 988,795 894,627 894,627 817,582 817,582 817,582.00 843,644 843,644 857,379 857,379 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 988,795 - 988,795 1,034,627 910,100 817,582 817,582 817,582              843,644 843,644 857,379 857,379 

ASSESSMENTS

610-8-0840-000-000-53-0-569001- GLSD 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,225,000 4,269,945 4,269,945 3,609,091.33 3,842,497 3,344,036 4,266,442 3,299,353 

TOTAL GLSD ASSESSMENT 4,300,000 - 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,225,000 4,269,945 4,269,945 3,609,091           3,842,497 3,344,036 4,266,442 3,299,353 

MISCELLANEOUS

610-9-0990-000-000-56-0-596000- TRANSFERS OUT - INDIRECT 3,049,217 3,049,217 2,799,543 2,799,543 2,649,715 2,649,715 2,649,715.00 2,547,681 2,547,681 2,898,089 2,898,089 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 3,049,217 - 3,049,217 2,799,543 2,799,543 2,649,715 2,649,715 2,649,715           2,547,681 2,547,681 2,898,089 2,898,089 

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUND 19,382,496 (494,914)        18,887,582                17,933,728 18,346,324 17,277,990             17,558,354               15,805,621    16,399,463           15,053,844 16,051,548          13,933,477                
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Additional Information 
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FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25- Approved FY26 Proposed

I. TOTAL SCHOOL BUDGET:
Net School Spending Operating 74,947,129            76,711,800          82,952,080             90,772,880            95,631,139           99,456,385           
Non-Net School Spending Operating 6,879,412               7,788,200            8,547,920               8,851,300               9,093,041             11,081,304           

Total 81,826,541            84,500,000          91,500,000             99,624,180            104,724,180         110,537,689         
Increase from PY 876,541 2,673,459           7,000,000              8,124,180              5,100,000             5,813,509             

II. NET SCHOOL SPENDING REQUIREMENT:
City Chargebacks* 15,843,552            17,108,612          18,141,046             20,165,183  21,732,474           22,708,866           
School Budget NSS Operating 74,947,129            76,711,800          82,952,080             90,772,880            95,631,139           99,456,385           
Total 90,790,681            93,820,412          101,093,126           110,938,063          117,363,613         122,165,251         
State NSS Requirement** 88,769,466            89,540,204          99,305,682             109,298,850          115,622,808         120,570,223         

Over NSS Requirement 2,021,215              4,280,208            1,787,444               1,639,213              1,740,805             1,595,028             

Chapter 70 48,444,163  48,647,173          56,601,025             64,681,414  68,566,232           71,034,365           
Chapter 70  increase from PY 876,541 203,010               7,953,852               8,080,389  3,884,818             2,468,133             
Provided Above Chapt 70 - 2,470,449           (953,852)                43,791 1,215,182            3,345,376            

1,516,597              

Local Contrib- Actual 45,173,239$        44,492,101$           46,256,649$          48,797,381$         51,130,886$         
Required Contrib (Per DESE) 44,617,436          42,704,657             44,617,436            47,006,431           49,535,858           
Provided Above Required Contribution 555,803 1,787,444    1,639,213 1,790,950 1,595,028 

FY26 SCHOOL DEPARTMENT BUDGET SUMMARY
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Chapter 200 Approved Res. Single Family Total Average Increase/ Average
Fiscal Excess Levy MAX CIP Methuen Tax Parcel Single Family Single Family (Decrease) Single Family Increase/
Year Levy Limit Tax Levy Levy Capacity Used Shift allowed CIP Shift Rate Count Values Value Values Taxes (Decrease) Tax

2012 69,008,471.54$      64,568,320.84$      (4,440,150.70)$        2,380,102.74$        1.58             1.58          13.04$        10,664             2,865,172,570$    268,677.10$    3,081.43$        3,503.55$          133.14$           
2013 71,930,006.33$      68,123,910.53$      (3,806,095.80)$        3,555,589.69$        1.51             1.51          14.40$        10,689             2,716,824,440$    254,170.12$    (14,506.98)$     3,660.05$          156.50$           
2014 74,648,639.49$      71,061,039.88$      (3,587,599.61)$        2,937,129.35$        1.51             1.51          14.85$        10,706             2,736,711,970$    255,624.13$    1,454.01$        3,796.02$          135.97$           
2015 77,798,639.48$      75,579,556.66$      (2,219,082.82)$        4,518,516.78$        1.57             1.57          14.60$        10,726             2,905,237,445$    270,859.36$    15,235.22$      3,954.55$          158.53$           
2016 80,593,874.60$      79,689,147.00$      (904,727.60)$           4,109,590.34$        1.58             1.58          14.81$        10,740             2,911,942,645$    271,130.60$    271.24$           4,015.44$          60.90$             
2017 83,578,044.45$      83,215,227.18$      (362,817.27)$           3,526,080.18$        1.64             1.64          14.65$        10,745             3,138,336,815$    292,074.16$    20,943.56$      4,278.89$          263.44$           
2018 86,698,275.00$      86,569,655.30$      (128,619.70)$           3,354,428.12$        1.73             1.73          14.27$        10,782             3,344,493,890$    310,192.35$    18,118.19$      4,426.44$          147.56$           
2019 90,014,577.00$      89,846,256.03$      (168,320.97)$           3,276,600.73$        1.75             1.75          14.19$        10,813             3,495,294,305$    323,249.27$    13,056.92$      4,586.91$          160.46$           
2020 93,348,857.00$      93,318,920.51$      (29,936.49)$            3,472,664.48$        1.75             1.75          13.44$        10,851             3,855,138,670$    355,279.58$    32,030.31$      4,774.96$          188.05$           
2021 97,238,148.00$      95,790,483.09$      (1,447,664.91)$        2,471,562.58$        1.75             1.75          13.19$        10,877             3,978,530,265$    365,774.59$    10,495.02$      4,824.57$          49.61$             
2022 100,813,580.00$    100,767,168.56$    (46,411.44)$            4,976,685.47$        1.75             1.75          13.05$        10,882             4,267,768,260$    392,186.02$    26,411.42$      5,118.03$          293.46$           
2023 104,950,524.00$    104,129,714.00$    (820,810.00)$           3,362,545.44$        1.75             1.75          11.70$        10,892             5,009,504,020$    459,925.08$    67,739.07$      5,381.12$          263.10$           
2024 108,991,277.00$    108,331,374.00$    (659,903.00)$           4,201,660.00$        1.75             1.75          10.86$        10,910             5,680,810,496$    520,697.57$    60,772.49$      5,654.78$          273.65$           
2025 113,062,218.00$    112,756,012.50$    (306,205.50)$           4,424,638.50$        1.75             1.75          10.58$        10,916             5,929,956,871$    543,235.33$    22,537.76$      5,747.43$          92.65$             

2026* 116,738,858.00$    116,738,858.00$    -$  3,982,845.50$        1.75             1.75          10.69$        10,916             5,929,956,871$    543,235.33$    -$  5,807.19$          59.76$             

* Assumptions = Taxing to the levy limit; no change in FY25 certified assessed values, parcel count or average single family home value; using full tax classification shift from residential to commercial

Historical Tax Rate Analysis
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Established Reserve Funding Source 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Certified as of 7/1/2016 7/1/2017 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 7/1/2024

N/A Free Cash- Certified

General Fund fund Revenue collected in excess of 

estimates and appropriation turnbacks 1,180,354.00     995,961.00  (1,955,028.00)     3,079,400.00      4,810,652.00      12,889,421.00    16,602,506.00               18,362,855.00     20,926,263.00 

N/A Retained Earnings

Enterprise fund Revenue collected in excess of 

estimates and appropriation turnbacks, which are 

kept in the fund rather than closing to the general 

fund 2,086,174.00     3,701,410.00                 3,848,208.00       4,562,397.00      4,008,679.00      6,942,343.00       5,449,622.00                 3,987,755.00 3,195,281.00     

Balances as of: 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020 6/30/2021 6/30/2022 6/30/2023 6/30/2024 5/15/2025

TR19-66 General Stabilization Meals Tax Revenue (since 6/24/2019) 992,277.11         1,828,131.00                 1,673,565.00       2,629,334.78      3,833,141.94      4,962,580.37       6,309,867.18                 8,017,791.61 8,267,975.80     

TR19-67 Public Safety Stabilization

 Ambulance Certified Public Expenditure Program 

Revenues 330,045.00  480,393.00          630,748.60          357,825.19          646,280.99          1,003,682.17                 1,459,256.62 789,001.00         

TR20-31 Stadium & Parks Stabilization  Clear Channel Development Agreements (Billboards) 81,326.58            359,610.71  532,727.77  627,727.77         

TR23-16 Opiod Settlement Stabilization Opiod Settlement Proceeds 318,310.79  554,508.75  426,786.92         

FY16 OPEB Trust Fund N/A 399,355.91         418,005.00  441,413.00          455,884.65          565,571.99          478,994.73          519,972.91  580,510.31  602,408.40         

RESERVE SUMMARY- HISTORICAL
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FY26 Wage and 
Salary 

Classification 
Plan

City of Methuen
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MAXIMUM 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 15 Yrs 20 Yrs 25 Yrs 30Yrs

CAFO 198,500.00            

Chief of Police 5,060.00 5,079.23 5,088.85 5,098.46 5,108.08         5,117.70           5,127.31           
263,120.18             264,120.18             264,620.18            265,120.18     265,620.18     266,120.18     266,620.18     

Chief of Fire 5,060.00 5,079.23 5,088.85 5,098.46 5,108.08         5,117.70           5,127.31           
263,120.18             264,120.18             264,620.18            265,120.18     265,620.18     266,120.18     266,620.18     

Mayor (TO23-1) 120,000.00           

Deputy Police Chief 3,181.22 3,200.45 3,210.07 3,219.68          3,229.30         3,238.91          3,248.53         
(TO22-21 effective 9/8/22) 165,423.54            166,423.54            166,923.54            167,423.54     167,923.54     168,423.54     168,923.54     

4,526.72 4,545.95 4,555.57 4,565.18         4,574.80         4,584.41         4,594.03        
Assistant Fire Chief (C23-102) 235,389.56            236,389.56            236,889.56            237,389.56     237,889.56     238,389.56     238,889.56    

FY26

CONTRACTED EMPLOYEES
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103.00%
TITLE EFFECTIVE MINIMUM STEP I STEP II STEP III STEP IV MAXIMUM 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 15 Yrs 20 Yrs 25 Yrs 30Yrs

CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER (TO21-10; 9/7/21) 7/1/2025 2,553.32            2,659.71            2,766.10           2,872.49           -  2,978.88            2,998.11             3,007.72           3,017.34          3,026.95          3,036.57          3,046.18         
HUMAN RESOURCE DIRECTOR (TO 23-4) 132,772.73        138,304.92       143,837.12        149,369.32       -  154,901.51        155,901.51        156,401.51        156,901.51       157,401.51       157,901.51       158,401.51     

PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 7/1/2025 2,381.84            2,391.02            2,558.27            2,646.38           -  2,821.42            2,840.65           2,850.27           2,859.88          2,869.50          2,879.11           2,888.73         
123,855.84       124,332.96       133,030.15        137,611.74        -  146,713.86        147,713.86        148,213.86        148,713.86       149,213.86      149,713.86      150,213.86     

7/1/2025
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 7/1/2025 2,060.29          2,168.73            2,282.88            2,403.02          -  2,529.49           2,548.72           2,558.34           2,567.96          2,577.57          2,587.19          2,596.80        
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 107,134.96       112,773.94        118,709.62        124,957.23       -  131,533.69        132,533.69       133,033.69       133,533.69      134,033.69      134,533.69     135,033.69     
(updated TO23-4)

APPRAISER (updated TO23-4) 1,763.87            1,852.04           1,940.28           2,028.42           2,174.44           2,331.61             2,350.84           2,360.46          2,370.07          2,379.69          2,389.30          2,398.92         
CHIEF OF STAFF (TO 18-1 01/02/18) (updated TO23-4) 7/1/2025 91,721.40          96,306.01         100,894.57       105,477.59       113,070.64       121,243.71        122,243.71        122,743.71        123,243.71       123,743.71       124,243.71      124,743.71     
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH (9/18/23 TO-23-14)
TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR (updated TO23-4) 113,940.42       
Chapter 115 of the Acts of 2003

CITY CLERK 7/1/2025 1,763.87            1,852.04           1,940.28           2,028.42           -  2,116.64            2,135.87            2,145.48           2,155.10           2,164.71           2,174.33          2,183.94         
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - COUNCIL ON AGING 91,721.40          96,306.01         100,894.57       105,477.59       -  110,065.12        111,065.12         111,565.12         112,065.12       112,565.12       113,065.12      113,565.12      
HUMAN RESOURCE DIRECTOR/ASSISTANT CITY SOLICITOR

DEPARTMENT HEADS
FY 2026
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COLA 1.03

TITLE EFFECTIVE MINIMUM STEP I STEP II STEP III MAXIMUM 5 Year 10 year 15 year 20 year 25 year 30 year

1.0325

CHIEF ENGINEER 07/01/25 1,926.40$    1,994.22$   2,062.05$      2,170.63$    2,279.14$     2,298.37$        2,307.98$          2,317.60$          2,327.21$          2,336.83$         2,346.45$         

DEPUTY DIRECTOR/OPERATIONS 100,173$      103,700$    107,226$        112,873$     118,515$        119,515.14$      120,015.14$      120,515.14$      121,015.14$       121,515.14$       122,015.14$      

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF BUDGET AND FINANCE

PURCHASING DIRECTOR

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIRECTOR, TO 16-13

PLANNING DIVISION DIRECTOR (PER TO 16-13) 07/01/25 1,663.02$    1,712.91$     1,764.30$       1,817.24$    1,995.61$      2,014.84$        2,024.46$         2,034.07$         2,043.69$         2,053.31$         2,062.92$         

PREVIOUSLY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 86,477$       89,071$       91,744$          94,496$     103,772$       104,771.89$     105,271.89$      105,771.89$      106,271.89$      106,771.89$      107,271.89$      

BUILDING DIVISION DIRECTOR/BUILDING COMMISSIONER (9/18/23 
TO-23-15)

HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION DIRECTOR (9/18/23 TO23-16)

91,113.80$      

NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR 07/01/25 1,642.31$     1,693.10$    1,745.48$       1,799.47$    1,855.11$       1,874.34$         1,883.96$          1,893.57$          1,903.19$          1,912.80$          1,922.42$          

CHEMIST/ASSISTANT SUPERVISOR 85,400$      88,041$      90,765$         93,572$      96,466$        97,465.72$      97,965.72$       98,465.72$       98,965.72$       99,465.72$      99,965.72$       

CONSERVATION OFFICER

SUPERINTENDENT OF RECREATION 

ADMINSTRATIVE AIDE FIRE/GRANT ADMINISTRATOR

SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATOR (added 9/8/22 via TO22-22)

GIS SPECIALIST (added 9/18/23 via TO23-9)

BUILDING COMMISSIONER 07/01/25 1,431.16$     1,477.29$    1,524.81$       1,573.92$    1,680.54$     1,699.77$         1,709.39$          1,719.00$          1,728.62$          1,738.23$          1,747.85$          

ASSISTANT CIVIL ENGINEER 74,420$      76,819$       79,290$         81,844$      87,388$        88,388.07$      88,888.07$       89,388.07$       89,888.07$       90,388.07$       90,888.07$       

ASSISTANT TREASURER TO 17-4, 07/01/17

ASSISTANT TAX COLLECTOR TO 17-4, 07/01/17

ASSISTANT CITY CLERK TO21-1 8/2/21

LEGAL SECRETARY (Reclassification TO22-12)

UTILITY BILLING SUPERVISOR (reclassified from water registrar 9/18/23 
TO23-12)

SAFETY AND TRAINING COORDINATOR (9/18/23 TO23-11)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION DIRECTOR (PER TO 16-13) 07/01/25 1,586.76$    1,635.84$   1,686.44$      1,738.60$    1,792.36$      1,811.60$          1,821.21$           1,830.83$          1,840.44$         1,850.06$         1,859.67$          

(PREVIOUSLY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT) 82,511$        85,063$      87,695$          90,407$      93,203$        94,202.97$     94,702.97$       95,202.97$       95,702.97$       96,202.97$      96,702.97$       

DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 07/01/25 1,364.72$    1,411.68$     1,458.57$       1,505.23$   1,739.85$      1,759.08$         1,768.69$          1,778.31$           1,787.92$          1,797.54$          1,807.16$           

70,966$       73,407$      75,845$         78,272$      90,472$        91,472.10$       91,972.10$        92,472.10$       92,972.10$       93,472.10$       93,972.10$        

DIRECTOR OF VETERANS SERVICES 07/01/25 1,290.50$    1,343.10$    1,396.12$       1,449.24$   1,502.52$     1,521.75$         1,531.36$           1,540.98$         1,550.60$          1,560.21$          1,569.83$          

67,106$       69,841$      72,598$         75,361$       78,131$          79,130.96$      79,630.96$       80,130.96$       80,630.96$       81,130.96$        81,630.96$        

ASSISTANT ASSESSOR/DATA ANALYST 07/01/25 1,249.86$    1,298.66$   1,347.35$       1,395.97$    1,452.85$     1,472.08$        1,481.70$           1,491.31$           1,500.93$          1,510.54$          1,520.16$           

MIDDLE MANAGEMENT

FY 2026
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64,993$       67,531$       70,062$         72,590$      75,548$        76,548.30$      77,048.30$       77,548.30$       78,048.30$       78,548.30$       79,048.30$       

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT TO THE MAYOR (TO 18-1) 07/01/25 1,321.40$     1,366.84$   1,412.18$        1,457.44$   1,553.85$      1,573.08$         1,582.69$          1,592.31$          1,601.92$          1,611.54$          1,621.16$           

68,713$        71,076$       73,433$          75,787$       80,800$        81,800.08$      82,300.08$       82,800.08$       83,300.08$       83,800.08$      84,300.08$       

CONSERVATION INSPECTOR 07/01/25 1,151.69$     1,196.36$    1,240.84$      1,285.20$   1,453.49$     1,472.72$         1,482.34$          1,491.96$          1,501.57$           1,511.19$           1,520.80$          

59,888$       62,211$       64,524$         66,831$       75,582$        76,581.69$       77,081.69$        77,581.69$        78,081.69$        78,581.69$       79,081.69$        

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT TO THE MAYOR/AA/CCO 07/01/25 1,034.05$    1,083.04$   1,131.80$        1,180.76$    1,229.56$     1,248.79$         1,258.41$           1,268.02$          1,277.64$          1,287.25$         1,296.87$          

PLANNER 53,771$        56,318$       58,854$         61,399$       63,937$        64,937.06$      65,437.06$       65,937.06$       66,437.06$       66,937.06$       67,437.06$       

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF COUNCIL on AGING 07/01/25 1,095.18$     1,139.85$    1,184.32$       1,228.70$   1,273.52$      1,293.38$         1,303.30$          1,311.98$           1,321.60$          1,331.21$           1,340.83$          

(Renamed and moved from 30hr to 35 hr per TO22-1) 56,950$       59,272$      61,585$          63,892$      66,223$        67,223.01$      67,723.01$        68,223.01$       68,723.01$        69,223.01$       69,723.01$        

ADMINSTRATIVE ASSISTANT/FIRE 07/01/25 1,172.92$     1,242.08$   1,311.24$        1,380.39$    1,449.55$     1,469.41$         1,479.34$          1,488.01$          1,497.63$          1,507.24$         1,516.86$           

Added per MOA dated 02/28/19 60,992$      64,588$      68,184$          71,781$        75,377$         76,376.68$      76,876.68$        77,376.68$        77,876.68$        78,376.68$       78,876.68$        
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COLA: 1.03
TITLE EFFECTIVE MINIMUM STEP I STEP II STEP III MAXIMUM 5 Year 10 year 15 year 20 year 25 year 30 year

       
CITY SOLICITOR (to follow Dept Heads 
per TO22-17) (updated TO23-8) 07/01/25 $2,712 $2,792 $2,931 $3,078 $3,232 3,250.89         3,260.50    3,270.12      3,279.73      3,289.35    3,298.96    

$141,017 $145,164 $152,423 $160,044 $168,046 169,046.11      169,546.11  170,046.11  170,546.11  171,046.11  171,546.11  

COUNCIL CLERK 07/01/25 $1,427.68 $1,473.72 $1,521.12 $1,568.67 $1,676.48 $1,695.71 $1,705.33 $1,714.94 $1,724.56 $1,734.17 $1,743.79
C25-55 $74,239 $76,634 $79,098 $81,571 $87,177 $88,177 $88,677 $89,177 $89,677 $90,177 $90,677

CITY COUNCIL FISCAL ANALYST
TO 19-2 07/01/21 $65/hr 15 hours/wk $67

$1,004.25
$52,221.00

ASSISTANT CLERK OF THE COUNCIL 07/01/25 $917.86 $959.59 $1,001.31 $1,043.03 $1,084.74 $1,103.98 $1,113.59 $1,123.21 $1,132.82 $1,142.44 $1,152.05
(TO22-3 ) C25-56 Annual 47,729$                        49,899$         52,068$                 54,237$           56,407$            $57,407 $57,907 $58,407 $58,907 $59,407 $59,907

PER TO-23-1

Position 1-Jan-24

City Council- Councilor 10,000

City Council- Vice Chair 10,500

City Council- Chair 11,000

School Committee Member 6,000

School Committee Vice Chair 6,000

COUNCIL EMPLOYEES
FY 2026
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COLA 1.03
TITLE EFFECTIVE MINIMUM STEP I STEP II STEP III MAXIMUM 5 Year 10 year 15 year 20 year 25 year 30 year

JUNIOR ACCOUNTANT 07/01/24 1,331.53$        1,375.37$            1,418.87$       1,462.37$       1,506.46$      1,525.69$      1,535.31$        1,544.92$      1,554.54$       1,564.16$        1,573.77$        
SENIOR PLANNER Annual 69,240$         71,519$  73,781$          76,043$         78,336$          79,336.09$    79,836.09$    80,336.09$    80,836.09$     81,336.09$      81,836.09$     

Hourly

PUBLIC SAFETY/MUNICIPAL COMMUNICATIONS OFF 07/01/25 1,314.38$        1,357.30$            1,400.38$      1,443.46$      1,486.54$      1,505.77$       1,515.39$        1,525.00$      1,534.62$        1,544.24$       1,553.85$        
TO 17-9 Annual 68,600.23$    70,775.23$         72,950.23$   75,125.23$     77,300$         78,300.23$    78,800.23$    79,300.23$    79,800.23$     80,300.23$     80,800.23$     

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CONFIDENTIAL SECRE 07/01/25 1,241.42$       1,288.58$            1,335.34$      1,382.40$      1,429.36$      1,448.59$      1,458.21$        1,467.82$       1,477.44$        1,487.05$        1,496.67$        
PUBLIC WORKS SECRETARY Annual 64,554$         67,006$              69,437.87$    71,884.87$     74,327$         75,326.80$    75,826.80$    76,326.80$    76,826.80$     77,326.80$     77,826.80$     
POLICE CHIEF'S (CONFIDENTIAL) SECRETARY Hourly
COA CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SECRETARY 07/01/25 1,044.36$      1,085.07$            1,125.60$       1,166.31$        1,206.91$       1,226.14$       1,235.75$        1,245.37$       1,254.99$       1,264.60$       1,274.22$       
CLERK III Annual 54,306.65$    56,423.46$        58,531.28$    60,647.90$   62,759$         63,759.24$    64,259.24$    64,759.24$    65,259.24$    65,759.24$     66,259.24$    
INSURANCE ANALYST Hourly
RECORDS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CLERK

CIVIL ENGINEER II 07/01/25 1,037.30$       1,078.05$            1,118.51$        1,159.33$       1,199.94$       1,219.17$        1,228.79$       1,238.41$       1,248.02$       1,257.64$        1,267.25$        
SENIOR ENGINEERING AIDE Annual 53,939$         56,059$              58,162$         60,285$         62,397$         63,397.07$    63,897.07$     64,397.07$    64,897.07$     65,397.07$     65,897.07$     
ACTIVITIES COORDINATOR, SENIOR CENTER Hourly
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER PER TO 16-13

SENIOR BUILDING CUSTODIAN (40 Hours) 07/01/25 1,063.46$       1,094.63$           1,125.48$       1,156.59$       1,193.35$       1,212.58$       1,222.20$       1,231.82$       1,241.43$        1,251.05$        1,260.66$       
Annual 55,300$         56,921$               58,525$         60,143$          62,054$         63,054.39$   63,554.39$    64,054.39$   64,554.39$    65,054.39$     65,554.39$     
Hourly

INFORMATION SYSTEM TECHNICIAN I 07/01/25 1,024.55$      1,059.78$            1,101.88$        1,144.17$        1,186.32$       1,205.55$      1,215.17$         1,224.78$       1,234.40$       1,244.01$        1,253.63$        
Annual 53,277$          55,109$               57,298$         59,497$         61,689$          62,688.59$   63,188.59$     63,688.59$    64,188.59$     64,688.59$    65,188.59$     
Hourly

INFORMATION SYSTEM TECHNICIAN II 07/01/25 1,291.10$        1,327.25$            1,364.49$      1,402.84$      1,442.35$      1,461.58$       1,471.19$         1,480.81$       1,490.42$       1,500.04$       1,509.65$       
Annual 67,137$           69,017$               70,953$         72,948$         75,002$         76,001.97$    76,501.97$     77,001.97$     77,501.97$      78,001.97$      78,501.97$      
Hourly

CIVIL ENGINEER 07/01/25 980.39$         1,013.01$             1,045.46$      1,078.05$       1,110.49$       1,129.72$       1,139.33$        1,148.95$       1,158.56$        1,168.18$         1,177.79$         
Annual 50,980$         52,677$              54,364$         56,059$         57,745$         58,745.25$    59,245.25$    59,745.25$    60,245.25$    60,745.25$     61,245.25$     
Hourly

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE 07/01/25 1,678.88$       1,727.07$            1,776.72$       1,890.95$      2,000.22$     2,019.45$      2,029.07$      2,038.68$      2,048.30$       2,057.91$        2,067.53$       
updated TO21-2 on 2/16/2021 Annual 87,302$         89,808$              92,390$         98,329$         104,011$        105,011.39$   105,511.39$    106,011.39$   106,511.39$     107,011.39$     107,511.39$     

Hourly

JUNIOR BUILDING CUSTODIAN (40 Hours) 07/01/25 1,005.25$      1,036.19$            1,067.50$      1,098.63$      1,129.87$       1,149.10$       1,158.72$        1,168.33$        1,177.95$         1,187.56$         1,197.18$         
Annual 52,273$          53,882$              55,510$         57,129$          58,753$         59,753.34$    60,253.34$    60,753.34$    61,253.34$     61,753.34$      62,253.34$     
Hourly

AFSCME A
FY 2026
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PLANNING AIDE 07/01/25 891.09$          917.49$               943.89$         970.40$         996.77$         1,016.00$       1,025.62$       1,035.23$       1,044.85$       1,054.46$       1,064.08$       
ENGINEER AIDE Annual 46,337$          47,709$              49,082$        50,461$         51,832$          52,832.03$    53,332.03$     53,832.03$    54,332.03$     54,832.03$     55,332.03$     
DRAFTSMAN Hourly
CLERK II 609.60$         615.37$           621.14$          626.91$           632.68$          
PRINCIPAL CLERK/STENO & TYPIST (ZONING)
   BOARD & CONSERVATION COMMISSION

CLERK I 07/01/25 834.03$         860.60$              886.98$         913.46$          940.00$        959.23$         968.85$          978.46$         988.08$          997.69$          1,007.31$        
JR BUDGET ANALYST Annual 43,370$         44,751$               46,123$         47,500$         48,880$         49,880.07$   50,380.07$    50,880.07$    51,380.07$      51,880.07$     52,380.07$     
ASSESSORS CLERK Hourly
ASSISTANT SUPERVISOR OF PAYROLLS
ACCOUNT CLERK
DATA ANALYST

CLERK-STENOGRAPH 07/01/25 785.40$         811.74$                838.30$         864.60$         891.09$         910.32$          919.94$          929.56$         939.17$           948.79$          958.40$          
      RECEPTIONIST Annual 40,841$         42,211$               43,591$         44,959$         46,337$         47,336.89$    47,836.89$    48,336.89$    48,836.89$     49,336.89$     49,836.89$     

Hourly

CLERK-TYPIST 07/01/25 752.82$         779.23$               805.61$         832.11$          858.54$         877.77$          887.39$          897.00$         906.62$          916.23$           925.85$          
Annual 39,147$          40,520$              41,892$         43,270$         44,644$        45,644.16$    46,144.16$     46,644.16$    47,144.16$      47,644.16$     48,144.16$      
Hourly

ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICERS (40 Hours) 07/01/25 1,195.28$       1,232.92$           1,270.56$      1,308.74$       1,356.98$       1,376.21$       1,385.83$        1,395.44$      1,405.06$       1,414.68$        1,424.29$       
Annual 62,154$          64,112$               66,069$         68,054$         70,563$         71,563.14$     72,063.14$     72,563.14$     73,063.14$      73,563.14$      74,063.14$     

Hourly (2)

HEALTH AGENT/CITY NURSE 07/01/25 1,363.38$       1,401.36$            1,440.54$      1,481.01$        1,525.46$      1,544.69$      1,554.31$        1,563.92$       1,573.54$        1,583.15$         1,592.77$        
(PER TO 16-13 AS INTERPRETED BY TJKELLY) Annual 70,896$         72,871$               74,908$         77,012$          79,324$         80,323.91$    80,823.91$     81,323.91$     81,823.91$      82,323.91$      82,823.91$     

Hourly

32.57$            
COMMUNITY OUTREACH COORDINATOR (TO24-6) 07/01/25 1,140.03$       1,183.12$             1,226.20$      1,269.28$      1,312.36$       1,331.59$       1,341.21$        1,350.83$       1,360.44$       1,370.06$        1,379.67$        

 Previously Community Engagement Specialist- moved 
from unaffiliated to AFSCME A TO21-23 and Previously 
"Community Health Worker"(grant funded) Annual $59,281.81 $61,522.23 $63,762.64 $66,002.52 $68,242.94 69,242.94$   69,742.94$    70,242.94$   70,742.94$     71,242.94$     71,742.94$     

ASSISTANT PURCHASING AGENT (added 9/8/22 via TO2 07/01/25 1,432.55$       1,476.38$            1,519.89$       1,563.38$       1,607.48$      1,626.71$       1,636.32$       1,645.94$      1,655.56$        1,665.17$         1,674.79$        
Annual 74,492.78$    76,771.99$          79,034.27$   81,296.00$    83,588.87$    84,588.87$    85,088.87$    85,588.87$    86,088.87$     86,588.87$     87,088.87$     

GRANT ADMINISTRATOR (added 9/19/22 via TO22-24) 07/01/25 1,331.53$        1,375.37$            1,418.86$       1,462.37$       1,506.46$      1,525.69$      1,535.31$        1,544.92$      1,554.54$       1,564.16$        1,573.77$        
Annual 69,239.44$   71,519.20$          73,780.94$    76,043.21$    78,336.08$    79,336.08$    79,836.08$    80,336.08$    80,836.08$     81,336.08$      81,836.08$     

Environmental and Energy Planner (added 2/21/23 via TO-23 07/01/25 1,542.39$       1,583.15$            1,623.61$       1,664.43$      1,705.04$      1,724.27$       1,733.88$        1,743.50$       1,753.11$         1,762.73$        1,772.34$        
Annual 80,204.47$   82,323.62$         84,427.46$   86,550.43$   88,661.93$    89,661.93$    90,161.93$      90,661.93$    91,161.93$       91,661.93$      92,161.93$      

Building Maintenance Worker (Added 2/3/25 via TO25-1) 07/01/25 1,005.26         1,036.19               1,067.50         1,098.63         1,129.87          1,116.19           1,125.81           1,135.42          1,145.04          1,154.66          1,164.27           
Annual 52,273.49      53,881.90            55,510.12       57,128.70       58,753.18       58,041.88      58,542.12       59,041.84      59,542.08       60,042.32       60,542.04      
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EFFECTIVE: MINIMUM 5 YEARS 10 YEARS 15 YEARS 20 YEARS 25 YEARS
COLA 103.00%

TITLE OF
POSITION

ME1 Grounds Keeper ME1 Weekly 989.03            1,039.03       1,059.03      1,079.03       1,099.03       1,119.03        
ME1 Laborers  Annual 51,429.65       54,029.65    55,069.65   56,109.65    57,149.65     58,189.65     

Hourly 24.73              25.98            26.48           26.98            27.48            27.98            
Overtime 37.09               38.96            39.71            40.46           41.21             41.96            

ME2 Lab Technician Out of Class 24.73              25.98            26.48           26.98            27.48            27.98            
ME2 Maintenance Men
ME2 MEO GR I (Truck Driver) ME2 Weekly 1,065.07         1,115.07         1,135.07       1,155.07        1,175.07        1,195.07        
ME2 MEO GrI/Laborer Annual 55,383.65       57,983.65    59,023.65   60,063.65    61,103.65      62,143.65     

Hourly 26.63              27.88            28.38           28.88            29.38            29.88            
ME3 Irrigation Craftsman Overtime 39.94              41.82            42.57           43.32            44.07            44.82            
ME3 Maintenance Craftsman Out of Class 26.63              27.88            28.38           28.88            29.38            29.88            
ME3 Mason/Laborers
ME3 Landfill/Dump Caretaker ME3 Weekly 1,201.20          1,251.20        1,271.20       1,291.20       1,311.20         1,331.20        
ME3 Sewer System Maintenance Craftsman Annual 62,462.14       65,062.14    66,102.14    67,142.14     68,182.14      69,222.14    
ME3 Special Motor Equipment Operator Grade III Hourly 30.03              31.28             31.78            32.28            32.78             33.28            
ME3 Special Motor Equipment Operator Grade III Unrestricted Overtime 45.04              46.92            47.67           48.42           49.17             49.92            
ME3 Tree Climber Out of Class 30.03              31.28             31.78            32.28            32.78             33.28            
ME3 Water Machinery Maintenance Men
ME3 Water Meter Installer/Reader ME4 Weekly 1,325.25          1,375.25       1,395.25      1,415.25       1,435.25       1,455.25       
ME3 Assistant Time and Construction Clerk Annual 68,913.18        71,513.18       72,553.18    73,593.18     74,633.18     75,673.18     

Hourly 33.13                34.38            34.88           35.38            35.88            36.38            
ME4 Time & Construction Clerk Overtime 49.70              51.57             52.32           53.07            53.82            54.57            
ME4 Tree Surgeon Out of Class 33.13                34.38            34.88           35.38            35.88            36.38            
ME4 Operations and Maintenance Technician
ME4 Motor Equipment Repairman ME5 Weekly 1,428.37          1,478.37        1,498.37      1,518.37        1,538.37        1,558.37        

Annual 74,275.22       76,875.22    77,915.22    78,955.22    79,995.22    81,035.22     
ME5 Treatment Plant Operator Hourly 35.71               36.96            37.46           37.96            38.46            38.96            
ME5 Working Foreman Overtime 53.56               55.44            56.19            56.94           57.69            58.44            

Out of Class 35.71               36.96            37.46           37.96            38.46            38.96            
ME6 Water Machinery Repairman
ME6 Foreman ME6 Weekly 1,549.61          1,599.61        1,619.61       1,639.61        1,659.61        1,679.61        
ME6 Highway & Sewer System Foremen Annual 80,579.50      83,179.50     84,219.50   85,259.50    86,299.50    87,339.50    
ME6 Carpenter Hourly 38.74               39.99            40.49          40.99           41.49            41.99            

Overtime 58.11                59.99            60.74           61.49            62.24            62.99            
ME7 Electricians (reclassed to ME7 via TO24-18) Out of Class 38.74               39.99            40.49          40.99           41.49            41.99            
ME7 Head Treatment Plant Operator

ME7 Weekly 1,753.02          1,803.02       1,823.02      1,843.02       1,863.02       1,883.02       
Annual 91,156.82        93,756.82    94,796.82   95,836.82    96,876.82    97,916.82     
Hourly 43.83              45.08            45.58           46.08           46.58            47.08            

Overtime 65.74              67.61             68.36           69.11             69.86            70.61             
Out of Class 43.83              45.08            45.58           46.08           46.58            47.08            

DPW Laborers
FY 2026
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COLA 1.03
TITLE EFFECTIVE MINIMUM STEP I STEP II STEP III MAXIMUM 5 Year 10 year 15 year 20 year 25 year 30 year

LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR 07/01/25 1,392.46$       1,459.56$        1,527.83$         1,597.39$         1,683.05$        1,702.28$         1,711.90$          1,721.52$        1,731.13$          1,740.75$         1,750.36$         
(reclassed TO22-27 as of 10/17/22) 72,408.01$     75,897.05$      79,447.03$      83,064.25$      87,518.79$       88,518.79$       89,018.79$       89,518.79$      90,018.79$      90,518.79$       91,018.79$       

Hourly 39.78$            41.70$              43.65$             45.64$             48.09$             48.64$             48.91$              49.19$             49.46$            49.74$             50.01$              
34.81$              

PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR 07/01/25 1,320.29$       1,362.33$         1,403.06$        1,443.73$         1,484.48$        1,503.72$         1,513.33$          1,522.95$       1,532.56$        1,542.18$         1,551.79$          
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER Annual 68,654.92$    70,841.06$      72,959.05$      75,073.91$       77,193.18$       78,193.18$        78,693.18$       79,193.18$      79,693.18$      80,193.18$       80,693.18$       
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR Hourly 37.72$             38.92$             40.09$             41.25$              42.41$             42.96$             43.24$             43.51$             43.79$             44.06$             44.34$             

HEALTH INSPECTOR 07/01/25 1,320.28$       1,361.32$         1,402.39$        1,443.42$        1,484.47$        1,503.71$          1,513.32$          1,522.94$       1,532.55$        1,542.17$         1,551.78$          
Annual 68,654.78$     70,788.75$      72,924.27$      75,058.04$      77,192.68$      78,192.68$       78,692.68$      79,192.68$     79,692.68$     80,192.68$      80,692.68$      
Hourly 37.72$             38.89$             40.07$             41.24$              42.41$             42.96$             43.24$             43.51$             43.79$             44.06$             44.34$             

07/01/25 1,363.38$        1,401.36$         1,440.54$        1,481.01$          1,525.46$        1,544.69$        1,554.31$         1,563.92$        1,573.54$        1,583.15$          1,592.77$         
ASSISTANT LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR/SEALER OF Annual 70,895.51$     72,870.93$      74,908.14$      77,012.48$       79,323.91$      80,323.91$       80,823.91$      81,323.91$      81,823.91$      82,323.91$       82,823.91$       
     WEIGHTS & MEASURES 38.95$            40.04$            41.16$              42.31$              43.58$             44.13$              44.41$              44.68$            44.96$            45.23$             45.51$              
PLUMBING & GAS INSPECTOR
WIRE INSPECTOR

AFSCME Unit B
FY 2026
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COLA 1.03
TITLE EFFECTIVE MINIMUM STEP I STEP II STEP III MAXIMUM

SUPERINTENDENT - WATER 07/01/25 1,915.22$     1,997.79$  2,080.19$   2,162.59$   2,244.99$    
SUPERINTENDENT - HIGHWAY Annual 99,592$      103,885$   108,170$     112,455$     116,739$       
SUPERINTENDENT - WATER PLANT SUPERVISOR Hourly 47.88$         49.94$      52.00$        54.06$        56.12$           
SUPERINTENDENT - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
SUPERINTENDENT - ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SUPERINTENDENT - BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SUPERINTENDENT - SEWER
SUPERINTENDENT - PARKS & RECREATION

DPW LOCAL 123
FY 2026
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MASTER 

PATROLMEN MASTER PLUS
PATROLMEN EFFECTIVE MINIMUM STEP II STEP III MAX STEP V STEP VI 10 YEARS 15 YEARS 20 YEARS 25 YEARS 29 YEARS

Hourly *No Defib 7/1/2025 29.04$          30.12$          31.24$          32.42$          33.95$          
Ovt 43.56$          45.18$          46.87$          48.62$          50.93$          

Weekly 1,161.62$     1,204.79$     1,249.77$     1,296.62$     1,358.02$     
Yearly 60,404.43$   62,649.13$   64,988.10$   67,424.01$   70,617.25$   

Hourly *Defib 7/1/2025 29.83$          30.93$          32.08$          33.28$          34.84$          35.52$              35.97$          36.60$          37.42$          38.45$          39.70$          
Ovt 44.75$          46.40$          48.12$          49.91$          52.26$          53.29$              53.95$          54.90$          56.13$          57.67$          59.55$          

Weekly 1,193.32$     1,237.34$     1,283.24$     1,331.02$     1,393.67$     1,420.95$         1,438.71$     1,463.88$     1,496.82$     1,537.99$     1,587.97$     
Yearly 62,052.52$   64,341.85$   66,728.55$   69,213.16$   72,470.79$   73,889.18$       74,812.79$   76,122.02$   77,834.76$   79,975.22$   82,574.41$   

With 1% 62,673.05$   64,985.27$   67,395.83$   69,905.29$   73,195.50$   74,628.07$       75,560.92$   76,883.24$   78,613.11$   80,774.97$   83,400.16$   
With 1% 1,205.25$     1,249.72$     1,296.07$     1,344.33$     1,407.61$     1,435.16$         1,453.09$     1,478.52$     1,511.79$     1,553.36$     1,603.85$     

PATROL
FY2026

68



1.03
TITLE EFFECTIVE MINIMUM STEP I STEP II MAX YEAR 10 YEAR 15 YEAR 20 YEAR 25 YEAR 30

PRIVATE 7/1/2025 1,142.08$        1,186.76$       1,231.30$        1,301.03$       1,310.64$        1,327.95$          1,352.95$        1,385.64$         1,426.03$          
59,388.16$     61,711.30$     64,027.85$    67,653.53$    68,153.53$      69,053.53$       70,353.53$      72,053.53$       74,153.53$         

LIEUTENANTS 7/1/2025 1,496.18$       1,505.80$       1,523.11$           1,548.11$         1,580.80$         1,621.18$            
77,801.56$    78,301.56$      79,201.56$       80,501.56$      82,201.56$       84,301.56$        

DAY LT 7/1/2025 1,570.99$      1,580.61$        1,597.92$          1,622.92$        1,655.61$          1,695.99$          
81,691.64$     82,191.64$      83,091.64$       84,391.64$      86,091.64$       88,191.64$         

HOUSE LTS. 7/1/2025 1,585.95$      1,595.57$        1,612.88$          1,637.88$        1,670.57$          1,710.95$           
82,469.65$   82,969.65$    83,869.65$       85,169.65$      86,869.65$      88,969.65$       

CAPTAINS 7/1/2025 1,728.09$      1,737.71$         1,755.02$          1,780.02$        1,812.71$           1,853.09$          
89,860.80$   90,360.80$    91,260.80$       92,560.80$     94,260.80$      96,360.80$       

DEPUTIES 7/1/2025 1,900.90$      1,910.52$        1,927.82$          1,952.82$        1,985.52$         2,025.90$         
98,846.88$   99,346.88$     100,246.88$     101,546.88$    103,246.88$     105,346.88$      

EMS COORDINATOR 7/1/2025 1,366.08$      1,375.70$        1,393.00$          1,418.00$        1,450.70$         1,491.08$           
71,036.21$     71,536.21$      72,436.21$        73,736.21$      75,436.21$       77,536.21$         

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS - LOCAL 1691
FY 2026
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ADJ & COLA 103.00%

EFFECTIVE MINUMUM 10 YEARS 15 YEARS 20 YEARS 25 YEARS 29 YEARS
POLICE CAPTAIN weekly 2,676.59        2,716.74        2,771.07          2,840.35       2,925.56       3,027.95       

annual 139,182.64     141,270.38    144,095.78     147,698.18    152,129.12    157,453.64   

POLICE LIEUTENANT weekly 2,307.41         2,342.02       2,388.86         2,448.58      2,522.04       2,610.31        
annual 119,985.35     121,785.13     124,220.84     127,326.36   131,146.15     135,736.26    

POLICE SERGEANT weekly 1,989.16          2,018.99        2,059.37         2,110.86        2,174.18        2,250.28       
annual 103,436.15     104,987.69   107,087.45     109,764.63   113,057.57    117,014.59    

METHUEN SUPERIOR OFFICERS
FY2026
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COLA 103%
Position:

Dispatcher I Hourly 26.52              
0-6 years Weekly 1,060.90         

Annual 55,166.80       

Dispatcher II Hourly 28.84              
7-15 years Weekly 1,153.60          

Annual 59,987.20      

Dispatcher III Hourly 30.90              
16-24 years Weekly 1,236.00         

Annual 64,272.00      

Master Dispatcher Hourly 34.25              
25+ years Weekly 1,369.90         

Annual 71,234.80       

NEPBA - DISPATCH

FY26
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COLA 103%
TITLE EFFECTIVE MINIMUM STEP I STEP II STEP III MAXIMUM 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 15 Yrs 20 Yrs 25 Yrs 30Yrs

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT-ACCOUNTING 7/1/2025 1,300.36$             1,345.63$         1,390.54$        1,435.45$        1,480.97$        1,500.21$      1,509.82$     1,519.44$     1,529.05$      1,538.67$      1,548.28$      
Annual 67,619$                69,973$            72,308$           74,643$           77,011$             78,011$         78,511$         79,011$        79,511$          80,011$         80,511$          
Hourly 37.15$                   38.45$              39.73$             41.01$              42.31$              42.86$          43.14$          43.41$          43.69$          43.96$          44.24$          

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO MAYOR (TO 18-1) 7/1/2025 1,625.76$             1,670.92$         1,716.10$         1,761.24$         1,806.41$         1,825.64$     1,835.25$     1,844.87$    1,854.49$     1,864.10$      1,873.72$      
84,539$                86,888$            89,237$           91,585$            93,933$           94,933$        95,433$        95,933$       96,433$        96,933$        97,433$        

ADMINSTRATIVE ASSISTANT/POLICE & FIRE 7/1/2025 1,170.09$              1,239.08$         1,308.07$        1,377.06$         1,446.05$        1,465.28$     1,474.89$     1,484.51$     1,494.12$      1,503.74$     1,513.35$       
60,845$               64,432$           68,019$           71,607$            75,194$            76,194$         76,694$        77,194$        77,694$        78,194$        78,694$        

HUMAN RESOURCES CONFIDENTIAL SECRETARY 7/1/2025 1,207.33$             1,256.02$         1,304.30$        1,352.88$         1,401.38$         1,420.61$      1,430.22$     1,439.84$    1,449.45$     1,459.07$     1,468.68$      
Annual 62,781$                 65,313$            67,823$           70,350$           72,872$           73,872$        74,372$        74,872$       75,372$         75,872$        76,372$         

ASSISTANT SOLICITOR  (TO 19-8) (updated w/TO22-17) (updated 
TO23-7) 7/1/2025 2,147.40$             2,254.77$        2,367.52$        2,485.89$        2,610.17$         2,629.40$    2,639.02$    2,648.63$    2,658.25$     2,667.86$     2,677.48$     

Annual 111,665$               117,248$           123,111$           129,266$         135,729$          136,729$       137,229$      137,729$      138,229$       138,729$      139,229$       

SECOND ASSISTANT SOLICITOR (TO23-6) 7/1/2025 1,533.86$             1,610.55$          1,691.09$        1,775.63$         1,864.41$         1,883.64$     1,893.26$     1,902.87$     1,912.49$      1,922.10$      1,931.72$       
Annual 79,761$                 83,748$            87,937$           92,333$           96,949$           97,949$        98,449$       98,949$       99,449$        99,949$       100,449$      

BUDGET ANALYST 7/1/2025 1,625.76$             1,670.92$         1,716.08$         1,761.24$         1,806.41$         1,825.64$     1,835.25$     1,844.87$    1,854.49$     1,864.10$      1,873.72$      
Annual 84,539$                86,888$            89,236$           91,585$            93,933$           94,933$        95,433$        95,933$       96,433$        96,933$        97,433$        

DIRECTOR OF CRIME ANALYSIS AND STRATEGIC PLANNING 
(reclassed TO24-2) 7/1/2025 2,026.02$            2,093.70$        2,161.35$         2,269.68$        2,377.93$        2,397.16$      2,406.78$    2,416.39$    2,426.01$     2,435.62$    2,445.24$    
(previously Director of Crime and Disorder Analysus Unit)_ Annual 105,353$              108,872$          112,390$          118,023$          123,652$         124,652$      125,152$       125,652$     126,152$       126,652$      127,152$       

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS MANAGER 7/1/2025 1,638.33$             1,689.00$         1,741.25$         1,795.11$          1,850.62$        1,869.85$     1,879.46$     1,889.08$    1,898.70$      1,908.31$      1,917.93$       
85,193$                87,828$            90,545$          93,346$           96,232$           97,232$        97,732$        98,232$       98,732$        99,232$        99,732$        

ADA/Diversity, Equity, Inclusion Coordinatior 7/1/2025 1,625.76$             1,670.92$         1,716.08$         1,761.24$         1,806.41$         1,825.64$     1,835.25$     1,844.87$    1,854.48$     1,864.10$      1,873.71$       
84,539.40$          86,887.98$      89,235.97$     91,584.55$      93,933.12$      94,933$        95,433$        95,933$       96,433$        96,933$        97,433$        

EPIDEMIOLOGIST 7/1/2025 1,333.24$             1,372.46$         1,412.91$         1,454.70$        1,500.60$        1,519.83$      1,529.44$     1,539.06$    1,548.67$      1,558.29$     1,567.91$       
TO 22-6, 01/19/22 69,328$                71,368$             73,471$            75,645$           78,031$            79,031$         79,531$         80,031$        80,531$         81,031$         81,531$          

PANDEMIC RECOVERY & MITIGATION COORDINATOR 7/1/2025 1,244.80$             1,282.03$         1,319.27$         1,356.51$         1,393.74$         1,412.97$      1,422.58$     1,432.20$    1,441.81$       1,451.43$      1,461.05$      
TO 22-7, 01/19/22 64,730$                66,666$           68,602$          70,538$           72,474$           73,474$        73,974$        74,474$       74,974$        75,474$        75,974$        

SANITARIAN 7/1/2025 1,333.24$             1,372.46$         1,412.91$         1,454.70$        1,500.60$        1,519.83$      1,529.44$     1,539.06$    1,548.67$      1,558.29$     1,567.91$       
TO 22-8, 01/19/22 69,328$                71,368$             73,471$            75,645$           78,031$            79,031$         79,531$         80,031$        80,531$         81,031$         81,531$          

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 7/1/2025 2,072.52$            2,120.66$         2,250.10$        2,342.40$       2,480.75$        2,499.98$    2,509.60$    2,519.21$     2,528.83$     2,538.44$    2,548.06$     
(TO22-23 effective 9/19/22) 107,771.20$          110,274.20$     117,005.37$     121,804.58$    128,998.95$    129,999$      130,499$      130,999$     131,499$       131,999$       132,499$      

FINANCE DIRECTOR 7/1/2025 2,026.03$            2,093.70$        2,161.35$         2,269.68$        2,377.92$        2,397.15$      2,406.77$     2,416.38$    2,426.00$    2,435.61$     2,445.23$     
(TO23-2 effective 3/6/23) 105,353.64$         108,872.29$    112,390.38$    118,023.15$     123,651.98$     124,652$      125,152$       125,652$     126,152$       126,652$      127,152$       

UNAFFILIATED
FY 2026
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HR Personnel Coordinator 7/1/2025 1,593.88$             1,638.16$          1,682.43$        1,726.71$         1,770.99$         1,790.22$     1,799.83$     1,809.45$    1,819.06$      1,828.68$     1,838.29$      
82,881.77$           85,184.29$      87,486.25$     89,788.77$      92,091.29$      93,091$         93,591$        94,091$       94,591$         95,091$        95,591$         

CYBER SECURITY SPECIALIST 7/1/2025 2,026.04$            2,093.70$        2,161.35$         2,269.68$        2,377.92$        2,397.15$      2,406.77$     2,416.38$    2,426.00$    2,435.61$     2,445.23$     
(effective 9/18/23 TO-23-13) 105,353.92$         108,872.15$     112,390.38$    118,023.31$     123,651.81$     124,652$      125,152$       125,652$     126,152$       126,652$      127,152$       

HR Generalist 7/1/2025 1,404.67 1,449.92           1,494.84          1,539.75           1,585.28           1,604.51$      1,614.12$      1,623.74$     1,633.36$      1,642.97$     1,652.59$      
(TO 24-11 effective 12/2/2024) 73,042.75             75,396.04        77,731.83         80,067.08        82,434.47        83,434$        83,934$        84,434$       84,934$        85,434$        85,934$        
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FY25 BUDGETED POSITIONS

POSITION NAME

POSITION 

CLASS CONTRACT

City Council
9 Councilors Surillo, Franscisco N/A

DiZoglio, Nicholas N/A
Faretra, Joel P N/A
Soto, Neily (Vice-Chair) N/A
Zanni Pesce, Jana N/A
Valley, Patricia N/A
Saffie, Allison Mary N/A
Campagnone, Joyce N/A
Marsan, Ronald (Chair) N/A

1 Council Clerk Gagnon, Linda Council Employees
1 Asst Council Clerk Ferry, Lisa Yarid Council Employees

City Clerk
1 City Clerk Drouin, Anne Department Heads

1 Assistant City Clerk DiGrazia, Tammy Middle Management

1 Clerk III Rizzo, Beth AFSCME

2.5 Clerk II Vacant AFSCME
Rubino, Michael AFSCME
Messina, Marie (21hrs) AFSCME

Mayor
1 Mayor Beauregard, DJ Ordinance

1 Chief of Staff McCarty, James Department Heads

1 Administrative Assistant to the Mayor Ambra, Michele M. Middle Management

1 Executive Assistant to the Mayor Normandia, Jordan Unaffiliated

nformation Technology
1 Chief Information Officer Santiago, Luis Department Head

1 Network Administrator Litchmore, Raymond Middle Management

2 Informations System Tech II Rodriguez, Harry AFSCME A
New FY25 Cruz, Sudeyqui AFSCME A

1 Systems Admininstrator Nadeau, Lisa A. Middle Management

1 Cyber Security Specialist Badia, Noel Unaffiliated

Human Resources
1 Human Resource Director LaGreca, Gina Department Heads

1 Employee Benefits Manager Pelczar, Sheila Unaffiliated

1 HR Personnel Coordinator Stackelin, Jill K. Unaffiliated

1 HR Generalist- NEW FY25 (TO24-11) Olivo, Cheryl Unaffiliated

1 ADA/DEI Coordinator Almonte, Sandy Unaffiliated
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FY25 BUDGETED POSITIONS

POSITION NAME

POSITION 

CLASS CONTRACT

Legal Services

1 City Solicitor vacant Council Employee

1 Legal Secretary Ortega, Carmen  Middle Management

2 Assistant Solicitor O'Neill, Paul (Interim Solicitor) Unaffiliated
Assistant Solicitor Schulze, Nina Unaffiliated

Contractual Translational Stipend Ortega, Carmen  Middle Management

CAFO
1 Chief Administrative and Financial Officer (CAFO) Duprey, Maggie Contract

Accounting
1 Finance Director Beam, Kathleen Unaffiliated

1 Budget Analyst Mullings, Chrisona Unaffiliated

2 Administrative Assistant-Accounting Alava, Maria Unaffiliated
Administrative Assistant-Accounting Manzi, Joann Unaffiliated

1 Clerk III Hudson, Johnetta AFSCME

1 Purchasing Director Antonacci, Lauri Middle Management

1 Assistant Purchasing Agent Kalil, Jessica AFSCME

Assessment
1 Assessor Doherty, Suzanne E. Department Heads

3 Board of Assessors Davila, Susan N/A
Hoye, Thomas J. N/A
McLellan, Janet N/A

1 Assistant Assessor Solomon, Theresa Marie Middle Management

1 Confidential Secretary- New FY25 Toto, Carolyn AFSCME

1 Clerk III Iraheta, Estafany AFSCME

Treasurer/Tax Collector
1 Treasurer/Tax Collector Finnigan, Jennifer Department Heads

1 Assistant Tax Collector Fone, Kimberly A. Middle Management

1 Assistant Treasurer Langlois, Carol A. Middle Management

2 Clerk III Ortega, Yoselin AFSCME
Lloyd-Zaralidis, Ann Marie AFSCME

1 Clerk II Nunez, Rossely AFSCME
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FY25 BUDGETED POSITIONS

POSITION NAME

POSITION 

CLASS CONTRACT

Economic & Community Development
Community Development

1 Director of Economic and Community Development John (Jack) Wilson Department Heads

1 Planning Division Director Colwell, Kathleen B. Middle Management

1 Community Development Division Director Vacant (Pat Antoon part-time) Middle Management

1 CD Confidential Secretary Hudson, Nancy AFSCME

1 Senior Planner Vacant AFSCME

1 Environmental and Energy Planner Cosgrove, Joseph AFSCME

2 Clerk III Priante-Walkowicz, Amy AFSCME
NEW FY25 Vacant AFSCME

Conservation
1 Conservation Officer Giarrusso, Joseph T. Middle Management

Health Human Services and Inspections
Inspection

1 Director of Public Health Zampach, Caeli Tegan Department Head

1 Human Services Division Director McCarty, Patrick Middle Management

1 Building Division Director Vacant Middle Management

2 Local Inspector Vacant (Gene Walsh part-time) AFSCME UNIT B
Armstrong, Bob AFSCME UNIT B

1 Plumbing & Gas Inspector Quinlan, James M. AFSCME UNIT B

1 Wire Inspector Cuddy, Daniel AFSCME UNIT B

1 Code Enforcement Officer Bisesti, Alicia AFSCME UNIT B

1 Confidential Secretary Gonzalez, Janet AFSCME

2 Clerk III George, Paula AFSCME
Moriarty, Lori AFSCME

1 Clerk II Rivera-Yameen, Carmen AFSCME

1 Public Health Nurse Ferullo, Karen AFSCME

2 Health Inspector Conlon, Heidrun AFSCME UNIT B
Dee, Darren AFSCME UNIT B

3 Community Outreach Coordinator Nunez, Jazmin (Grant funded) GRANT
Archambault, Rhiannon (grant funded) GRANT
Welch, Colleen (Budgeted) AFSCME

1 Epidemiologist (Grant Funded- Contract Tracing Grant) Vacant GRANT

1 Code Enforcement (Grant Funded- Shared Services Grant Vacant GRANT

1 Shared Services Coordinator (grant) Otero-Batista, Jenny GRANT
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FY25 BUDGETED POSITIONS

POSITION NAME

POSITION 

CLASS CONTRACT

Elder Services
1 Executive Director vacant Department Heads

1 Assistant Executive Director

Foster Riccio, Susan (Interim Executive 

Director) Middle Management

1 Confidential Secretary Torres, Maribet AFSCME

1 Activities Coordinator Loiselle, Jennifer AFSCME

1 Social Worker ( new FY25 TO24-10) Vacant Unaffiliated

1 Building Maintenance Worker (new FY25 TO-25-1) Alaimo, Domenic AFSCME

2 Grant Employees- PT Otto, Elizabeth (part-time) (grant funded) GRANT
McQuillan, Cheryl (part-time) (grant 

funded) GRANT

Veterans Benefits
1 Director of Veterans Affairs Jensen, Paul Middle Management

1 Clerk III Lasonde, Diane AFSCME

Public Works
Management

1 Director of Public Works Bower, Patrick Department Heads

1 Deputy Director of Public Works Garcia, Felix Unaffiliated

1 Public Works Confidential Secretary Dowgiert, Karen AFSCME

3 Clerk III Leone, Joseph J. AFSCME
Lannon, Jacquelyn AFSCME
Jajuga, Jenny AFSCME

1 Clerk III (Cemetery) Manzi IV, William AFSCME

1 Safety & Training Coordinator Corona, Domingo Middle Management

1 ARPA Construction Manager  (ARPA funded) Vacant GRANT

Engineering
1 Engineering  Administrator Vacant Middle Management

1 Assistant Civil Engineer Vacant TBD

1 Construction Inspector Willett, Kevin AFSCME UNIT B

1 Senior Engineering Aide vacant AFSCME

0.5 GIS Specialist (1FTE- split with ENT) Lin-Alves, Mica Middle Management

Parks & Recreation
1 Superintendent of Parks & Recreation Angelo, Stephen Local 123

1 Clerk III Seplow, Candice AFSCME

1 Foreman Liranzo, Roberto ME6 DPW

1 Laborer Polmatier, Jordan ME1 DPW
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Environmental Management
1 Superintendent of Environmental Management Jordan, Marc Local 123

4 Working Foreman Dinsmore, Jay ME5 DPW
Vacant ME5 DPW
Padvaiskas, Matthew ME5 DPW
Vacant ME5 DPW

1 Tree Surgeon Beshara, Brad ME4 DPW

Tree Warden Beshara, Brad DPW

2 Tree Climber Tulley, Thomas ME3 DPW
Cipolletta, Anthony ME3 DPW

2 Special Motor Equipment Operator GrIII Risacher, Steven ME3 DPW
Harris, Christopher R. ME3 DPW

2 MEO GrI (Truck Driver) Zisa, Joseph ME2 DPW
Pierog, Thomas ME1 DPW

3 Laborers Castro, Anthony ME1 DPW
Tulley, Daniel J. ME1 DPW
Batista Abreu, Jose ME1 DPW

2 Grounds Keeper Castro, Eric ME1 DPW
Trask, David ME1 DPW

1 Irrigation Craftsman Angelari, Sara ME3 DPW
Highway Maintenance

1 Superintendent of Highway Lough, John W. Local 123

1 Highway & Sewer System Foremen Bonanno, William II ME6 DPW

3 Working Foreman Erban, Andrew ME5 DPW
Borrelli, Robert ME5 DPW
Lough, Michael K. ME5 DPW

0.5 Time & Construction Clerk (split with ENT) McEvoy, William ME4 DPW

0.5

Assistant Time & Construction Clerk/Construction 

Coordinator (Split with ENT) Ferrier, Stephanie ME3 DPW

1 Special Motor Equipment Operator GrIII Unrestricted Simmons, Gary ME3 DPW

4 Special Motor Equipment Operator GrIII Chetson, Sean ME3 DPW
Saba, Steven ME3 DPW
Vacant 
Labrecque, Aaron ME3 DPW

6 MEO GR I (Truck Driver) Vacant ME2 DPW
Light, Timothy ME2 DPW
Conway, Jeff ME2 DPW
Urquhart, Brian ME2 DPW
Ferdinanad, Michael ME1 DPW
Rivera, Jerel ME2 DPW
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3 Mason/Laborers Burgos, Luis ME3 DPW
Berube, Robert ME3 DPW
 Mustapha, Ryan ME3 DPW

1 Landfill/Dump Caretaker Pappalardo, Carina ME3 DPW

6 Laborers Berube, Michael ME1 DPW
Roberge, Matthew ME1 DPW
Marques, Steven ME1 DPW
Santiago, Keury ME1 DPW
Baldwin, Sean ME1 DPW
Mambro, Rocco ME1 DPW

Building Maintenance
1 Superintendent of Building Maintenance Tulley, Daniel Local 123

4 Junior Custodian Almanzar, Julian AFSCME
Dussault, Michael AFSCME
Rogers-Yanzo, Lisa AFSCME
Iannuccilli, Luke AFSCME

2 Electricians Farelli, Jeffrey ME7 DPW
Tulley, John J. ME7 DPW

2 Carpenter Loeschen, John ME6 DPW
Dube, Eric ME6 DPW

Equipment Maintenance
1 Superintendent of Vehicle Maintenance Ferrero, Vincent Local 123

5 Motor Equipment Repairmen Desrocher, Leo ME4 DPW
Parsons, Christopher ME4 DPW
Sheehy, James ME4 DPW
Fringuelli, Stephen ME4 DPW
DiBello, Rocco ME4 DPW

Police 
1 Chief of Police McNamara, Scott Personal Contract

1 Deputy Police Chief (TO22-21) Haggar, Randy Personal Contract

2 Captains
1 Ferreira, Eric (Leave of absence) Superior Officers
2 McCarthy, Kristopher Superior Officers

1 6 Lieutenants Aiello, Joseph F. Superior Officers
2 Moore, James P. (Acting Captain) Superior Officers
3 Gunter, James Superior Officers
4 Max, Christian Superior Officers
5 Dzioba, Kevin J. Superior Officers
6 Rynne Jr., Joseph Superior Officers
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1 15 Sergeants Delano, John H. Superior Officers
2 Deleon, Eric Superior Officers
3 Mambro, David Superior Officers
4 Morel, Matthew Superior Officers
5 Torrisi, Jeff Superior Officers
6 Licata, Derek Superior Officers
7 McMenamon, Thomas Jr. Superior Officers
8 SRO Sirois, Chad Superior Officers
9 Moore, Shawn P. (Acting Lt) Superior Officers

10 Mueskes, Matthew Superior Officers
11 O'Connell II, Daniel P. Superior Officers
12 Quinlan, Neil Superior Officers
13 Souther Jr., David C. Superior Officers
14 Borrelli, Laurie A. Superior Officers
15 Conway, Nicholas Superior Officers
**

1 75 Patrolmen                          Abraham, Kevin Patrol
2 Adames, Madison Patrol
3 Aiello, Mark Patrol
4 Alaimo, Joseph Patrol
5 Suarez, Manuel Patrol
6 Bilich, Sawyer Patrol
7 Bistany, Felicia Patrol
8 Rivera, Alexis Patrol
9 St. Onge, Jacob Patrol

10 Brouck, Jeffrey Patrol
11 Cabral, Michael Patrol
12 Cubelli, Robert Patrol
13 Cushing, John Patrol
14 DeJesus, Charles Patrol
15 Diaz, Michael Patrol
16 Dileo, Steven Patrol
17 Dore, Nicholas Patrol
18 SRO Fabrizio, Nicholas Patrol
19 SRO Farelli, Michael Patrol
20 Fitzgerald, Robert Patrol
21 Fleming, Patrick Patrol
22 Forgetta, Kayleigh Patrol
23 Fountain, Cameron Patrol
24 Fountain, Terri L. Patrol
25 vacant Patrol
26 Gallant, Christopher J. Patrol
27 Gardner, David Patrol
28 Mantville, William Patrol
29 Gordon, Robert Jay III Patrol
30 Hardy, Arthur L. III  Patrol
31 Hatem, Stephen M. Patrol
32 Curtis, Thomas Patrol
33 Trussell, James Patrol
34 Gonzalez, Yoswal Patrol
35 Kannan, William Patrol
36 Keating, James Patrol
37 Laboy, Stefan Patrol
38 LaFlamme, Brandon Patrol
39 LaScola, Frank J. Jr. Patrol
40 Little, Aaron M. Patrol
41 Medrano, Winnie Patrol
42 May, Lawrence Patrol
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43 McAndrew, Jeffrey Patrol
44 SRO McMenamon, Kara Patrol
45 Mejia, Angel Patrol
46 Rocca, Anthony Patrol
47 Vacant Patrol
48 Noonan, Tracey L. Patrol
49 Parolisi, Mark Patrol
50 Peabody, Robert Patrol
51 Phelan, Kelly Patrol
52 Pilz, Kenneth Patrol
53 Purpora, Lucas Patrol
54 Reyes-Bustos, Javier Patrol
55 Rivet, Timothy Patrol
56 Santiago, Jose M. Patrol
57 Sawyer, Richard Patrol
58 Scanlon, Gina Patrol
59 Schiavone, Kevin Patrol
60 Serrano, Dannery Patrol
61 Lawrence, Trevor Patrol
62 Smith, James Patrol
63 SRO Smith, Jeffrey Patrol
64 St. Jean, Matthew Patrol
65 Tardif, Shawn Patrol
66 Tarness, Matthew- (Acting Sgt) Patrol
67 SRO Torres, Walter Patrol
68 Santiago, Sean Patrol
69 Waldron, Patrick Patrol
70 Waller, Griffin Patrol
71 Waller, Joshua Patrol
72 Young, Jason Patrol
73 Sampson, Trevor Patrol
74 Blanco, Presley Patrol
75 Clervil, Woodrick Patrol
76  funded through Opioid Funds Henriquez, Joel Patrol
77  funded through Opioid Funds Vacant Patrol

1 Director of Crime Analysis and Strategic Planning (changeReeby, Dawn Unaffiliated

9 Dispatchers
1 Cabreja, Yenifer NEPBA Local 117
2 Ewing, Meaghan NEPBA Local 117
3 Almengo, Yohanna NEPBA Local 117
4 Gallant, Monica NEPBA Local 117
5 Hernandez, Ambar NEPBA Local 117
6 Kuckistepanoglu, Karen NEPBA Local 117
7 Marrero Diaz, Jorge NEPBA Local 117
8 Saba, Kim Maxine NEPBA Local 117
9 Ventrillo, Sherri Lyn NEPBA Local 117
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1 Parking Control Officer Murinda, Nigel NEPBA Local 117

2 Adminstrative Assistant, Police (Buote) Sheehy, Kathy Unaffiliated
Alaimo, Lisa Unaffiliated

2 Police Chief's Confidential Secretary Getchell, Brittany AFSCME
Bebris, Carolyn AFSCME

1 Animal Control Officer Falardeau, Renee AFSCME

Fire
1 Adminstrative Aide/Grant Administrator Halloran, Cherie M. Middle Management

1 Administrative Aide/Chief Anderson, Wendy J.  Middle Management

1 Public Safety/Municipal Communications Officer Molori, John AFSCME

1 Chief of Fire Sheehy, John T. Contract

1 Assistant Chief of Fire Fluet, Michael  Contract

3 3 Captains Slattery, Jeffrey R. Local 1691
Tulley, Matthew J. Local 1691
Blanchette, Tracy Local 1691

4 4 Deputies         Aziz, Richard E. Jr. Local 1691
Donahue, Daniel F. Local 1691
Sullivan, Scott Local 1691
Toto, David Local 1691

1 21 Lieutenants    Barry, Kevin Local 1691
2 Broadhurst, David J. (House) Local 1691
3 Collier, Matthew D. Local 1691
4 Ferris, Michael Local 1691
5 Fiorentini, Mark Local 1691
6 Foley, Michael Local 1691
7 Fortune, Ryan Local 1691
8 Ste. Marie, Jody Local 1691
9 Hughes, Michael J. (House) Local 1691

10 McLachlan, James D. (House) Local 1691
11 Moriarty, Steven Local 1691
12 Petrie, Scott Local 1691
13 Quick, Sean (day Lt) Local 1691
14 Rule, David Local 1691
15 Smith, Timothy Local 1691
16 Solimine, Jeffrey D. (house Lt) Local 1691
17 Sullivan, Michael Local 1691
18 Sullivan, Ryan E. Local 1691
19 Talbot, Richard Local 1691
20 True, Christopher Local 1691
21 Vallera, Susan Local 1691
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77 Firefighters
1 Abraham, Brady Local 1691
2 Abraham, Mark Local 1691
3 Aziz III, Richard Edward Local 1691
4 Bazdanes, John L. Local 1691
5 Berube, Jr., John K. Local 1691
6 Blais, John Local 1691
7 Bodenrader, Michael Local 1691
8 Bonneau, Sean L. Local 1691
9 Borden, Wayne Local 1691

10 Brinson, Ian Local 1691
11 Brown, Cooper- (Temp Lt) Local 1691
12 Burke, Joseph Local 1691
13 Campbell, Ryan Local 1691
14 Carr, Matthew Local 1691
15 Cepeda, Juan David Local 1691
16 Coco, Anthony Local 1691
17 Coco, Matthew Local 1691
18 Cole, Robert Local 1691
19 Colvin, Ryan Local 1691
20 Craig, Jonathan Local 1691
21 Crowell, Alexander Local 1691
22 Doherty, James T. Local 1691
23 Donahue, Cameron Local 1691
24 Eddy, David Local 1691
25 Firth, Michael Local 1691
26 Fitzgerald, Mark Local 1691
27 Fitzgerald, Shannon Local 1691
28 Fritschy, Christopher Local 1691
29 Gerardi, Jeffrey D. (EMS Coordinator) Local 1691
30 Giarrusso, Michael Local 1691
31 Giarrusso, Steven Local 1691
32 Gorham, Frederick Local 1691
33 Hall, Brian Local 1691
34 Hendrigan, Ross Local 1691
35 Hoehn, Jonathan Local 1691
36 Jannini, John Local 1691
37 Kattar, Jamison Local 1691
38 Kattar, Jesse Local 1691
39 Kullman, Brian R. Local 1691
40 Lahey, David Local 1691
41 Langlais, Craig P. Local 1691
42 Le, Binh Quoc Local 1691
43 LeBlanc, Jarred Local 1691
44 Luciano, David Local 1691
45 Luciano, Vincent Local 1691
46 Lussier, Michael Local 1691
47 Manzi, Eric Local 1691
48 Marino, Adam Local 1691
49 McCarthy, John Kristopher Local 1691
50 McCorry, Gregory S. Local 1691
51 McKenna, Patrick Local 1691
52 Melillo, Liberato C. Local 1691
53 Melville, Matthew Local 1691
54 Michienzi, Derek Local 1691
55 Moreau, Eric- (Temp Lt) Local 1691
56 Nartiff, Sean Local 1691
57 Nicolosi, Todd Local 1691
58 Nigaglioni Jr., Luis Local 1691
59 Reynoso, Alexis Local 1691
60 Richardson, Christopher Local 1691
61 vacant Local 1691
62 Shaheen (Grenier), Danielle Local 1691
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63 Shaw, Michael J. Local 1691
64 Sheehy, Kyle Local 1691
65 Sheehy, Liam Local 1691
66 Solimine, Jeff Local 1691
67 St. Laurent, Daniel A. Local 1691
68 Fleming, Patrick Local 1691
69 Suliveras, Adam Local 1691
70 Traverso, James Local 1691
71 Troy, Christopher Local 1691
72 Tulley, Zachary Local 1691
73 Wholley, Sean C. Local 1691
74 Williams, Joshua Local 1691
75 Winsor, Derek Local 1691
76 Wolfendale, Brian Local 1691
77 Wright, Kevin Local 1691
78 Beeley, Ian Local 1691
79 Carroll, Calvin Local 1691
80  funded through Opioid Funds MacInnis, Cody Local 1691
81  funded through Opioid Funds West, Collin Local 1691

Enterprise Fund
Sewer Maintenance

1 Foreman Baldwin, Justin ME6 DPW

1 Special Motor Equipment Operator Grade III Earle, Douglas ME3 DPW

2 Sewer System Maintenance Craftsman Dixon, Shane ME3 DPW
McDaniel, William ME3 DPW

1 MEO GrI/Laborer Rodriguez, Angel ME1 DPW

1 Highway & Sewer System Foreman Notenboom, Gary K. ME6 DPW

1 Sewer System Superintendent Burgess, James Local 123
Water Systems

Personal Services
1 Superintendent Water Distribution Laurenza, Daryl Local 123

1 Utility Billing Supervsior Blanchard, Michelle M. Middle Management

2 Clerk III Phelan, Frances AFSCME
Craw, Kimberly AFSCME

1 Clerk II Skeirik, Kimberly AFSCME

1 Superintendent Water Treatment Lannan, Thomas J. Local 123

1 Chemist/ Assistant Superintendent Wintour, Megan Middle Management
Laborers

1 Foreman Sarver, Neal ME6 DPW

2 Working Foreman DiGloria, Nathanael ME5 DPW
Hadley, Steven ME5 DPW

1 Head Treatment Plant Operator Fortin, Joey ME7 DPW

3 Maintenance Craftsman Bragg, Michelle ME3 DPW
Wlodyka, Craig ME3 DPW
Abel, Eric ME3 DPW

1 Maintenance Men Vacant DPW
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1 Operations and Maintenance Technician Stackelin, Jonathan ME4 DPW

2 Laborers  Donovan, Raymond ME1 DPW
Gallant, Greg Jr. ME1 DPW

1 Special Motor Equipment Operator Grade III UnrestrictedChristopher, Gary ME3 DPW

1 Motor Equipment Repairman Vacant ME4 DPW

4 Treatment Plant Operator Langlais, Eric ME5 DPW
Fitzgerald, Scott ME5 DPW
Metzner, Justin ME5 DPW
Torelli, Justin ME5 DPW

1 Water Machinery Repairman Nicolosi, Joseph ME6 DPW

4 Water Machinery Maintenance Men Ferullo, Nicholas ME3 DPW
Ferullo, Samuel ME3 DPW
Haley, John T. Jr. ME3 DPW
Hajjar, Peter ME3 DPW

1 Water Meter Installer/Reader Alicandro, Mark ME3 DPW

2 MEO GrI/Laborer Rickard Jr., Michael ME2 DPW
Caceres, Luis ME2 DPW

0.5 Lab Technician (part-time) Boutot, Christina ME2 DPW

0.5

Assistant Time & Construction Clerk/Construction 

Coordinator Split with DPW DPW

0.5 Time & Construction Clerk Split with DPW DPW

0.5 GIS Specialist Split with DPW Middle Management
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